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We are moving out of the sun and into the frost and cold weather. Perfect for stamp collecting. Dust off those 
albums and start filling in gaps. This auction has something new, as in a Cigarette Card section for all Cartophilists 
collectors. We have offered odd sets before but not this quantity (115 lots). This replaces the album page section 
for this auction. We have mixed or one country lots under the World section and under the individual countries. 
Perfect for those upcoming evenings when you are looking for something to do. We also continue with sets, 
singles, mint and used from Commonwealth and Foreign countries. As listed on the website it has GB stamps 
overprinted ie Bahrain, Kuwait, Qatar, Occupations and Post Offices. Good run of 1935 Jubilee (mint and used) 
sets. Some lovely Brunei, Bahrain, Iraq (Commonwealth) collections have been broken down. A very interesting 
selection of early France inc papers, exhibitions, ovpt’s, plate blocks, etc. With 2774 lots to go though, you never 
know what you might find.
You may have noticed that if you bid with us, you now have an account number that all your bids are placed under. 
This number is unique to you, so please quote in all communications (Bidding and Payments). You will find it on 
your bid form/invoice above/by your name. Using this number, speeds things up for both of us. As usual if you 
want any images, please email a list (don’t forget your account number) and we will get them to you.

Colin & Pauline

Office opening hours Monday – Friday 9.00am – 5.00pm

FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS
(Dates Subject to Possible Change / Winning Bids Subject to 5% Buyer Premium)

AVH Postal Auction (AVH42) – 17th January 2026

AVH Postal Auction (AVH43) – 21st March 2026

All lots have estimates (Est.) and are generally reserved
at 80% unless vendor has specified otherwise.
Bid Steps:
£1-£20	 	 Est. £1    Bid steps
£20-£50	 	 Est. £2    Bid steps
£50-£100	 	 Est. £5    Bid steps
£100-£500	 	 Est. £10   Bid steps
£500-£1000	 	 Est. £50   Bid steps
£1000-£5000		  Est. £100 Bid steps

General enquiries please email:
info@avhstampauctions.co.uk
or call Colin Avery: 07938 601513
Pre Auction; to place bids on lots or any 
questions relating to the lots.
Post Auction; for Bid Results and Despatching
contact: Pauline: 01707 550191

Cigarette / Trade Cards
1	 S	 Silk Issues: mixed selection including of fronts badges, ladies 

etc. Mixed condition (30)	 Est. £12
2	 A	 Large album containing 5 sets of cards. WD & HO Wills Ltd 

Gems of Belgian Architecture and Gems of Russian Architecture 
sets of 50, JA Pattreiouex Britain from the Air, Our Countryside 
and Bridges of Britain sets of 48, faults. Cat Approx £90 (2005)	
	 Est. £12

3	 b	 Small Cigar box with what appears to be various sets 
including Wills Old Inns Second Series, Players Motor Cars and 
Churchmans Boxing Personalities. (qty)	 Est. £15

4	 b	 Small box containing early to mid 20th century cards in 2 small 
boxes and in pages, sets, part sets etc assorted makes, mixed 
condition. (100s)	 Est. £24

5	 b	 Small biscuit box of assorted early to mid 20th Century 
cigarette/trade cards. Many possible sets/odds, unchecked. 
Includes Wills, Players, Lambert & Butler, Churchman etc. 
(100s)	 Est. £36

6	 E	 1923/38 nine different sets incl 1934 Churchman History & 
Development, Player 1935 Motor Cars, CWS 1938 British & 
Foreign Birds, etc, fine, cat £370 	 Est. £60

Cigarette Cards - John Player & Sons
7	 E	 1909 Celebrated Gateways set of 50. Cat £70 (2005)	 Est. £14
8	 E	 1910 Country Seats and Arms, 3rd series set of 50. Cat £40 

(2005)	 Est. £8
9	 E	 1912 Egyptian Kings & Queens and Classical Deities set of 25. 

Cat £45 (2005)	 Est. £9
10	 E	 1914 Bygone Beauties set of 25. Cat £30 (2005)	 Est. £6
11	 E	 1915 Polar Exploration set of 25. Cat £60 (2005)	 Est. £12
12	 e	 1915 Counties and their Industries set of 25, faults. Cat £60 

(2005)	 Est. £12

13	 e	 1916 Polar Exploration, 2nd series set of 25. Cat £50 (2005)		
	 Est. £10

14	 E	 1923 Characters from Dickens (re-issue) set of 50. Cat £50 
(2005)	 Est. £10

15	 e	 1930 Regimental Standards and Cap Badges set of 50, faults. 
Cat £32 (2005)	 Est. £4

16	 e	 1931 Picturesque London set of 25, faults. Cat £100 (2005)		
	 Est. £14

17	 e	 1936 International Air Liners set of 50. Cat £20 (2005)	 Est. £4
18	 E	 1936 Old Naval Prints set of 25. Cat £60 (2005)	 Est. £12
19	 e	 1937 Motor Cars, 2nd series set of 50. Cat £45 (2005)	 Est. £9
20	 E	 1938 Old Hunting Prints set of 25. Cat £75 (2005)	 Est. £15
21	 E	 1938 Racing Yachts set of 25. Cat £90 (2005)	 Est. £18
22	 E	 1939 Cycling set of 50. Cat £45 (2005)	 Est. £9

Cigarette Cards - WD HO Wills Ltd
23	 E	 1910 Aviation set of 50, odd fault. Cat £120 (2005)	 Est. £16
24	 E	 1911 Celebrated Ships set of 50. Cat £50 (2005)	 Est. £10
25	 E	 1912 Historic Events set of 50.	 Est. £10
26	 E	 1912 Roses set of 50, faults. Cat £80 (2005)	 Est. £16
27	 e	 1913 Roses, 2nd series (51-100), set of 50. Cat £75 (2005)		

	 Est. £15
28	 E	 1916 Military Motors set of 50. Cat £80 (2005)	 Est. £16
29	 E	 1917 Gems of Russian Architecture set of 50. Cat £30 (2005)		

	 Est. £6
30	 E	 1917 Allied Army Leaders set of 50, faults. Cat £80 (2005)		

	 Est. £12
31	 E	 1924 Merchant Ships of the World set of 50. Cat £65 (2005)		

	 Est. £12
32	 E	 1924 Old Silver set of 25. Cat £60 (2005)	 Est. £12
33	 E	 1926 Flags of the Empire set of 25. Cat £25 (2005)	 Est. £4
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34	 E	 1927 Engineering Wonders set of 50. Cat £50 (2005)	 Est. £10
35	 E	 1927 Public Schools set of 25. Cat £60 (2005)	 Est. £12
36	 E	 1928 Old Sundials set of 25. Cat £65 (2005)	 Est. £13
37	 e	 1930 Beautiful Homes set of 25. Cat £65 (2005)	 Est. £13
38	 e	 1930 Speed (Title in White) set of 50. Cat £70 (2005)	 Est. £14
39	 E	 1931 Strange Craft set of 50. Cat £50 (2005)	 Est. £10
40	 e	 1934 Famous British Liners, A series set of 30. Cat £126 

(2005)	 Est. £24
41	 e	 1935 Famous British Liners, 2nd series set of 30. Cat £105 

(2005)	 Est. £22
42	 E	 1936 Round Europe set of 48. Cat £10 (2005)	 Est. £4
43	 E	 1936 Old Inns, A series set of 40 in album. Album has foxing. 

Cat £110 (2005)	 Est. £16
44	 E	 1937 Our King and Queen set of 50. Cat £10 (2005)	 Est. £4
45	 E	 1937 Trees set of 40. Cat £60 (2005)	 Est. £12
46	 E	 1937 Famous British Authors set of 40. Cat £70 (2005)	Est. £14
47	 E	 1938 The King’s Art Treasures set of 40. Cat £12. Cat £12 

(2005)	 Est. £4
48	 E	 1939 Old Inns Second Series set of 40. Cat £64 (2005)	Est. £13
49	 e	 New Zealand Issue: 1928 Units of the British Army and RAF 

series of 50 Reals. Cat £25 (2005)	 Est. £5
Cigarette Cards (Murray Cards catalogue 2005 used)

50	 E	 Make unknown: Modes of Conveyance set of 25, unlisted		
	 Est. £14

51	 E	 Make unknown: Aeroplanes, set of 50, faults, unlisted	Est. £14
52	 E	 Ardath Tobacco  Co Ltd: 1936 Britain’s Defenders set of 50, 

odd faults. Cat £35 (2005)	 Est. £5
53	 e	 Ardath Tobacco Co. Ltd: 1936 British Defenders set of 50. Cat 

£35 (2005)	 Est. £7
54	 e	 Ardath Tobacco Co. Ltd: 1936 Who is This? (Film Stars) set of 

50, faults. Cat £100 (2005)	 Est. £16
55	 e	 Ardath Tobacco Co Ltd: 1938 Speed Land Sea and Air 

(Different) set of 25. Cat £35 (2005)	 Est. £7
56	 e	 Ardath Tobacco Co Ltd: 1938 Empire Flying Boat (Sect) set of 

48. Cat £72 (2005)	 Est. £14
57	 E	 Carreras Ltd: 1935 Celebrities of British History set of 50 in 

Wills album. Cat £50 (2005)	 Est. £10
58	 E	 Carreras Ltd: 1936 Famous Airmen and Airwomen set of 50, 

odd fault. Cat £80 (2005)	 Est. £12
59	 E	 Cope Bros & Co Ltd: 1939 Castles set of 25. Cat £30). (2005)		

	 Est. £6
60	 E	 Dominion Tobacco Co (1929) Ltd: 1936 Old Ships. 4th Series 

set of 25, odd fault. Cat £40 (2005)	 Est. £5
61	 E	 E & W Anstie: 1938 Clifton Suspension Bridge (Sect.) set of 10. 

Cat £25 (2005)	 Est. £4
62	 E	 FC Cartledge (Razor Blades): 1938 Famous Prize Fighters set of 

50. Cat £175 (2005)	 Est. £34
63	 e	 Franklyn Davey & Co: 1924 Boxing set of 25. Cat £80 (2005)		

	 Est. £16
64	 e	 Gallaher Ltd: 1939 Aeroplanes set of 48. Cat £45 (2005)	Est. £9
65	 S	 Godfrey Phillips Ltd Silk issues: Regimental Colours/Badges silk 

fronts, assorted, mixed condition (10)	 Est. £10
66	 S	 Godfrey Phillips Ltd Silk Issues: 1913/8 Flags assorted series, 

some unnumbered, 4 with backing cards. Odd duplication 
(100+)	 Est. £18

67	 S	 Godfrey Phillips Ltd Silk Issues: 1922 Clan Tartans assorted silk 
fronts. Mixed condition, duplication (36)	 Est. £12

68	 S	 Godfrey Phillips Ltd Silk Issues: 1924 Heraldic silk fronts, 
missing 21 and 25. Mixed condition (23)	 Est. £12

69	 S	 Godfrey Phillips Ltd Silk Issues 1925 Ceramic Art assorted 
sized, silk fronts, Mixed condition, duplication (63)	 Est. £16

70	 E	 Godfrey Phillips Ltd: 1934 Film Favourites set of 50, odd fault. 
Cat £35 (2005)	 Est. £5

71	 E	 Godfrey Phillips Ltd: 1937 Flower Studies set of 30, odd faults. 
Cat £9.00 (2005)	 Est. £4

72	 A	 Guernsey Tobacco Co (Channel Isles) album containing 
Channel Islands Past & Present set of 48  cards. Unlisted		
	 Est. £14

73	 E	 J Goddard & Sons Ltd (Metal Polish): 1928 Ports of the World 
set of 12, faults . Cat £27 (2005)	 Est. £4

74	 E	 J Paterson and Sons Ltd (Biscuits): 1960 Balloons set of 48. Cat 
£96 (2005)	 Est. £19

75	 S	 J Wix & Sons Ltd: National Flags (silk) 1934 assorted fronts. 
Odd duplication, mixed condition (60+)	 Est. £16

76	 E	 JA Pattreiouex Ltd: 1928 The Bridges of Britain (sepia & black 
and white) set of 48. Cat £12 (2005)	 Est. £4

77	 E	 JA Pattreiouex Ltd: 1928 The Bridges of Britain (black and 
white) set of 48. Cat £12 (2005)	 Est. £4

78	 E	 JA Pattreiouex Ltd: 1937 Winter Scenes set of 48. Cat £17 
(2005)	 Est. £4

79	 E	 JA Pattreiouex Ltd: 1938 Flying set of 48. Cat £19 (2005)	 Est. £4
80	 E	 JA Pattreiouex Ltd: 1939 Beautiful Scotland set of 48. Cat £12 

(2005)	 Est. £4
81	 e	 Kinney Bros Ltd (USA): 1888 selection of 19 assorted cards and 

shapes. Mixed condition, Minimumn Cat £142 (2005)	 Est. £15
82	 E	 Lambert & Butler: 1915 Aviation set of 25, faults. Cat £90 

(2005)	 Est. £13
83	 e	 Lambert & Butler: 1926 Motor Cars, 3rd series set of 50. Cat 

£190 (2005)	 Est. £38
84	 E	 Lambert & Butler:1932 A History of Aviation (green font) set of 

50. Cat £50 (2005)	 Est. £10
85	 e	 Lambert & Butler: 1936 Empire Air Routes set of 50. Cat £100 

(2005)	 Est. £20
86	 e	 Nicolas Sarony & Co\; 1926 Around the Mediterranean set of 

50. Cat £50 (2005)	 Est. £10
87	 e	 Ogdens Ltd: 1928 Marvels of Motion set of 25. Cat £50 (2005)		

	 Est. £10
88	 E	 Ogdens Ltd: 1929 Sea Adventure set of 50. Cat £40 (2005)		

	 Est. £8
89	 E	 Ogdens Ltd: 1934 Trick Billiards set of 50. Cat £75 (2005)		

	 Est. £15
90	 E	 Ogdens Ltd: 1938 Ocean Greyhounds set of 50. Cat £50 (2005)	

	 Est. £10
91	 E	 Ogdens Ltd: 1939 British Birds & Their Eggs set of 50. Cat 

£130 (2005)	 Est. £26
92	 E	 R & J Hill Ltd: 1926 Historic Places from Dickens Classics set of 

50. Cat £25 (2005)	 Est. £4
93	 E	 R & J Hill Ltd: 1929 Scientific Inventions & Discoveries set of 35 

(coloured). Cat £42 (2005)	 Est. £8
94	 A	 R & J Hill Ltd: 1938/9 Views of Interest sets of 48 Series 1,2,3,4 

& 5 in purpose made album, faults. Cat £70	 Est. £11
95	 A	 R & J Hill Ltd: 1938/9 Views of Interest sets of 48 Series 1,2,3,4 

& 5 in boxed cigarette card album, faults. Cat £70	 Est. £14
96	 E	 R & J Hill Ltd: 1939 Views of Interest (3rd series) set of 48. Cat 

£12 (2005)	 Est. £4
97	 E	 R & J Hill Ltd: 1940 Views of Interest - Canada set of 48. Cat 

£12 (2005)	 Est. £4
98	 E	 Richard Lloyd & Sons: 1924 Old Inns , Series 2, set of 25. Cat 

£70 (2005)	 Est. £14
99	 E	 RS Challis & Co Ltd: 1936 Comic Animals set pf 50. Cat £35 

(2005)	 Est. £7
100	 e	 Stephen Mitchell & Son: 1927 Clan Tartans, A Series set of 50. 

Cat £85 (2005)	 Est. £17
101	 E	 Stephen Mitchell & Son: 1930 Old Sporting Prints set of 25. Cat 

£37 (2005)	 Est. £7
102	 E	 Stephen Mitchell & Son: 1938 Empire Exhibition Scotland set of 

25. Cat £30 (2005)	 Est. £6
103	 e	 United Kingdom Tobacco Co Ltd: 1938 Aircraft set of 50, 

faults. Cat £80 (2005)	 Est. £12
104	 A	 United Tobacco Companies (South) Ltd. (S. Africa): 1938 Our 

Land 97 of set of 100 in presentation book, foxing in book. Cat 
£20 (2005)	 Est. £12

105	 E	 WA & AC Churchman: Unissued World Wonders Old and New 
set of 50. Cat £17.50 (2005)	 Est. £4

106	 E	 WA & AC Churchman: 1924 Wembley Exhibition set of 25. Cat 
£55 (2005)	 Est. £11

107	 e	 WA & CA Churchman: 1929 Famous Railway Trains set of 25. 
Cat £62 (2005)	 Est. £12

108	 E	 WA & AC Churchman: 1936 The Queen Mary set of 50. Cat £70 
(2005)	 Est. £14

109	 E	 WA & AC Churchman: 1937 Holidays in Britain (Views & Maps) 
set of 48. Cat £12 (2005)	 Est. £4

110	 E	 WA & AC Churchman: 1937 Wonderful Railway Travel set of 50. 
Cat £20 (2005)	 Est. £4

111	 E	 WA & AC Churchman: 1937 The RAF at Work set of 48. Cat £48 
(2005)	 Est. £10
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112	 E	 WA & AC Churchman: 1938 Holidays in Britain (Views only) set 
of 48. Cat £10 (2005)	 Est. £4

113	 e	 Wa & AC Churchman: 1938 Boxing Personalities set of 50. Cat 
£100 (2005)	 Est. £20

114	 E	 WA & AC Churchman: 1939 Wings over the Empire set of 48. 
Cat £24 (2005)	 Est. £4

115	 E	 Zeppelin World Tours set of 264 silver bromide shots, unlisted		
	 Est. £36

World Selections and Mixed Lots
116	 e	 Clubbooks, commonwealth and foreign x 5 including 

Switzerland, Hong Kong, m/s, BAT & India ptsa (180	 Est. £36
117	 E	 10 circulated club books PTS £1955. SG Cat £9776	 Est. £60
118	 4A	 Early to Mid QEII selection in 3 stockbooks and Album, Needs 

sorting, interesting mix condition mainly good to fine (100’s)		
	 Est. £70

119	 b	 Shoebox of world stamps off paper, earlies to modern, hours 
of fun sorting (1000’s)	 Est. £70

120	 b	 Shoebox of over 400 stockcards with mint and used  sets, 
singles, duplications, from all over the world. Odd better seen, 
condtion mixed (100s)	 Est. £250

121	 E	 Australia to Turks & Caicos Is accumulation, mainly early and 
used. include occasional pairs and duplicates. Strength in 
Australia, Canada & Falklands. Cat £180+ (80+)	 Est. £15

122	 E	 Double sided stock book page containing mint GVI 1/2d-1s for 
Antigua, Barbados & St Lucia + used Hong Kong Centenary 4c-
$1 (4c & 25c as horiz. pairs), SG 164-8: Antigua 1s has small 
thin. Cat £156	 Est. £20

123	 S	 Commonwealth: Small selection of 6 revenue stamps on 
stockcard. Includes Fiji Bar/R ovpt on £1 purple and black/re 
x 2 on individual pieces, also Queensland (SG F16). Interesting 
selection 	 Est. £30

124	 E	 Perfins, all world on 2 sides, Japan on 2 stockcards (33), club 
book remainder etc	 Est. £36

125	 A	 Commonwealth: early to KGV mint and used selection in 
stockbook. Neatly laid out. Includes a couple of 1935 Jubilee 
sets. Condition mixed, duplication in places. (317)	 Est. £50

126	 E	 Commonwealth on stock cards, mint (inc some u/m) and used, 
good selection QV to early QEII, Antigua to Zanzibar (Qty)		
	 Est. £50

127	 E	 Commonwealth 1928/66 mint & used selection with Falkland 
Is 1933 Centenary 5 vals to 6d M, Cyprus 1934 set to 18pi U, 
Bahrain 1948 10r on 10s U, Kuwait 1950 10r on 10s U on piece 
with Ahmadi cancels, Leeward Is 1954 set U, Guyana 1966 vals 
to $2 M or UM, etc, mostly fine, cat £425+ (small qty) 	Est. £55

128	 E	 Africas: KEDVII to 2000s mint and used identified selection 
on large stocksheets. Includes East Africa & Uganda, Kenya 
and Uganda, Kenya Uganda Tanganyika, Kenya, Uganda, 
Tanganyika etc. Mixed condition. Cat £700+	 Est. £70

129	 E	 Commonwealth: 1935/52 mint selection including Canada 
1942 coils etc, FID 1946 set, Nyasaland 1945 set plus 4 blocks 
of 4 to 1s, St Kitts 1952 set, Samoa 1935 & 1952 sets etc, 
mostly fine lightly mounted Cat approx £410 (small qty)		
	 Est. £85

130	 b	 Mainly Commonwealth curculated club books (75), Early to Mid 
QEII, mixed mint and used, condition mainly good to fine.		
	 Est. £150

131	 E	 Vatican & San Marino on s/book pages & hagner ‘100s’ some 
better seen	 Est. £32

132	 E	 Foreign in c/book remainders all world ptsa £160+ Cat 
£800++	 Est. £36

133	 e	 Foreign (Iceland, Aland, Spain) in 3 club book remainders ptsa 
£140. Cat £700 approx.	 Est. £36

134	 E	 Scandanavia: Aland, Sweden, Denmark, Norway etc 
1970s/2000s selection of over 40 booklets. Cat £500+		
	 Est. £65

135	 E	 Middle East: KGVI/QEII u/m selection includes Qatar 1957/60 
vals to 75p, Bahrain 1957 vals to 75np, Kuwait KGVI vals to 1r 
& 2r, 1958 set etc, mostly fine STC £147 (small qty)	 Est. £36

Accessories
136	 b	 2 boxes of mainly unused  2 strip stockcards. (200)	 Est. £6
137	 A	 2012 2nd Edition Stanley Gibbons Indian Ocean Catalogue.		

	 Est. £6
138	 A	 Black Senator Standard Springback album with pages. Unused		

	 Est. £10
139	 A	 Small Boxed Cigarette Card album with pages for 10 cards etc.		

	 Est. £12

140	 B	 Lighthouse Springback Binders (6) as new. Retail £25 each		
	 Est. £12

141	 B	 Boxed Royal Mail FDC albums (4) inc pages, secondhand but 
still in good condition.	 Est. £15

142	 B	 Hagner sheets in 3 albums and loose. Mixed double and single 
sided and number of strips per page.	 Est. £15

143	 4A	 SG New Age pre-printed albums x2 red and 2 green (1 leather 
spine). Mixture of used and new pages, unchecked.	 Est. £20

144	 B	 Boxed Royal Mail FDC albums (6) inc pages, secondhand but 
still in good condition.	 Est. £20

145	 A	 Stanley Gibbons 2022 Part 1 British Commonwealth to 1970 
Catalogue. Good Condition.	 Est. £22

146	 A	 Stanley Gibbons 2024 Part 1 British Commonwealth to 1970 
Catalogue. Good Condition.	 Est. £50

Cinderella
147	 E	 All World, all sorts on 3 stockbook pages (6 sides)(Approx 300)	

	 Est. £19
148	 E	 Cinders all sorts on 4 sides early-recent (200+)	 Est. £19
149	 E	 Cinders, etc inc sheets (Therisenstadt in brown), Tangier, Strike 

Post, Etc ‘100s’	 Est. £32
150	 E	 Ephemera etc allsorts in large bag ‘100s’	 Est. £24
151	 E	 Large clear faced bag with sheets, covers, s/cards, documants 

etc ‘100s’	 Est. £24

Literature
152	 A	 Congress Postal Universel Paris 1947  Mint presentation book. 

1940 - 1947 GB Defins, Commems, Postage Dues, Postal 
Stationery also GB ovpt Tangier and Morocco Agencies etc. 
Hardback	 Est. £15

153	 A	 1946 Odhams Press Limited,  The War in Pictures, Sixth Year. 
Hardback book	 Est. £5

154	 A	 The Selected Works of W G Stitt Dibden . Vol I Wembley & 
Olympic Issues. The Stamps & associated Postal Markings. 
Published jointly by The Postal History Society and The GB 
Philatelic Society.Softback	 Est. £12

155	 A	 Canada XVth Congress of the UPU presentation book containg 
stamps from 1957-1963 in blocks of 4. Hardback	 Est. £15

156	 A	 1976 Harry Hayes, Batley. The postal History of Yukon Territory 
Canada by Robert G Woodall. Hardback	 Est. £15

157	 A	 1982 Al Zimmerman/ Publisher New York. The Pioneer Flights 
of Garden City Estates, New York, 1911 by Robert Schoendorf. 
Limited edition No 78 of 300. Softback	 Est. £12

158	 A	 1996 Christies Robson Lowe. British External Airmails until 
1934. Seond Edition by Alexander S. Newall FRPSL. Hardback. 
SG Retail £50	 Est. £15

159	 A	 2000 Amber Books Ltd The Zeppelin. The History of German 
Airships from 1900 to 1937 by Christopher Chant. Large 
Hardback	 Est. £12

160	 A	 2000 Amber Books Ltd. The Pan Am Clipper. The History of 
Pan American’s Flying -Boats 1931 to 1946 by Roy Allen. Large 
Hardback	 Est. £12

161	 A	 2008 8th Edition Softback The Australian Air Mail Catalogue, 
used but still in good condition.	 Est. £24

Omnibus
162	 S	 1935 Jubilee VFU all CDS Barbados, Bermuda, B Guiana & B 

Honduras Cat £160	 Est. £26
163	 E	 Stock book page with 20 mint sets of the Commonwealth 1935 

Silver Jubilee issue, includes Bermuda, India, Nyasaland, Sierra 
Leone and South Africa (Se – tenant pairs, cat £492	 Est. £80

164	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Antigue set of 4, m/m (SG 91/4). Cat £19	Est. £5
165	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Antigua set of 4 used (SG 91/4). Cat £23	 Est. £6
166	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Antigua set of 4, used (SG 91/4). Cat £23	Est. £6
167	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Ascesnsion set of 4, m/m (SG 31/4). Cat £50		

	 Est. £13
168	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Ascension set of 4, m/m (SG 31/4). Cat £55		

	 Est. £22
169	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Ascesnsion set of 4,used (SG 31/4). Cat £110		

	 Est. £28
170	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Bahamas set of 4, m/m (SG 141/4). Cat £18		

	 Est. £5
171	 S	 1935 Jubliee: Bahamas set of 4 used (SG 141/4). Cat £45		

	 Est. £11
172	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Barbados set of 4, m/m (SG 241/4). Cat £35		

	 Est. £9
173	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Barbados set of 4,used (SG 241/4). Cat £45		

	 Est. £11
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174	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Basutoland set of 4 m/m (SG 11/4). Cat £14	 Est. £4
175	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Basutoland set of 4 fine used (SG 11/4). Cat £27		

	 Est. £7
176	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Bechuanaland set of 4, m/m (SG 111/4). Cat £19		

	 Est. £5
177	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Bechuanaland set of 4, fine used (SG 111/4). Cat 

£38	 Est. £10
178	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Bermuda set of 4, m/m (SG 94/7). Cat £23	 Est. £6
179	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Bermuda set of 4, fine used (SG 94/7). Cat £50		

	 Est. £13
180	 S	 1935 Jubilee: British Guiana set of 4, m/m (SG 301/4). Cat £24		

	 Est. £6
181	 S	 1935 Jubilee: British Honduras set of 4,fine used (SG 143/6). 

Cat £25	 Est. £6
182	 S	 1935 Jubilee: British Honduras set of 4, m/m (SG 143/6). Cat 

£28	 Est. £7
183	 S	 1935 Jubilee: British Solomon Islands set of 4, fine used (SG 

53/6). Cat £25	 Est. £6
184	 S	 1935 Jubilee: British Solomon Islands set of 4, m/m (SG 53/6). 

Cat £28	 Est. £7
185	 S	 1935 Jubilee: British Virgin Islands set of 4, fine used (SG 

103/6). Cat £55	 Est. £14
186	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Cayman Islands set of m/m (SG 108/11). Cat £23	

	 Est. £6
187	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Cayman Islands set of 4 fine used (SG 108/11). 

Cat £25	 Est. £6
188	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Ceylon set of 4, m/m (SG 379/82).	 Est. £4
189	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Ceylon 6c with dot by flagstaff variety, used (SG 

379h). Cat £50	 Est. £13
190	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Cyprus set of 4 fine ued (SG 144/7). Cat £40		

	 Est. £10
191	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Dominica set of 4, m/m (SG 92/5). Cat £27	 Est. £7
192	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Falkland Islands set of 4, fine used (SG 139/42). 

Cat £16	 Est. £4
193	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Falkland Islands set of 4, m/m (SG 139/42). Cat 

£55	 Est. £14
194	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Fiji set of 4, used (SG 242/5). Cat £40	 Est. £10
195	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Gambia set of 4, m/m (SG 143/6). Cat £23	 Est. £6
196	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Gibraltar set of 4, m/m (SG 114/7). Cat £35	Est. £9
197	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Gilbert & Ellice Is set of 4, m/m (SG 36/9). Cat 

£35	 Est. £9
198	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Gilbert & Ellice Is set of 4, used (SG 36/9). Cat 

£70	 Est. £18
199	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Gold Coast set of 4, m/m (SG 113/6). Cat £30		

	 Est. £8
200	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Grenada set of 4 used (SG 145/8). Cat £45		

	 Est. £11
201	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Hong Kong set of 4, m/m (SG 133/6). Cat £55		

	 Est. £14
202	 S	 1935 Jubilee: India set of 7, l/m (SG 240/6). Cat £42	 Est. £11
203	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Jamaica set of 4, m/m (SG 114/7). Cat £22	 Est. £6
204	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Kenya Uganda Tanganyika set of 4, m/m (SG 

124/7).	 Est. £4
205	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Leeward Islands set of 4, m/m (SG 88/91). Cat 

£35	 Est. £9
206	 S	 1935 Jubliee: Malta set of 4, m/m (SG 210/3). Cat £22	 Est. £6
207	 S	 1935 Jubliee: Malta set of 4, fine used (SG 210/3). Cat £40		

	 Est. £10
208	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Malta set of 4, used (SG 210/3). Cat £40	Est. £12
209	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Mauritius set of 4, m/m (SG 245/8)/ Cat £38		

	 Est. £10
210	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Montserrat set of 4, m/m (SG 94/7).	 Est. £4
211	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Newfoundland set of 4, m/m (SG 250/3).	Est. £4
212	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Nigeria set of 4, m/m (SG 30/3). Cat £16	 Est. £4
213	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Northern Rhodesia set of 4, used (SG 18/21). Cat 

£19	 Est. £5
214	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Northern Rhodesia set of 4, fine used (SG 18/21). 

Cat £19	 Est. £5
215	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Northern Rhodesia set of 4, m/m (SG 18/21). Cat 

£26	 Est. £7
216	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Nyasaland set of 4, m/m (SG 123/6). Cat £42		

	 Est. £11

217	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Papua set of 4 used (SG 150/3). Cat £20	 Est. £5
218	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Papua set of 4, m/m (SG 150/3). Cat £25	Est. £6
219	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Seychelles set of 4, m/m (SG 128/31). Cat £18		

	 Est. £5
220	 S	 1935 Jubilee: St Helena set of 4, m/m (SG 124/7). Cat £38		

	 Est. £10
221	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Sierra Leone set of 4, m/m (SG 181/4). Cat £35		

	 Est. £9
222	 S	 1935 Jubilee: South Africa set of 4 in vertical bi-lingual pairs, 

used (SG 65/8). Cat £140	 Est. £36
223	 S	 1935 Jubilee: St Christopher and Nevis set of 4, used (SG 61/4). 

Cat £24	 Est. £6
224	 S	 1935 Jubilee: St Kitts-Nevis set of 4, fine used (SG 61/4). Cat 

£24	 Est. £6
225	 S	 1935 Jubilee: St Lucia set of 4, m/m (SG 109/12). Cat £21		

	 Est. £5
226	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Straits Settlements set of 4, m/m (SG 256/9). Cat 

£18	 Est. £5
227	 S	 1935 Jubilee: Trinidad & Tobago set of 4, m/m (SG 239/42). 

Cat £19	 Est. £5
228	 S	 Ascension; 1948 Wedding set of 2, u/m (SG 50/1). Cat £50		

	 Est. £22
229	 E	 Freedom from Hunger: 1950s/60s mainly mint assorted 

sets, singles and m/s from around the world all related 
to the theme, odd duplication. Countries include Norway, 
Belgium,Vatican, Yemen, Vietnam, Paraguay, etc on 4 
stockbook pages. (qty)	 Est. £13

230	 e	 1958 Europa issue complete x 10 sets U/M in glassines, good 
cat value	 Est. £20

231	 e	 1958 Europa issue complete x 25 sets U/M in glassines, high 
cat	 Est. £40

Postal History
232	 e	 ASCENSION 1934/40 three small Registered covers to UK 

with 1934 1d pair & 3d (correct 5d rate) 1935 cancel, 1937 
Coronation set, 1940 10 vals to 5s, fine (3) 	 Est. £36

233	 e	 Canada: small selection of 6 covers. 1905/67 including 
postcard, RCAF Mail, First Flights, Balloon Mail etc	 Est. £7

234	 E	 Djibouti: 1923 10f ovpt on Special 1942 CFS Limited Edition ( 
No 32) cover with enclosure.	 Est. £8

235	 e	 France 1926 5f + 1f blue used on registered airmail cover (SG 
453). Cat £130 as used	 Est. £12

236	 e	 France: 1929 Exhibition ovpt on Exhibition cover with 
Exhibition label dated 20-5-29, (SG 470). Cat £1000 as used		
	 Est. £50

237	 E	 GERMANY WWI Feldpost selection of 66 covers/cards with wide 
range of destinations, cancels & hand-stamps, fine 	 Est. £36

238	 e	 Greenland expedition covers x8(inc 5 signed)	 Est. £15
239	 S	 Leeward Is: 1956 small neat registered cover, opened at top, to 

USA franked with 1954 $2.40 St Johns Antigua cancel, fine (SG 
139). Jenkintown receiver in purple on reverse.	 Est. £15

240	 e	 Malaya: 1942 Japanese Occupation of Malaya Straits 
Settlements 10c block of 4 0n cover with all four stamps 
having the scarce double overprint with one inverted. Probably 
a philatelic cover but very scarce, stamps cat £425 each 
(£1700)	 Est. £400

241	 e	 USA: 1862 fine cover sent to Massachusetts bearing 10c (Scott 
68) tied by San Francisco fancy cogwheel cancel & with San 
Francisco CDS & with manuscript Via Panama.	 Est. £36

242	 S	 USA; Fake cover bearing red Army Frank Official Business 
Only bogus issue neatly tied by Old Point Comfort VA c.d.s. 
This issue was privately printed by Kenyon Brewster Cox, 
supposedly for the Army during the American Spanish War.		
	 Est. £7

243	 S	 USA; Fake cover bearing 1851 12c black Wshington bisect 
(Scott 17a) neatly cancelled by San Francisco Cal c.d.s. 
Interesting curiosity!	 Est. £24

244	 S	 USA; Fake cover with enclosure bearing 2c Black Jack bisect 
(Scott 73b) tied by neat PAID 3 in circle cancel. Interesting 
curiosity!	 Est. £30

Postal History - Great Britain
245	 E	 1812/84 selection with three pre-stamp covers, one with Kelso 

1837 backstamp, 1812 with red Crown h/s and Ludlow straight 
line h/s, 1846 with Old Cavendish Street Paid h/s, 1879 21/2d 
Pl.13 to Germany, 1880 21/2d Pl.18 on cover to France, 1884 6d 
Jubilee on cover to Australia, generally fine (6 items)	 Est. £36
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246	 E	 1850 cover to Hawick, Scotland with strip of 7 1841 2d blue 
BA-BG 4 margin 	 Est. £480

247	 S	 1856 1 Shilling Green VFU Tied to Blue 1860 Wrapper to New 
York (on Steamer ‘Australasian’ from Liverpool). Manchester 
CDS with Backstamp Plus Red ‘Rocking’ PAID 5c (American 
Internal Charge). Scarce with Faults. SG 72 Cat £425 (FOR 
DOMESTIC COVER)	 Est. £32

248	 S	 1878 21/2d Rosy Mauve Pl. 12 on Fine Complete Florence, Italy 
Cover. Red Foreign Cancel to Front plus Backstamp Firenze & 
Local Oval. Comes with Further 21/2d Rosy Mauve on 2 x Covers 
& 1 x Front. Destinations: Italy, Maderia & Switzerland Plates 8, 
10 & 11 Respectively with Faults. Total Four Items. SG 141 Cat 
£500 on Cover.	 Est. £40

249	 E	 PPCs (GB Exhibitions) 1911 Franco-British, etc x 31 used and 
unused	 Est. £32

250	 e	 Preserved Railways 11 covers with railwat letter stamps (Talylln, 
Rheidol, Llanberis etc)	 Est. £19

Postal History - Zeppelins
251	 e	 1930 18th May. LZ127 Graf Zeppelin flight to South America. 

small envelope franked with a horizontal pair of 4rm 
‘Sudamerika Fahrt’ Zeppelin stamps (SG 457 Cat £1000 used). 
Posted on board Graf Zeppelin during flght from Friedrichshafen 
to Lakehurst, USA via South America. Has a red flight cachet and 
a Lakehurst arrival backstamp. Sieger 57N €675	 Est. £50

252	 E	 USA; 1930 Zeppelin cover bearing $2.60 (Scott C15) with red 
Lutschiff Graf Zeppelin Sudamerika fahrt & purple Europe 
Pan American Round Flight cachets, backstamped with green 
Lakehurst N.J.c.d.s. Sieger 64c	 Est. £180

253	 e	 1933 29th May LZ127 Graf Zeppelin Italian Flight. Registered 
envelope franked with 12l Cyrenaica Zeppelin stamp plus 
one other value, both cancelled with violet ‘Tripoli 29 5 33’ 
datestamps with blue Italian Flight cachet , also Rome Zeppelin 
mchine cancel on reverse. Sieger 212L €800	 Est. £36

254	 E	 1935 6th South Amrican Flight, LZ127 Graf Zeppelin cover 
addressed to Argentina, scruffy envelope with red flight cachet. 
Sieger 305 Bb €65	 Est. £6

255	 E	 1936 German Flight, LZ127 Graf Zeppelin, 2 Graf Zeppelin 29 3 
36 cancels. Sieger 344 €100	 Est. £8

256	 E	 1936 LZ129 Hindenburg Olympic Games flight cover with 
German Olympic Games m/s, and with RHEIN MAIN cancels 
along with red olympics cachet, some staining on m/s, minor 
creasing on cover, Sieger 427Bc Cat €1000	 Est. £24

Thematic - Birds
257	 E	 1980s/90s countries S-Z small u/m selection on 4 stock sheets 

and page. Countries include Sierra Leone, Sweden, Thailand, 
Togo, Uganda, Uruguay, Venda Zaire etc. Cat £100+	 Est. £36

258	 S	 Botswana: 1978 Birds 35t - P2, 5 values, used (SG 422/6). Cat 
£23	 Est. £10

259	 S	 Botswana: 1982 Birds top 2 values used,  (SG 531/2). Cat £29		
	 Est. £12

260	 S	 Botswana: 1982 Birds top 2 values x 10, used, odd crease (SG 
531/2 x10). Cat £290	 Est. £40

261	 S	 Haiti: 1969 Birds 50c-2g, top 4 values with ‘APOLLO XI’ ovpt, 
u/m (SG 1132/5var). Cat £13 as normal	 Est. £6

262	 S	 Rwanda: 1977 Birds of Prey set of 8, u/m (SG 833/40). Cat £14	
	 Est. £6

263	 S	 Senegal: 1960 Air, Birds, 200f Violet Turaco, single value, u/m 
(SG 236). Cat £10	 Est. £6

264	 S	 Senegal: 1987 Djoudj National Park set of 6, u/m (SG 920/5). 
Cat £20	 Est. £8

265	 S	 Sharjah: 1965 Air, Birds, set of 5, u/m (SG 101/6). Cat £21		
	 Est. £8

266	 S	 Sierra Leone: 2017 Owls m/s, u/m 	 Est. £5
267	 S	 Sierra Leone: 1994 Birds set of 2 m/s, u/m (SG MS 2158). Cat 

£10	 Est. £5
268	 S	 Sierra Leone: Hummingbirds sheetlet of 4, u/m	 Est. £6
269	 S	 Sierra Leone: 1985 Birth Bicent of JJ Audobon. Songbirds of 

Sierra Leone set of 4, u/m (SG 853/6). Cat £13	 Est. £6

270	 S	 Sierra Leone: 1988 Birds set of 8, u/m (SG 1142/9). Cat £12		
	 Est. £6

271	 S	 Sierra Leone: 2018 205th memorial Anniv. Of Alexander 
Wilson, sheetlet of 4 and m/s, u/m 	 Est. £6

272	 S	 Swaziland: 1982 Wildlife Conservation (1st series). Pels Fishing 
Owl,, strip of 5, u/m (SG 399/403). Cat £45	 Est. £20

273	 S	 Sweden: 1970 Christmas, Birds, booklet stamps, vertical strip 
of 5, u/m (SG 630/4). Cat £8	 Est. £5

274	 S	 Sweden: 2003 Water Birds block of 4, u/m (SG 2295/8). Cat 
£24	 Est. £10

275	 S	 Syria: 1978 Birds vertical strip of 5, m/m (SG 1371/5). Cat £32		
	 Est. £12

276	 S	 Thailand: 1980 Ninth Conf of Int Comission for Bird 
Preservation set of 4, u/m (SG 1017/20). Cat £12	 Est. £6

277	 S	 Togo: 1964 Definitive 200f Red-faced lovebird, u/m (SG 363). 
Cat £12	 Est. £6

278	 S	 Togo: 2017 Pigeaons sheetlet of 4 and m/s, u/m	 Est. £6
279	 S	 Togo: 1964 Definitives 250f Grey Parrot, u/m (SG 364). Cat 

£28	 Est. £12
280	 S	 Tonga: 1998 Birds set of 15, u/m (SG 1425/39). Cat £28		

	 Est. £12
281	 E	 Tonga: 2012 Birds (1st series) m/s, u/m (SG MS 1636). Cat £50	

	 Est. £20
282	 S	 Tunisia: 1965 Air. Tunisian Birds set of 8, u/m (SG 601/8). Cat 

£53	 Est. £22
283	 S	 Tuvalua: 2003 Birds m/s, minor crease, u/m (SG MS 1108). Cat 

£11	 Est. £5
284	 S	 Uganda: 2014 Parrots sheetlet of 4 and m/s, u/m.	 Est. £8
285	 S	 Uganda: 2014 Hornbills sheetlet of 4 and m/s, u/m.	 Est. £8
286	 S	 Upper Volta: 1979 Protected Birds set of 7, u/m (SG 537/43). 

Cat £12	 Est. £6
287	 S	 Yemen Republic: 1998 Birds m/s, u/m (SG MS 225). Cat £20		

	 Est. £8
288	 S	 Yemen (Royalist Civil War Issues) 1965 Birds set of 5, u/m (SG 

R72/6). Cat £25	 Est. £12
289	 S	 Yemen (Royalist Civil War Issues) 1965 Birds set of 5 in imperf 

blocks of 4, u/m (SG R72/6 x4). Cat £100	 Est. £40
290	 S	 Zimbabwe: 1987 Owls (1st series) set of 4, u/m (SG 710/3). 

Cat £11	 Est. £5

Thematic - Strike Mail
291	 S	 1971 Postal Strike Mail Delivery 2s6d, black on white, image 

showing replica block of 4 1d blacks, rouletted. u/m (1)	Est. £4
292	 e	 1971 Postal Strike Mail Delivery block of 8 1d, 2d, 3d, 6d all 

x2, all adhesives show famous faces from GHandi to Winston 
Churchill, perforated, u/m (1)	 Est. £4

293	 S	 1971 British Postal strike, AIrmail to Germany via Berlin 
adhesives, 20p purple and 20p green, both with images of 
German stamps, u/m.	 Est. £4

294	 S	 1971 British Postal strike, AIrmail to Germany via Berlin 
adhesives, 20p purple and 20p green, both with images of 
German stamps, used with blue cancel.	 Est. £4

295	 S	 1971 Star Tais, Southport, Licensed Mail Service, 7 1/2p red on 
red, 10p green on green, 25p blue on blue, values in black in 
centre of star, rouletted, u/m (3)	 Est. £5

296	 S	 1971 Mail Delivery, 2 folded horizontal strips, 1st strip values 
1d,2d,3d,4d,5d, 2nd strip 6d, 1s, 2s6d, 5s, 10s, all adhesives 
show Pilgrim Tercentenary, The Mayflower 1c image in green, 
u/m 	 Est. £10

297	 S	 Bannockburn Delivery 2s6d in black showing horse drawn mail 
delivery, perforated, damage to NW corner, 5s Parcel delivery 
7-28lbs in black with mailcoach image, 2s in green showing 
postman, imperf with SPECIMEN ovpt, u/m (3)	 Est. £6

298	 S	 British Postal Strike 1971 Airmail to Japan, 25p red, 5s purple/
blue, both adhesives have omages of a 1969 15y Japanese 
stamp, u/m (2)	 Est. £4

299	 S	 British Postal Strike 1971 22p red, 22p blue, 4s6d purple, 3 
values Airmail to Israel, also m/s of the 3 adhesives, reduced 
size, all bear images of Israel stamps, u/m (4)	 Est. £6

300	 e	 British Postal Strike 1971 Mail Delivery 15p green, 15p red and 
3s blue all rouletted also an imperf m/s of the 3 adhesives, all 
with images of UN stamp, u/m (4)	 Est. £6

301	 e	 City of London Delivery 1971, assorted adhesives on pink or 
yellow paper values 5p to 2s/10p, assorted sizes, all rouletted, 
u/m (7)	 Est. £8

302	 e	 Emergency Mail Service Mail to the USA 5s m/s in black 
showing images of US stamps, number 3153, u/m (1)	 Est. £4

303	 e	 Emergency Mail Service block of 10 in purple 1/2d to 1s 
showing images of the QV Jubilee set, rouletted also a strip of 
3 2s6d to 10s QV high values in purple, rouletted, u/m (2)		
	 Est. £4

304	 S	 Europa Mail Delivery 1971 20p red, rouletted and 20p red 
imperf m/s, both ovpt 30th Anniv First Guernsey stamp 18th 
Feb 1941-1971, both have an image of Channel Islands 
Wartime stamps, u/m (2)	 Est. £4
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305	 S	 Europa Mail Delivery 1971 20p green and 4s purple, also 4s 
imperf m/s in bottle green, all adhesives have map of Europe 
and an aircraft image, u/m (3)	 Est. £5

306	 S	 Europa Mail Delivery 1971 20p Conseil de L’Europe in purple/
magenta showing European Flag also 20p, 4s Isle of Man 
in brown with Map of Europe, aircraft and legs on Man, all 
perforated, u/m (3)	 Est. £5

307	 S	 Europa Mail Delivery 20p and 4s rouletted adhesives along with 
20p and 4s imperf m/s, all ovpt in black Last Day Postal Strike, 
u/m (4)	 Est. £6

308	 S	 Exeter-Bristol-London Pirate Post 1971 3s6d (17 1/2p) x 3 
colours, 10s (50p) x 2 colours in larger format, rouletted or 
imperf. All adhesives have skull and crossbones, u/m (5)		
	 Est. £6

309	 S	 Exeter Emergency Delivery Service, 2 1/2p/6d, 5p/1s, 10p/2s, 
20p/4s, 50p/10s, 6 values, all with images of early explorers, 
all rouletteted, u/m (6)	 Est. £7

310	 S	 Exporters Letter Service 3s, and AMERICAS 6s, black on orange, 
imperf with image of Rowland Hills Head, u/m (2)	 Est. £4

311	 S	 Exporters Letter Service 1s, 3s, 4s, 6s, 10s, black on lemon, 
imperf with image of Rowland Hills Head, u/m (5)	 Est. £8

312	 S	 GB Apollo 14, 2 6d, 1s pairs with different space images ovpt 
in black 1971 POSTAL STRIKE MAIL DELIVERY, also GB Apollo 
11 2 x 10p with astronaut images ovpt in black AERO & ASTRO 
PHILATELY DAY 13 MARCH 1971, u/m. (4 items)	 Est. £6

313	 S	 Herm Island stamps ovpt Southampton 1971 Strike Post 1s x3 
(all different), 2s, 6s, 7s6d, all adhesives show boats/ships, 
u/m (6)	 Est. £7

314	 e	 Inland Letter Service Strike 5 values on blue paper, additionally 
5 values ovpt INTERNATIONAL in black, 5 values for Europa 
Air Mail Letter Service, and 5 values ovpt APOLLO 14 MOON 
LANDING 5 FEB 1971, all rouletted, u/m (20)	 Est. £14

315	 e	 Isle of Stroma 1968 imperf folded strip of 6 for Mexico 
Olympics ovpy faintly in red, EMERGENCY STRIKE POST, 
creased, u/m. 	 Est. £7

316	 A	 Mainly mint assorted Strike Mail from around the country. 
Includes internal and overseas services. Includes duplication, 
interesting accumulation. (qty)	 Est. £20

317	 S	 Peoples League Delivery 6d, 1s, 2s, 2s6d and 5s square 
adhesives on blue paper, also additional 5s red ovpt EUROPE 
1962 AIRMAIL in blue, all rouletted, u/m. (6)	 Est. £7

318	 S	 Special Courier Mail from Britain to Overseas Fess 2s, 1/2 oz, 
3s Postage, vertical pair, rouletted, u/m. (1)	 Est. £4

319	 S	 Speedy Letter Service of Great Britain 2s, adhesive in block of 4, 
u/m.	 Est. £4

320	 S	 SSS Safe Speedy Service, Emergency Mail Service, 5p, 10p, 40p, 
50p, 4 values, all adhesives have the image of a stagecoah and 
horses, perforated, u/m (4)	 Est. £6

321	 E	 Stroma, assorted issues ovpt and surcharged Emergency Strike 
Post, perf, imperf and m/s, minor creasing in places, u/m (27)		
	 Est. £10

Thematics
322	 E	 Amphibians: on WWF pages including Czech, NZ, Congo, mint, 

fdcs, maxi-cards	 Est. £12
323	 E	 Animals: on WWF pages, antelopes, zebras etc. Angola, 

Albania, Namibia, mint, FDC, maxi cards	 Est. £12
324	 S	 Concorde 7 covers all signed by the captain and some by the 

crew as well, includes several signed by Terence Henderson.		
	 Est. £36

325	 B	 Franklin D Roosevelt Collection in 3 boxed Lighthouse albums 
and loose album pages. All world stamps including ovpts, 
errors, imperfs and many items stated to be from the Roosevelt 
collection. Vendors accumulation of collections and displays. 
Needs organising.	 Est. £65

326	 A	 Locomotives in Philately presented by Sol Rozman. World 
railway stamps with hand painted colour illustrations (10x15 
approx) of stamps from sets and singles in large, heavy, boxed 
post album. (50)	 Est. £24

327	 E	 Red Cross: France 1950/76 various issues on covers, postcards 
etc, odd duplicate but different card or cover (19 items)	Est. £16

328	 E	 Red Cross: France assortment of relevant items including labels 
(sheets perf + imperf, used on covers and postcards and many 
other items WWI and WWII (35 items)	 Est. £26

329	 E	 Red Cross: France 1949/50 vignette, forerunner to the 
Red Cross Issues Selection on 10 pages, includes Philatelic 
Documents of types of sheets, full sheets of each colour and 
used examples on postcards. Scarce accumulation.	 Est. £40

330	 E	 Red Cross: France 1914/83 Mint booklets. Some privately 
produced early booklets then a complete run 1952/83. Cat 
£2400++	 Est. £65

331	 A	 Scouting:Accumulation of covers, stamps, labels etc all with a 
scouting theme. Various cachets, cancels, some covers FDC. 
Interesting accumulation, needs sorting but gret start to a new 
theme! (qty)	 Est. £15

332	 E	 Whales & Rays: on WWF pages Sao Tome, Faroes, Kiribati mint, 
fdcs, maxi cards.	 Est. £12

Abu Dhabi
333	 S	 1964 set of 11, u/m (SG 1/11). Cat £110 (Photo)	 Est. £50

Aden
334	 S	 1937 Dhow set to 1r fine mint, SG 1/9 cat £136	 Est. £20
335	 S	 1937 2r Dhow mint, tiny tone spot on reverse. SG10 cat £120		

	 Est. £24
336	 S	 1937 Dhows sort set to 1r mint, SG1/9 cat £135.	 Est. £26
337	 S	 1937 FMM Part Set to 2r, several low vals UMM, 1r SG9 has a 

light diagonal crease seen from the back. Cat £255	 Est. £32
338	 E	 1939/48 set of 13 m/m, plus odd duplicate on album page, 15 

values, (SG 16/27). Cat £130	 Est. £13
339	 S	 1949 Wedding set of 3, fine used (SG 30/1). Cat £55	 Est. £14
340	 S	 1951 Set MM SG36-46 Cat £90	 Est. £10
341	 S	 Seiyun: 1942 set of 11, 1a tone spot, used (SG 1/11). Cat £85		

	 Est. £40
342	 S	 Seiyun: 1942 1r, 2r and 5r fine mint, SG9/11 cat £68.	Est. £19
343	 S	 Seiyun: 1949 Wedding set of 2, u/m (SG 14/5). Cat £24	Est. £10
344	 S	 Seiyun: 1949 75th Anniv of UPU,  fine used (SG 16/9). Cat £13		

	 Est. £6
345	 S	 Seiyun: 1951 Currency changed set of 8, u/m (SG 20/7). Cat 

£60	 Est. £26
346	 S	 Seiyun: 1951 currency changed set of 8, used (SG 20/7). Cat 

£110 (Photo)	 Est. £50
347	 S	 Seiyun: 1954 set of 10, used (SG 29/38). Cat £35	 Est. £15
348	 S	 Hadhramaut: 1942/6 set of 11, possible 1/2a shade, 12 

values, used (SG 1/11). Cat £60	 Est. £24
349	 S	 Hadhramaut: 1948 Wedding set of 2, fine used (SG 14/5). Cat 

£29	 Est. £12
350	 S	 Hadhramaut: 1951 currency changed, set of 8, used (SG 20/7). 

Cat £80	 Est. £34

Aitutaki
351	 S	 1981 Birds (1st series) set to 70c, 32 values, u/m (SG 317/48). 

Cat £48	 Est. £18

Aland
352	 E	  Collection on leaves m&u Cat £350+	 Est. £30

Albania
353	 e	 1962 Animals set/4 + MS SG 724/MS727a UM Cat £211	 Est. £32

Andorra
354	 E	 Europa on 5 sides stockbook pages, mint. Cat £940 approx		

	 Est. £90
355	 S	 French; 1931 5f Merson mint overprint, SGF21 cat £225		

	 Est. £40
356	 S	 French; 1931 10f Merson lightly mounted mint, SGF22 cat 

£450	 Est. £75
357	 S	 French; 1931 20f Merson mint, SGF23 cat £600	 Est. £100
358	 S	 French; 1932 1c to 50c 12 different values mint, SGF24/F38 

cat £119.	 Est. £24
359	 S	 French; 1953 Air 500f deep blue, very fine used (SG F165). Cat 

£90	 Est. £10
360	 S	 French; 1977 Europa x 25 sets U/M, SGF280/281 cat £625.		

	 Est. £36
361	 S	 French; 1979 Europa set U/M x 100, SGF295/296 cat £1550.		

	 Est. £36
362	 S	 French; 1992 Europa x 25 sets U/M, SGF459/460 cat £531.		

	 Est. £30
363	 S	 French; Europa sets U/M for 1966, 1967, 1968 and 1969 cat 

£77.	 Est. £19
364	 S	 Spanish; 1972 Europa 8p U/M x 6 copies, SG67 cat £1080.		

	 Est. £36

Antigua
365	 S	 1903/7 set to 6d LMM (SG31/36) Cat £90	 Est. £18
366	 S	 1908/17 set to 2/- mounted mint (SG41/50) Cat £200 with 

shades of 1/2d and 1d	 Est. £55
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367	 S	 1932 Tercentenary set to 2/6d mint, SG81/89 cat £135.		
	 Est. £32

368	 S	 1932 Tercentenary set of 10 fine used, SG81/90 cat £325, a 
few pulled perfs on a couple of lower values.	 Est. £85

369	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set LMM (SG91/94) Cat £19	 Est. £6
370	 S	 1938/51 definitive set to 5/- mint, SG98/107 cat £86.	Est. £19
371	 S	 1966/70 definitive set of 15 U/M, SG180/195 cat £55	Est. £13

Ascension
372	 E	 1971/3 run of commems and defins on pre-printed album 

pages, appear u/m. Cat £103	 Est. £36
373	 S	 1922 set of 9, used (SG 1/9). Cat £500	 Est. £65
374	 S	 1922 set of 9. brown gum on several values, m/m (SG 1/9). 

Cat £325	 Est. £75
375	 S	 1924/33 2s grey-black and blue/blue, used, registered cancel 

(SG 19). Cat £130	 Est. £14
376	 S	 1924 3d blue mint with the ‘Broken mainmast’ variety, SG14a 

cat £180 but a blunt corner perf at lower right.	 Est. £24
377	 S	 1924/33 2s grey-black and blue/blue, fine used (SG 19(. Cat 

£130 (Photo)	 Est. £32
378	 S	 1924/33 se to 1/- LMM with shades of 1d and 1 1/2d 

(SG10/18) 3d medium hinge Cat £250+	 Est. £40
379	 S	 1924/33 11 values, set excluding 8d, used (SG 10/6, 18/20). 

Cat £600	 Est. £65
380	 S	 1924/33 set to 2/- mint, SG10/19 cat £250.	 Est. £65
381	 S	 1924/33 set of 12, fine used (SG 10/20). Cat £650	 Est. £75
382	 S	 1924/33 set of 12, gum wrinkles, odd tone spot, m/m (SG 

10/20). Cat £350	 Est. £85
383	 S	 1924/27 set to 3/- LMM (SG10/20) Cat £350	 Est. £100
384	 S	 1924/33 set to 8d, 10 values, fine used  (SG 10/7). Cat £416 

(Photo)	 Est. £100
385	 S	 1934 5s black and brown, used (SG 30). Cat £70	 Est. £12
386	 S	 1934 KGV 2/6d fine used, SG29 cat £48.	 Est. £15
387	 S	 1934 set to 5s, 10 values, l/m (SG 21/30). Cat £130	 Est. £34
388	 S	 1934 set of 10, m/m (SG 21/30). Cat £130	 Est. £36
389	 S	 1934 definitive set of 10 fine used, SG21/30 cat £130.	Est. £36
390	 S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4 used on individual pieces (SG 31/4). Cat 

£110	 Est. £12
391	 E	 1938-49 GVI mint 1/2d-10s (part), fresh colours, identified SG 

nos. SG 39 (1d), 42 & 42a (3d), 47b contribute over half of the 
Cat £406 (23 items) 	 Est. £46

392	 E	 1938 FMM Set SG 38b, 39, 39ac, 39d, 40, 40c, 41a, 41c, 42, 
42a, 42c, 43-47b. 48-55. Cat £450	 Est. £50

393	 S	 1938/53, 13 values perf 13 and 4 values perf 14, m/m (SG 
38b, 39ab, 39ac, 39d, 40b, 40c, 40d, 40df, 41a, 41c, 42ab, 
42cd, 43b, 44a, 45c, 46a, 47b). Cat £192	 Est. £50

394	 S	 1938/53 definitive mint set, SG38/47b cat £275.	 Est. £70
395	 S	 1938/53, 13 values, perf 13 1/2, gum wrinkles, 3d toned gum, 

4d tone spot, m/m (SG 38/9, 39a, 40/2, 42a, 42c, 43/7). Cat 
£489	 Est. £95

396	 S	 1938/53 1 1/2d d Davit flaw, scarce, fine m/m (SG 40a). Cat 
£400 (Photo)	 Est. £140

397	 S	 1944 1 1/2d black % vermillion perf 13 in LMM vertical 
selvedge pair, top stamp DAVID FLAW (SG40b/40ba) Cat £225		
	 Est. £90

398	 S	 1956 definitive mint set, SG57/69 cat £160, 10/- has a tiny 
perf mark.	 Est. £36

399	 S	 1963 Birds set to 10s, 13 values, odd fault, used (SG 70/82). 
Cat £48 (Photo)	 Est. £18

400	 S	 1998 Sporting Activities unaddressed FDC x 10, SG752/755 
cat £90.	 Est. £22

401	 S	 2005 Christmas set U/M x 11, SG933/936 cat £77.	 Est. £18
402	 S	 2011 Royal Wedding set in U/M sheets of 10, SG1109/1111 

cat £76.	 Est. £19
403	 S	 2012 Titanic miniature sheet U/M x 14, SGMS1138 cat £91.		

	 Est. £22
404	 S	 2012 Reef Fish set U/M x 14 sets, SG1129/1132 cat £112.		

	 Est. £24
405	 S	 2012 Wideawake Airfield miniature sheet U/M x 13 (shows 

planes and birds), SGMS1149 cat £156.	 Est. £32
406	 S	 2012 Titanic set U/M x 30 in sheets of 10, SG1134/1137 cat 

£7 per set total cat is £210.	 Est. £36
407	 S	 2013 Napoleonic Years set in U/M sheets of 8, SG1168/1171 

cat £72.	 Est. £18

408	 S	 2013 Christmas set of 4 in U/M sheets of 10, SG1187/1190 
cat £70+.	 Est. £18

409	 S	 2013 60th Anniversary of the Coronation set of 5 in sheets of 8 
U/M, SG1162/1166 cat £88.	 Est. £22

410	 S	 2013 Shallow Marine Surveys Group set U/M x 10, 
SG1182/1185 cat £90.	 Est. £22

411	 S	 2013 60th Anniversary of Coronation miniature sheet U/M x 
14, SGMS1167 cat £154.	 Est. £32

Australia
412	 A	 1950/3 Mint, used and on cover, commems, defins etc many 

in multiples including imprint blocks and noted varieties. 		
	 Est. £12

413	 E	 1912/29 range of roos including 4d and 5d values also 2s 
brown. Cat in excess of £700 as cheapest, some duplication.		
	 Est. £34

414	 S	 1907 2d lmm, scarce (SG D59). Cat £275	 Est. £140
415	 S	 1913 6d kookaburra used (SG 19). Cat £60	 Est. £6
416	 S	 1913 2/- brown die II VFU (CTO) (SG12) Cat £110	 Est. £16
417	 S	 1915/28 5s grey and pale yellow, average to fine used (SG 

42c). Cat £110	 Est. £30
418	 S	 1915/27 set to 5/-good/fine used (SG35/42) generally well 

centred and good perfs Cat £180+	 Est. £44
419	 S	 1915 2/- Kangaroo good used, SG29 cat £225.	 Est. £44
420	 S	 1915 2nd wmk 2s fine used, couple of nibbled perfs (SG 29). 

Cat £225 (Photo)	 Est. £46
421	 S	 1915/28 5s fine used (SG 42). Cat £120 (Photo)	 Est. £60
422	 S	 1916 2/- brown Kangaroo fine mint, SG41 cat £300	 Est. £75
423	 S	 1918/23 set to 1/4 LMM (SG56/66) Cat £225	 Est. £60
424	 S	 1918/20 1d multiple wmk perf OS, centred S, very fine lm/m 

(SG O63). Cat £200	 Est. £85
425	 S	 1918/23 2d orange inverted wmk, perf OS (O partially punched 

through), fine, rare, u/m (SG O71w). Cat £325 as m/m (Photo)		
	 Est. £240

426	 S	 1920 5d bright chestnut perfin OS fine used, SGO60 cat £180.		
	 Est. £36

427	 S	 1924 11/2d on very thin paper mint, SG77a cat £110.	 Est. £26
428	 S	 1926/30 1st set 1s4d, slightly off centre, fine used (SG 93). Cat 

£80	 Est. £24
429	 S	 1929/30 set to 2/- LMM good centring and perfs (SG107/110) 

Cat £295	 Est. £80
430	 S	 1929 10s grey and pink (Die II), l/m (SG 112). Cat £475		

	 Est. £120
431	 S	 1929 set to 5s, l/m (SG 107/11). Cat £540	 Est. £140
432	 S	 1931/6 10s grey and pink (Die II), ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’, u/m (SG 

136s). Cat £30 pro rata	 Est. £5
433	 S	 1931 Air 6d sepia SE corner marginal single, gum wrinkles, 

m/m (SG 139a). Cat £32	 Est. £8
434	 S	 1931/6 10s, £1, £2, ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’ set of 3, u/m (SG 

136s/8s). Cat £90	 Est. £12
435	 S	 1931 Official set of 2, CTO used (SG O123/4). Cat £130		

	 Est. £15
436	 S	 1931/3 2d, 3d, 1s Officials, 3 values, m/m (SG O134/6). Cat 

£90	 Est. £24
437	 S	 1931 5s grey and yellow (Die II), l/m (SG 135). Cat £180		

	 Est. £46
438	 S	 1931/6 £1 grey (Die IIB), used (SG 137). Cat £300	 Est. £75
439	 S	 1931 2d, 3d officials, 2 values, gum wrinkles, m/m (SG 

O123/4). Cat £360	 Est. £90
440	 S	 1931 10s grey and pink (Die II), l/m (SG 136). Cat £450		

	 Est. £120
441	 S	 1931/6 £1 grey (Die IIB), m/m(SG 137). Cat £650	 Est. £170
442	 S	 1932 1s green official, m/m (SG O136). Cat £55	 Est. £6
443	 S	 1932 6d chestnut official, m/m (SG O133). Cat £42	 Est. £11
444	 S	 1932/3 6d chestnut official, centres W, m/m (SG O127). Cat 

£55	 Est. £14
445	 S	 1932 5s Sydney Harbour Bridge, ragged perfs, fine used (SG 

143). Cat £225	 Est. £20
446	 S	 1932 10/- fine used CDS but faded, SG136 cat £160.	 Est. £20
447	 S	 1932/3 1/2d to 5d, officials, 5 values, m/m (SG O128/32). Cat 

£99	 Est. £24
448	 S	 1936 Cent of South Australia set of 3 in bottom marginal 

imprint, gutter blocks of 4, m/m in margin, stamps are u/m 
(SG 131/3 x4). Cat £140	 Est. £36
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449	 S	 1937/49 10s dull purple ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’, u/m (SG 177s). Cat 
£35	 Est. £12

450	 S	 1937 NSW and 1940 AIF sets mint, SG193/5 and 196/9 cat 
£90.	 Est. £22

451	 S	 1937/1948 both 10/- values fine mint, SG177/177a cat £110.		
	 Est. £26

452	 S	 1938 10s dull purple, ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’, l/m (SG 177s). Cat £35		
	 Est. £6

453	 S	 1938 3d Die 11 fine mint, SG 168c cat £65	 Est. £11
454	 S	 1938 £1 bluish slate, l/m (SG 178). Cat £75	 Est. £12
455	 S	 1938 10s dull purple, SW corner marginal block of 4 with 

imprint, u/m (SG 177 x4). Cat £100	 Est. £26
456	 S	 1938 10s dull purple, SE corner marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 

177 x4). Cat £100	 Est. £26
457	 S	 1942 2d bright purple coil pair fine used (SG185a) Cat £75		

	 Est. £34
458	 S	 1942/50 3 1/2d thin paper, fine u/m (SG 207). Cat AUS $125		

	 Est. £40
459	 S	 1948 Arms 5/-, 10/- x 2 and £1 x 2 all mint, SG224a,224b 

and 224c cat £128	 Est. £20
460	 S	 1948/56 10s, £1, £2 ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’ set of 3, u/m (SG 

224bs/224ds). Cat £170	 Est. £22
461	 S	 1948 Arms set of 4 to £2 x 10 plus additional £2 x 10 all fine 

used, total cat is £373.	 Est. £36
462	 S	 1949 £1 Robes fine mint on thin rough ordinary paper, SG 

178a cat £80	 Est. £14
463	 S	 1963/5 Navigators set of 6, u/m (SG 355/60). Cat £120	Est. £12
464	 S	 1963/1965 Navigators set of 6 values to £2 fine mint, 

SG353/360 cat £120.	 Est. £30
465	 S	 1963/65 Navigators set of 8 including the two white papers all 

mint, SG355/60 and 358a/359a cat £190	 Est. £38
466	 S	 1964 5/- Aboriginal Stockman fine mint on white paper, 

SG327a cat £95	 Est. £19
467	 S	 1970/5 7c buff imitted, very fine used (SG 468bb). Cat £225 as 

mint (Photo)	 Est. £100
468	 S	 1970/5 buff omitted fine u/m (SG 468bb). Cat £225 (Photo)		

	 Est. £100
469	 S	 2015 ICC Cricket World Cup Australia and New Zealand Official 

Stamp Collection with 5 full specially produced sheets of 
stamps in presentation folder, scarce.	 Est. £24

Australia - States
470	 E	 New South Wales on 5 hagners (285 app) mainly better values		

	 Est. £50
471	 e	 New Guinea; 1937 Coronation set of 4 on registered cover to 

England, cancelled New Guinea 7 JL 37 (SG 208/11) 	 Est. £5
472	 S	 New South Wales 1899 8d fine U/M, SG308 cat £48 as M/M.		

	 Est. £15
473	 S	 Queensland: 1860 1d, 3 margins used (SG 1). Cat £850 (Photo)		

	 Est. £140
474	 S	 Tasmania 1863 1d dull vermillion mint with part gum, SG69 

cat £170.	 Est. £20
475	 S	 Tasmania: 1899/1900 1/2d to 6d 7 values, (2d missing), l/m 

(SG 229/30, 232/6). Cat £160 (Photo)	 Est. £65
476	 S	 Victoria: 1912 1d bottom marginal inv wmk, fine, u/m (SG 458) 

Cat $Aus 50 as m/m	 Est. £24

Austria
477	 E	 1949/52 mint range SG 1162/5,1170/3,1215/7, 1221 Cat 

£260+	 Est. £32
478	 e	 2 club book remainders ptsa £182+. Cat £900+	 Est. £48
479	 S	 1950 3s Cormorants SG 1218 fu Cat £160	 Est. £24
480	 S	 1950 3s Cormorants fine used with a very slightly rounded 

corner, SG1218 cat £160.	 Est. £24
481	 S	 1950-53 Airs (Birds) SG 1215/1221 UNM MINT set/7 Cat £500		

	 Est. £100
482	 S	 1951 Reconstruction Fund mint set, SG1225/1228 cat £110.		

	 Est. £22
483	 S	 1953 President Korner, Theatre, Rebuilding Fund and 

Christmas sets U/M, SG1243, 1245, 1246/50 and 1251 cat 
£63.	 Est. £15

484	 S	 1954 Welsbach S1.50 U/M, SG1264 cat £70	 Est. £14
485	 S	 1955 10th Anniversary of the Republic set U/M, SG1269/1273 

cat £80	 Est. £16

486	 E	 2000 WIPA miniature sheet x 6 U/M, F/U and a blue print U/M, 
SGMS2551 cat £420+	 Est. £32

487	 S	 2002 Railway, 2003 Railway and 2004 Mail Plane Stamp Day 
thematic sets in U/M sheets of 5, SG2642, 2675 and 2717 cat 
£222.50.	 Est. £24

488	 E	 2002 year collection almost complete U/M and cat £169.30		
	 Est. £28

489	 S	 2003 Panda miniature sheet U/M x 16 and F/U, SGMS2671 cat 
£224	 Est. £22

490	 E	 2003 year collection almost complete U/M and cat £146.90		
	 Est. £26

491	 E	 2004 Emperor Franz Joseph miniature sheet U/M x 7 and F/U, 
SGMS2715 cat £151	 Est. £15

492	 E	 2004 Football mini sheet U/M x 6 and F/U x 2, SGMS2711 cat 
£182	 Est. £20

493	 E	 2004 year collection almost complete U/M and cat £111.50		
	 Est. £20

494	 E	 2005 year collection almost complete U/M and cat £124.30		
	 Est. £22

495	 S	 2006 stamps U/M x 35 with good thematic cat £124.30.		
	 Est. £24

496	 E	 2006 year collection almost complete U/M and cat £171.65		
	 Est. £28

497	 E	 2007 year collection almost complete U/M and cat £142.95		
	 Est. £26

498	 S	 2007 year U/M stamps x 42 cat £142.95.	 Est. £32
499	 E	 2008 year collection almost complete U/M and cat £118.05		

	 Est. £20
500	 S	 2008 year U/M stamps x 34 cat £118.05.	 Est. £24
501	 S	 2008 stamps U/M x 41 with good thematic cat £171.65.		

	 Est. £34
502	 E	 2010 year collection almost complete U/M and cat £128.90		

	 Est. £22
503	 S	 2010 year stamps U/M x 27 cat £128.90, difficult period.		

	 Est. £24
504	 E	 2011 year collection almost complete U/M and cat £190.20		

	 Est. £30
505	 S	 2011 year stamps U/M x 34 cat £190.20, difficult period.		

	 Est. £36
506	 S	 Austria 1948 Artists Association set U/M, SG1145/1151 cat 

£70	 Est. £14

Austro-Hungarian P.O.s in Turkish Emp.
507	 E	 French currency 1903/4 smal used l selection on stocksheet, 

mixed condition. Cat £170+ (5)	 Est. £20
508	 S	 French currency: 1905 10c carmine and black, fine used (SG 

F13). Cat £28	 Est. £10
509	 S	 French currency: 1907 5c, 10c, 15c, 3 values, used (SG F14/6). 

Cat £132 (Photo)	 Est. £48
510	 S	 French currency: 1908 60th Anniv of Emperor’s Accession, set 

of 6, fine used (SG F17/22). Cat £150 (Photo)	 Est. £50
511	 S	 French Currency: 1903 50c grey-blue and black, minor 

wrinkles, fine used (SG F4A). Cat £250 (Photo)	 Est. £75
512	 S	 French currency: 1903 1f bright rose, fine used (SG F5). Cat 

£225	 Est. £75
513	 S	 French currency: 1904 25c blue and black, fine used (SG F10B). 

Cat £225	 Est. £75
514	 S	 French currency: 1903 2f grey-lilac, fine used (SG F6). Cat 

£650 (Photo)	 Est. £200
515	 S	 French currency: 1903 4f green, fine used (SG F7). Cat £1000 

(Photo)	 Est. £300

Bahamas
516	 E	 1953/7 u/m run of commem, m/s issues on 12 pages. STC 

£96	 Est. £36
517	 E	 QV to KGVI mint selection on stocksheet and album pages. 

Mainly KGV onwards includes 1912/9 values to 1s, 1920 Peace 
set, 1930 Tercentenary set of 5, 1938/52 values to £1, 1948 
set of 16, etc. STC £653	 Est. £100

518	 E	 QV to KGVI used selection on album pages and cards. Includes 
QV values to 6d, 1902/7 values to 5s, 1911/9 values to 3s, 
1938/52 values to £1 (3), 1942 set of 14, 1948 values to 5s. 
STC £1732	 Est. £180
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519	 E	 1859/98 mint & used selection neatly arrange and identified 
on Hagner pages with 1859/60 imperfs with 1d on thick 
paper x 2, 1d on thin paper x 2 different shades M SG1 & 2, 
1861 4d SG5 U, 1d perf 11-121/2 SG7 M, 1862 4d perf 12 x 3 
SG10 , 1d perf 13 SG17 M, 4d & 6d SG18, 19a U, 1863 1d x 7 
various shades M, 4d M & x 2 U, 6d x 7 U, 1877 1d M & 1d U, 
4d U, 1863/80 1s x 3 M & x 1 U, 1882 1d M, 4d x 2 perf 12 
U, 1d & 4d perf 14 U, 1882/98 1s x 3 M x 1 U, cat £16,700+, 
condition mostly fine for this remarkable lot (45) 	 Est. £1,100

520	 S	 1884/9 5s sage-green, cds used (SG 56). Cat £110	 Est. £30
521	 S	 1884/90 £1 venetian red, fine used (SG 57). Cat £250	Est. £60
522	 S	 1903 3s black and green, used (SG 61). Cat £75	 Est. £12
523	 S	 1906/11 1/2d green SE corner marginal block of 4, PL 1, l/m 

(SG 71 x4). Cat £22	 Est. £4
524	 S	 1906/11 1/2d green NE corner marginal block of 6 (3 x2), Pl 1, 

0149 printed in margin, l/m (SG 71 x6). Cat £33	 Est. £6
525	 S	 1906/11 6d bistre-brown SW corner marginao block of 4, Pl1, 

l/m (SG 74 x4). Cat £68	 Est. £11
526	 S	 1906/11 6d bistre-brown, NE vorner marginal block of 4, PL 1, 

Number 101 in margin, l/m (SG 74 x4). Cat £68	 Est. £11
527	 S	 1906/11 6d bistre-brown SW corner marginal block of 6 (2x3), 

Pl 1, l/m (SG 74 x6). Cat £102	 Est. £18
528	 S	 1930 Tercentenary set, 5 values, m/m (SG 126/30). Cat £70		

	 Est. £18
529	 S	 1930 Tercentenary of Colony (SG126/130) LMM Cat £70		

	 Est. £20
530	 S	 1938/51 5/- x 12 fine used, these have not been checked for 

shades or printings, minimum cat value is £240	 Est. £50
531	 S	 1942 Columbus definitive overprint set mint to £!, SG162/75a 

cat £90.	 Est. £22
532	 S	 1948 Eleuthera set to £1 VFU (SG178/193) Cat £65	 Est. £22
533	 S	 1948 Eleuthera set to £1 U/M (SG178/193) Cat £80	 Est. £26
534	 S	 1954/63 definitive mint set to £1, SG201/216 cat £100.		

	 Est. £24
535	 E	 1954/63 set of 16 on 3 pages, with possible shades, 30 

values, appear to be u/m (SG 201/16). STC £322	 Est. £120
536	 E	 1964 New Constitution set of 16 on page, u/m (SG 228/43). 

Cat £38	 Est. £12
537	 E	 1965 definitive set of 15 + surcharge, u/m (SG 247/61, 264). 

Cat £55	 Est. £20
538	 E	 1967 Decimal currency set of 15 on page, u/m (SG 273/87). 

Cat £26	 Est. £10

Bahrain
539	 E	 1938/66 used collection on 2 stock pages includes 1942 set, 

1948 vals to  5r, 1950 set, 1960 & 1961 sets etc. Condition 
mixed. Cat £750	 Est. £150

540	 S	 1933/7 values to 1r, 9 values, m/m (SG 1, 3/7, 9/10, 12). Cat 
£112 (Photo)	 Est. £36

541	 S	 19337 set of 14, used (SG 1/14w). Cat £425 (Photo)	 Est. £180
542	 S	 1934/7 3a, 4a, 2 values, l/m (SG 18/9). Cat £14	 Est. £6
543	 S	 1938/41 set to 3a6p, 7 values, odd perf fault, m/m (SG 20/7). 

Cat £107	 Est. £12
544	 S	 1941 10r purple and claret, used (SG 35). Cat £80 (Photo)		

	 Est. £32
545	 S	 1942/5 set of 13, m/m (SG 38/50). Cat £160 (Photo)	 Est. £48
546	 S	 1942/5 set of 13, u/m (SG 38/50). Cat £160	 Est. £75
547	 S	 1948/9 set to 5r on 5s red, 10 values, used (SG 51/60). Cat 

£30	 Est. £12
548	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, u/m (SG 61/2). Cat £33	 Est. £13
549	 S	 1948 Wedding fine used set of 2, (SG 61/2). Cat £53	 Est. £22
550	 S	 1948/9 set of 11, m/m (SG 51/60a). Cat £100 (Photo)	Est. £26
551	 S	 1948/9 2r, 5r, 10r, top 3 values, u/m (SG 59/60a). Cat £108 

(Photo)	 Est. £44
552	 E	 1949 FMM Sets SG67-70 & 71-79. Cat £126	 Est. £16
553	 S	 1950/5 set to 4a on 4d light ultramarine, 6 values, m/m (SG 

71/6). Cat £25	 Est. £10
554	 S	 1950/5 set from 2a on 2d , 6 values, used (SG 75/9). Cat £42		

	 Est. £18
555	 S	 1952/4 set of 10, m/m (SG 80/9). Cat £32	 Est. £12
556	 S	 1952/4 set of 10, u/m (SG 80/9). Cat £32	 Est. £14
557	 S	 1953 Coronation set of 4, m/m (SG 90/3). Cat £20	 Est. £9
558	 S	 1955/60 set of 3, m/m (SG 94/6). Cat £40	 Est. £14
559	 S	 1955/60 set of 3, u/m (SG 94/6). Cat £40	 Est. £18

560	 S	 1956/7 set of 5, m/m (SG 97/101). Cat £26	 Est. £11
561	 S	 1956/7 set of 5, u/m (SG 97/101). Cat £26	 Est. £12
562	 S	 1960 set of 11, u/m (SG 117/27). Cat £35	 Est. £16
563	 S	 1964 set of 11, u/m (SG 128/38). Cat £60 (Photo)	 Est. £24
564	 S	 1975 Bahrain Women’s Costumes set of 4, u/m (SG 213/6). 

Cat £14	 Est. £6
565	 S	 Local Stamps: 1961 corner marginal set of 3 , u/m (SG L4/6). 

Cat £11	 Est. £6
566	 S	 Local Stamps: 1953/6 set of 3, l/m (SG L1/3). And 1957 set of 

3, u/m (SG L4/6). Cat £17	 Est. £8
567	 S	 Local Stamps: 1961 set of 6, u/m (SG L7/12). Cat £28	Est. £12

Bangkok
568	 S	 1883 8c orange good to fine used, SG20 cat £75	 Est. £15

Barbados
569	 E	 KGVI complete, m/m (SG 245/89). Cat £184	 Est. £18
570	 E	 1953/2000 used collection on pages, defins including 1953, 

1974, 1985 sets, fine range of commem sets including aircraft, 
ships, sealife, butterflies, motor vehicles, birds, dogs etc. STC 
£1800+ (qty)	 Est. £240

571	 E	 1852/86 used sel incl many shades, imperfs with 1852 1d x 2, 
1855 1d x 2, 1858 6d, 1s x 2, 1860 1/2d pin perf, 1861 1d x 2, 
1861/70 1/2d, 1d, 4d x 2, 6d x 2, 1870/71 6 vals to 1s, 1871 
1d x 2, 4d, 6d, 1s, 1872 1d x 2, 1s, plus 4d x 2 SG57, 1873 
1/2d x 2, 1s, later 3d SG61, 1874 1/2d, 1d, 1875 1/2d, 6d, 1s, 
plus some later, mixed condition in places many good/fine, cat 
£2900+ (54) 	 Est. £270

572	 E	 1892/1952 mostly mint collection with slight duplication / 
shades incl 1892 vals to 10d, 1897 vals to 10d, 1905 vals to 
2s6d, 1906 Centenary set, 1907 1/2d x 2, 2d x 2 M, 21/2d x 2 
U, 1916/20 vals to 2s plus later 4d & 3s, 1920 Victory set – 2s 
with wmk crown to left, 1912 vals to 1s M plus 2s U, 1921/4 
vals to 3s, 1935 Jubilee plus later range incl 1950 set, mostly 
gd/fine, cat £2260+ (qty) 	 Est. £300

573	 S	 1869 VLMM Half of Imperf Pair SG28a Cat for pair £1500.	 Est. £48
574	 S	 1912 set to 3/- LMM (SG170/180) Cat £225	 Est. £70
575	 S	 1916/9 3s deep violet, fine used (SG 191). Cat £180 (Photo)		

	 Est. £44
576	 E	 1920/1 set of 12 on album page, m/m (SG 201/12). Cat £160		

	 Est. £24
577	 S	 1920/21 Victory set LMM (SG201/212) Cat £160	 Est. £48
578	 S	 1921/24 set to 3/- mint (SG213/228) Cat £100	 Est. £28
579	 S	 1925/35 set to 2/6 LMM (SG229/238) Cat £50	 Est. £12
580	 S	 1925/1935 definitive set of 13 good to fine used (all except 

11/2d and 1/- are CDS), SG229/239 cat £100	 Est. £24
581	 S	 1938 2 1/2d ultramarine, mark on central ornament variety, 

brownish gum, (SG 251a). Cat £55 (Photo)	 Est. £8
582	 S	 1938/47 1/2d yellow-bistre with re-cut line variety, no gum 

(SG 248c cb). Cat £23 (Photo)	 Est. £8
583	 S	 1941 5s indigo, m/m (SG 256a). Cat £12	 Est. £5
584	 S	 1946 1 1/2d red orange, two flags on tug variety, m/m (SG 

262a). Cat £40 (Photo)	 Est. £7
585	 S	 1946 Victory 1 1/2d red-orange with two flags on tug U/M 

(SG262a) Cat £40	 Est. £15
586	 S	 1947 3d Postage Due good to fine used x 5 copies all CDS, 

SGD3 cat £125.	 Est. £24
587	 S	 1950 set to $2.40fine used (SG271/282) Cat £75	 Est. £24
588	 S	 1953/1961 definitive mint set, SG289/301 cat £80	 Est. £20
589	 S	 2001 Issues, 3 sets of 4, 1 set of 9 + 2 m/s, used (SG MS1179, 

1180/8, 1189/92, 1193/6, MS1197, 1198/1201). Cat £33		
	 Est. £14

590	 E	 2002 6 issues, 5 set of 4, 1 set of 3 + m/s, used (SG 1202/5, 
1215/5, 1219/21, 1222/5). Cat £35	 Est. £16

591	 E	 2003 Issues, 2 set of 4, 1 et of 6 + 2 m/s, (SG 1226/9, 
1230/3, MS1234, 1235/40, MS 1241). Cat £37	 Est. £16

592	 S	 2004 4 commem issues, 3 sets of 4, 1 set of 5 and m/s, 
wrinkling , used (SG 1242/6, 1247/50, 1251/4, 1255/9, 
MS1260). Cat £33 (Photo)	 Est. £16

593	 S	 2005 Issues, 3 commem issues, 2 set of 4, 1 set of 5 +m/s, 
used (SG 1261/4, MS1265, 1281/5, 1286/9). Cat £39	Est. £16

594	 S	 2005 Flowering Trees, set of 15, used (SG 1266/80). Cat £41		
	 Est. £16

595	 S	 2007 Issues. Cricket set of 3 + m/s, Bicent Abolition of Slave 
Trade set of 4 + ms/, Opening of Museum set of 4, Turtles 
set of 4, odd wrinkling, used (SG 1306/8, MS1309, 1310/3, 
MS1314, 1315/8, 1320/2). Cat £42	 Est. £18
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596	 S	 2008 issues, Algae set of 4, Airmen and Aircraft set of 4 + 
m/s, Christmas set of 4, used (SG 1323/6, 1327/30, MS1331, 
1332/5). Cat £29	 Est. £12

597	 S	 2009 Birth Bicent of Louise Braille set of 4, 300th Anniv of 
the Restructured Criminal Court set of 4, used (SG 1336/9, 
1340/3). Cat £11	 Est. £5

598	 S	 2010 issues. Cent of Queen’sPark set of 4, Fireball Int World 
Champs set of 5, Cent of Girl Guiding set of 4 + m/s, used (SG 
1344/7, 1349/53, 1354/7, MS1358). Cat £25	 Est. £12

599	 S	 2011 Sailors Valentones set of 4, Royal Wedding set of 4, used 
(SG 1375/8, 1379/82). Cat £15	 Est. £7

600	 S	 2011 Local Fruits set of 16, used (SG 1359/74). Cat £33	Est. £15
601	 S	 2012 Commem issues, Diamond Jubilee set of 4, m/s, 

Barbados Garrison set of 4, 50th Anniv of Bridgetown Port set 
of 4, used (SG 1383/6, MS1387, 1388/91. 1392/5). Cat £31		
	 Est. £15

602	 S	 2013 Lighthouses and Places of Worship, 2 sets of 4, used (SG 
1396/9, 1400/3). Cat £16	 Est. £10

603	 S	 2014 50th Anniv of the University of the West Indies set of 5, 
used (SG 1422/5). 	 Est. £5

604	 S	 2014 Cent of the Panama Canal set of 5, used (SG 1417/21). 		
	 Est. £5

605	 S	 2014 Gardens of Barbados set of 4 + m/s, used (SG 1426/9, 
MS1430). Cat £12	 Est. £7

606	 S	 2014 375th Anniv of Parliament set of 4 + m/s (SG 1412/5, 
MS1416). Cat £13	 Est. £7

607	 S	 2014 Seven Wonders of Barbados set of 7 + m/s, used (SG 
1404/10, MS1411). Cat £20	 Est. £14

608	 S	 2015 Windmills set of 4, used (SG 1431/4).	 Est. £5
609	 E	 2016 Landships of Barbados set of 4 + m/s, used (SG 

1449/52, MS1453). Cat £15	 Est. £10
610	 E	 2016 Centenarians of Barbados set of 20 + m/s, used (SG 

1461/80 + MS 1481). Cat £25	 Est. £15
611	 E	 2016 50th Anniv of Independence set of 6 + m/s, used (SG 

1454/9, MS1460). Cat £23	 Est. £16
612	 E	 2016 Builders of Barbados set of 14, fine used (SG 1435/48). 

Cat £49	 Est. £30
613	 S	 2017 Motor Sports in Barbados set of 4, used (SG 1482/5).		

	 Est. £5
614	 S	 2017 Renewable Energy set of 4, used (SG 1487/90). 	 Est. £5
615	 E	 2018 150th Anniv of the Royal Commonwealth Society set of 4, 

used (SG 1496/9).	 Est. £5
616	 E	 2018 Royal Wedding set of 4, + m/s (SG 1491/4, MS1495). Cat 

£21	 Est. £12
617	 S	 2019 Chattel House (2nd series) set of 4, CTO used (SG 

1501/4). 	 Est. £5
618	 S	 2006 4 issues in set of 4, used (SG 1290/3, 1294/7, 

1298/1301, 1302/5. Cat £27	 Est. £12

Barbuda
619	 S	 1922 3s bright green and violet, used (SG 7), Cat £80	 Est. £12

Basutoland
620	 E	 1933/66 mint collection with 1933 1/2d-10s set of 10 vals (5s 

two short perfs), 1938 1/2d-10s set of 11 vals (10s blunt perfs), 
set, 1961 surcharge set, 1961/3 set, Lesotho 1966 set, mostly 
fine lightly mounted, cat £890+ (81) 	 Est. £100

621	 S	 1938 2s6d, 5s, 10s, top 3 values, u/m (SG 26/8). Cat £130		
	 Est. £16

622	 E	 1938 FMM Set SG18-41 Ex SG40. Cat £190	 Est. £32
623	 S	 1954/8 1s3d, 2s6d, 5s, 10s, top 4 values, m/m (SG 50/53). 

Cat £113	 Est. £28

Bechuanaland
624	 S	 1897 2d and 3d in LMM blocks of 4 (5 LMM, 3 U/M) (SG62/63) 

Cat £94	 Est. £26
625	 S	 1913/24 Cypher watermark values to 4d VFU (SG73/74, 

77/80) Cat £90+	 Est. £24
626	 S	 1913/24 5s rose-carmine, fine used (SG 89). Cat £275	Est. £70
627	 S	 1920 5s rose-carmine, m/m (SG 89). Cat £110 (Photo)	Est. £36
628	 S	 1932/58 2d postage due, ‘serif on d’ variety, chalky paper, l/m 

(SG D6cb). Cat £70	 Est. £18
629	 S	 1932/58 2d violet, fine used (SG D6). Cat £48 (Photo)	Est. £20
630	 S	 1932 set to 3s, 10 values, l/m (SG 99/108). Cat £130	 Est. £34
631	 E	 1938 FMM Set SG118-128 plus Coronation. Cat £112	Est. £16
632	 S	 1938 6d reddish purple block of 4, u/m (SG 124 x4). Cat £48		

	 Est. £18

633	 S	 1938/52 values to 10s, 18 values with duplication excluding 
5s, 10s corner bend, m/m (SG 118/126, 128). Cat £90 (Photo)		
	 Est. £24

634	 S	 1944 6d purple, bottom left corner block of 4, u/m (SG 124a 
x4). Cat £28	 Est. £12

635	 S	 1952 1s grey-black and olive-green in block of 4, u/m (SG 
125a x4). Cat £140	 Est. £60

Belgium
636	 E	 1949/70 used collection on Davo pages, looks complete for 

the period with defins, commems etc, mostly very fine STC 
£1600	 Est. £140

637	 S	 1928 Orval Abbey set U/M (25f +5c is mint), SG461/469 cat 
£100+.	 Est. £24

638	 S	 1930 B.I.T. set fine mint and fine used, SG569/571 cat £72.		
	 Est. £18

639	 S	 1955 Cultural Fund. Portraits of Belgian scientists unmounted 
mint set of Six. A very fresh set with some very light og 
wrinkling. SG 1561/66 Cat £54	 Est. £18

640	 S	 1957 Belgian Antarctic Expedition Miniature Sheet U/M 
SGMS1620 Cat £225	 Est. £40

641	 S	 1957 Belgian Antarctic Expedition m/s, m/m (SG MS1620). Cat 
£225	 Est. £60

642	 S	 2013 Art self - adhesive set U/M and the 2013 Stamp Day 
miniature sheet fine mint, SG4504/4513 and MS4514 cat £81		
	 Est. £20

643	 S	 2014 Fantastic Flora miniature sheet fine mint, 2013 Greetings 
Stamps U/M and 2014 Dogs set of 10 U/M, SG4534/38, 
4551/4560 and MS4561 cat £115.50.	 Est. £24

644	 S	 2014 Butterflies coil stamps, Youth Philately, Optical Illusions 
miniature sheet and the Christmas set all fine mint (Butterflies 
are U/M), SG4595/4609 cat £110.50.	 Est. £24

Belize
645	 S	 1974 5c butterfly, wmk crown ro right of CA, u/m (SG 585w). 

STC £50	 Est. £12
646	 S	 1975 25c butterfly, wmk crown to right of CA, u/m (SG 389w). 

STC £50	 Est. £12

Bermuda
647	 S	 1883/1904 values to 1/- with shades (10v) mainly LMM (SG 

between 21/29), no 4d value Cat £268	 Est. £48
648	 S	 1927 2/6d Key Plate mint with the ‘Broken leaf’ flaw, SG89f cat 

£350.	 Est. £85
649	 S	 1932 12s6d grey and orange, m/m (SG 93). Cat £250	Est. £65
650	 S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, u/m (SG 94/7). Cat £23	 Est. £10
651	 S	 1936 set to 1/6 LMM (SG98/106) Cat £35	 Est. £10
652	 S	 1938 12s6d pair, very toned gum as normal, (SG 120b). Cat 

£450	 Est. £32
653	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, used (SG 125/6). Cat £55	 Est. £8
654	 S	 1950/51 high values to £1 perf 13 LMM/UM (6v) 

(SG116e/121d) Cat £260	 Est. £55
655	 S	 1953/1962 definitive set of 20 values mint (a couple are U/M), 

SG135/150 cat £145.	 Est. £32

Bolivia
656	 S	 1970 Butterflies set of 10, u/m (SG 871/80). Cat £25	 Est. £12

Botswana
657	 S	 1974 Mineral definitive set of 14 on 2 illustrated unaddressed 

FDC’s, SG322/335 cat £58.	 Est. £15

Brazil
658	 E	 1986/9 u/m selection in pairs, includes 1988 Dootball, Fish, 

1989 20th Anniv, Endangered Plants, Aerosport, Precious 
Stones etc. STC £90+	 Est. £22

659	 S	 1986/9 Small selection of issues l/m on stockcard. Includes 
1988 Football, Fish. 1989 20th Anniv, Endangered Plants, 
Aerosport, Preciouse Stones etc. STC £46	 Est. £12

British Antarctic Territory
660	 E	 1973/2013 UM selection with 1973 set SG44/58, 1984 

Marine Life set SG123/38 (this one lightly mounted), a few 
later commems incl 2007 Iceberg set SG456/9, 2011 Frozen 
Planet set SG551/66, plus good range of later Frozen Planet 
issues incl min.sheets with vals to £3.50 & some South Georgia 
issues, fine, high cat/face value (small qty) 	 Est. £50

661	 S	 1971 Set to 50p on 10/- F/U (SG24/37) Cat £80	 Est. £20
662	 S	 1977 Whales set in plate blocks of 6 very fine used, SG79/82 

cat £80+.	 Est. £20
663	 S	 1993 Antarctic Ships definitive mint set, SG218/229 cat £66.		

	 Est. £19
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664	 S	 1998 and 2003 definitive sets to £5 fine mint on album pages.		
	 Est. £24

British East Africa
665	 S	 1897/1903 1r-50r set of 8 values o/p Specimen, SG92s/99s 

cat £915, very fresh with gum, some hinge remainders, 50r 
patchy gum, scarce set 	 Est. £190

British Guiana
666	 E	 1863-1931 (+ 1983) 80 mint & used QV-GVI on three album 

sheets (+ Windmill card) with Georgetown and other cds cancs: 
GV mint to 72c with occasional missing gum spots: some 
duplication. Cat £220+ 	 Est. £20

667	 E	 QV to 1949 used selection on pages and cards. mixed 
condition but does include some nice CDS cancels including a 
TPO Railway cancel, odd duplication STC £1076	 Est. £90

668	 S	 1863/76 4c proof, postally used, 4 margin imperf see notes 
below SG 115.  (Photo)	 Est. £75

669	 S	 1878 (1c) on 4c blue Provisional used with unusual heavy 
cancel, SG 144 cat £120	 Est. £13

670	 S	 1931 Centenary of County Union set to $1 LMM (SG283/287) 
Cat £60	 Est. £15

671	 S	 1931 Set to $1 (SG283/287) F/U (5v) Cat £65	 Est. £16
672	 S	 1934 Set to $1 mostly LMM (SG288/300) Cat £150	 Est. £32
673	 S	 1934 set to $1 LMM (SG288/300) Cat £150	 Est. £50
674	 S	 1938 60c, 96c and $2 fine mint cat £67	 Est. £12
675	 S	 1946 Victory pair PERFIN SPECIMEN very LMM (SG320s/321s) 

Cat £100	 Est. £40
676	 E	 1954 MM Part Set to $2 SG 333, 335, 338, 339-344 & SG 346-

351. cat £114	 Est. £13

British Honduras
677	 E	 QV to KGVI used selection, QV values to 10c, KEDVII values to 

25c, KGV values to 25c, KGVI values to 50c, mixed condition, 
STC £323 (69)	 Est. £32

678	 S	 1904/07 10c dull purple and emerald green with damaged 
frame and crown (SG87a) LMM Cat £200	 Est. £60

679	 S	 1913/21 $1 black and carmine, fine used (SG 108). Cat £75		
	 Est. £20

680	 S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4 in bottom left corner marginal blocks of 
4, faults, m/m (SG 143/6). Cat £112	 Est. £12

681	 S	 1938/47 set of 12, l/m (SG 150/61). Cat £225	 Est. £24
682	 S	 1953 definitive mint set cat £100.	 Est. £24

British Levant
683	 E	 1905 FMM Part Set L1,L2,L4,L4a,L4b,L5-7,L7b,L8,L10a. Cat 

£165	 Est. £16
684	 S	 1905/12 set to 1/- overprinted LEVANT MM/LMM (SGL1/10) 

Cat £120	 Est. £32

British Occupation of Italian Colonies
685	 S	 1950 2s 50c on 2s6d, 5s on 5s, 10s on 10s, top 3 values, u/m 

(SG E23/5). Cat £102 (Photo)	 Est. £44
686	 S	 Eritrea: 1948/9 2s50 on 2s6d and 10s on 10s, 2 values, used 

(SG E10, E12). Cat £50	 Est. £8
687	 S	 Eritrea: 1950 set, m/m (SG E13/15). Cat £100	 Est. £10
688	 S	 Eritrea: 1950 5s on 5s red and 10s on 10s ultramarine, top 2 

values, fine used (SG E24/5). Cat £93	 Est. £12
689	 S	 Eritrea: 1948/9 set of 13, brownish gum, u/m (SG E1/12). Cat 

£75	 Est. £34
690	 E	 Tripolitania; 1951 FMM Set T27-T34. Cat £90	 Est. £16
691	 S	 Tripolitania: 1948 set of 5, Postage Dues, u/m (SG TD1/5). Cat 

£50 (Photo)	 Est. £22

British Postal Agencies in Eastern Arabia
692	 S	 1948 Olympic Games set of 4, used (SG 27/30). Cat £12		

	 Est. £6
693	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, 15r on £1 blue, tone spot, u/m (SG 

25/6). Cat £27	 Est. £12
694	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, used (SG 25/6). Cat £49	 Est. £22
695	 S	 1949 75th Anniv of U{U set of 4, used (SG 31/4). Cat £22		

	 Est. £8
696	 S	 1951 2r on 2s6d yellow-green, u/m (SG 41). Cat £50	 Est. £20
697	 S	 1952/4 set of 10, used (SG 42/51). Cat £18	 Est. £8
698	 S	 1955 2r on 2s6d black-brown, type I, u/m (SG 56). Cat £10		

	 Est. £5
699	 S	 1960 2r on 2s6d black-brown, type II, u/m (SG 56b). Cat £40		

	 Est. £14
700	 S	 1960 5r on 5s rose-red, type II, u/m (SG 57b). Cat £40	Est. £16

British Solomon Islands
701	 E	 1937/49 4 issues on album pages. Includes 1937 coronation 

in corner blocks of 4. 1946 Victory, 1948 Weddinh and 1949 
UPU, appear u/m. Cat £20	 Est. £10

702	 S	 1908/11 set to 5/- mint (SG8/17) Cat £225	 Est. £60
703	 S	 1940 Postage dues set very LMM (SGD1/D8) Cat £95	 Est. £34
704	 S	 1940 Postage Dues set of 8, m/m (SG D1/8). Cat £95 (Photo)		

	 Est. £36
705	 S	 1956/1963 definitive set fine mint, SG82/96 cat £130.	Est. £32
706	 E	 2005 Battle of Trafalgar set of 4 miniature sheets x 16 sets 

U/M, SG1087/1110 cat £576	 Est. £32
707	 E	 2006 Seashell definitive set complete to $50 in sheets of10 

stamps U/M, SG1202/1215 cat £343	 Est. £34
708	 E	 2009 Kings and Queens of England set of 8 in full sheets of 8 

U/M (8 sets), SG1254/1261 cat £120	 Est. £20

British Virgin Islands
709	 S	 1866 6d deep rose with large V in Virgin unused, no gum, 

some half perfs (SG4a)	 Est. £32
710	 S	 1922/28 Multi-Script CA 2/6 and 5/- LM (SG100/101) Cat £48	

	 Est. £18
711	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set LMM (SG103/106) Cat £25	 Est. £10
712	 S	 1937 Coronation set PERFIN SPECIMEN LMM (SG107s/9s) Cat 

£100	 Est. £40
713	 S	 1964 Set to $2.80 U/M (SG178/192) Cat £85	 Est. £26

Brtitish Postal Agencies in Eastern Arabia
714	 S	 1955/60 2r on 2s6d, type III, 5r on 5s type II, u/m (SG 56b, 

57b). Cat £80	 Est. £32

Brunei
715	 A	 1924/2014 mint , many u/m, selection of sets, m/s in 5 page 

stockbook. Mainly 1980s onwards. Nice selection, good for 
continuation. Cat £550	 Est. £120

716	 A	 1924/2012 used selection of sets and m/s in broken 6 page 
stockbook. Mainly 1980s onwards. Many CTO used, condition 
mainly good to fine. STC £650+	 Est. £150

717	 S	 1895 set excluding 10c (Cat £50), 25c toning (Cat £100), 9 
values to $1, used (SG 1/6, 8/10). Cat £470	 Est. £120

718	 S	 1906 1c black and purple ovpt single value, gum wrinkling, 
m/m (SG 11). Cat £50	 Est. £18

719	 S	 1906 5c on 16c green and brown, centred W, m/m (SG 16). Cat 
£48	 Est. £20

720	 S	 1906 30c on 16c green and brown, odd short perf, m/m (SG 
20). Cat £120	 Est. £30

721	 S	 1906 2c on 8c, 3c, 4c on 12c, 8c and 10c on 16c, 5 values, 
odd fault, m/m (SG 13/5, 17/8). Cat £97	 Est. £36

722	 S	 1906 25c on 16c green and brown, m/m (SG 19). Cat £120		
	 Est. £44

723	 S	 1906 $1 on 8c black and vermilion, left marginal, u/m (SG 22). 
Cat £120	 Est. £50

724	 S	 1907/10 1c, 2c, 2 values, wmk reversed, m/m (SG 23x, 24x). 
Cat £47	 Est. £16

725	 S	 1907/10 30c, 50c, $1, top 3 values, used (SG 31/3). Cat £206		
	 Est. £24

726	 S	 1907/10 4c grey-black and mauve, wmk reversed, adhesion 
on reverse, m/m (SG 26x). Cat £85	 Est. £36

727	 S	 1907/10 5c grey-black and blue, wmk reversed, m/m (SG 
27x). Cat £120	 Est. £44

728	 S	 1907/10 set of 11, faults, m/m (SG 23/33). Cat £325	 Est. £95
729	 S	 1908/22 1c, 2c, type II, 2 values, m/m (SG 35, 38). Cat £130		

	 Est. £48
730	 S	 1908/22 set of 12, faults, m/m (SG 34/47). Cat £300	 Est. £75
731	 S	 1910 4c grey-black and reddish purple, m/m (SG 26a). Cat 

£60	 Est. £24
732	 S	 1916 Colours changed, 2 values, m/m (SG 49/50). Cat £55		

	 Est. £20
733	 S	 1922 1c short ‘I’ and 10c broken ‘N’ varieties, toning, m/m (SG 

51a, 56c). Cat £34	 Est. £14
734	 S	 1922 25c deep dull purple, short ‘I’ and broken ‘E’ varieties, 2 

values, toned gum, m/m (SG 57a, 57b). Cat £60	 Est. £24
735	 S	 1922 50c black/ blue-green, broken ‘N’ variety, brown gum, 

m/m (SG 58c). Cat £80	 Est. £30
736	 S	 1922 set of 9, faults, m/m (SG 51/9). Cat £225	 Est. £65
737	 S	 1924/37 25c, 30c, 50c, $1, top 4 values, faults, m/m (SG 

75/8). Cat £105	 Est. £30
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738	 S	 1924/37 set to 10c, 14 values, faults, m/m (SG 60/73). Cat 
£161	 Est. £40

739	 S	 1931 25c, 30c, 50c, $1, top 4 values, l/m (SG 75/8). Cat £115		
	 Est. £30

740	 S	 1947/51 set to $1, 12 values, u/m (SG 79/90). Cat £40	 Est. £15
741	 S	 1948 $5 green and red-orange, m/m (SG 91). Cat £30	Est. £12
742	 S	 1948 $10 black and purple, m/m (SG 92). Cat £120	 Est. £36
743	 S	 1952 set to $1, 12 values, m/m (SG 100/11). Cat £21	 Est. £8
744	 S	 1952 set of 14, used (SG 100/13). Cat £21	 Est. £10
745	 S	 1952 $5 black and purple, u/m (SG 113). Cat £38	 Est. £15
746	 S	 1952/58 definitive mint set, SG100/113 cat £65.	 Est. £19
747	 S	 1952/8 set of 14 + shades, 18 values, mainly u/m SG 113 

m/m (SG 100/113a). Cat £65+	 Est. £24
748	 S	 1985/2014 selection of 9 booklets including butterflies (3), Cat 

£48 of mint stamps.	 Est. £20
749	 S	 1989 60th Anniv of Brunei Oil and Gas Industry set of 5, u/m 

(SG 463/7). Cat £24	 Est. £10
750	 S	 1990 Worldwide Campaign against AIDS set of 3, u/m (SG 

477/9). Cat £17	 Est. £7
751	 S	 1996 defins set of 12, used (SG 563/74). Cat £27	 Est. £12
752	 S	 1996 defins set of 12, u/m (SG 563/74). Cat £36	 Est. £15
753	 S	 2007 defins set of 12, uaed (SG 727/85). Cat £25 (Photo)		

	 Est. £10
754	 S	 2007 defins set of 12, u/m (SG 727/38). Cat £25	 Est. £10
755	 E	 2008 40th Anniv of Coronation strip of 4 and 2 m/s, u/m (SG 

761/4, MS765, MS766). Cat £52	 Est. £20
756	 E	 2008 50th Anniv of Mosque strip of 4 and 2 m/s, u/m (SG 

767/70, MS771, MS772). Cat 56	 Est. £20
757	 S	 2008 40th Anniv of Coronation m/s, used (SG MS766). Cat £50	

	 Est. £20
758	 E	 2008 50th Anniv of Mosque strip of 4 and 2 m/s, used (SG 

767/70, MS771, MS772). Cat 62	 Est. £24
759	 E	 2009 National Day, 25th Anniv of Independence, 2 sheetlets of 

68 and m/s, u/m (SG 776/9, MS 792). Cat £45	 Est. £18
760	 E	 2009 National Day, 25th Anniv of Independence, 2 sheetlets of 

68and m/s, CTO used (SG 776/9, MS 792). Cat £48	 Est. £20
761	 E	 2011 65th Birthday of Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah Mu’izzadin 

Waddaulah 2m/s, u/m (SG MS 811, MS 812). Cat £68	 Est. £24
762	 S	 2012 Butterflies (1st series) set of 3 + m/s, used (SG 833/5, 

MS 836). Cat £9	 Est. £5
763	 S	 2012 Butterflies (1st series) set of 3 + m/s, u/m (SG 8335, 

MS836). Cat £9	 Est. £5
764	 E	 2012 50th Anniv (2011) of Royal Brunei Armed Forces strip of 

5 and m/s. u/m (825/9, MS830). Cat £83	 Est. £30
765	 S	 2013 Butterflies ( 3rd series) set of 3 + m/s, used (SG 845/7, 

MS 848). Cat £9	 Est. £5
766	 S	 2013 Butterflies (2nd series) set of 3 + m/s, u/m (SG 8379,, 

MS 840). Cat £9	 Est. £5
767	 S	 2013 Butterflies (3rd series) set of 3 + m/s, u/m (SG 845/7, 

MS848). Cat £9	 Est. £5
768	 S	 2013 22nd & 23rd ASEAN Summits, strip of 3 + m/s, u/m (SG 

841/3, MS844). Cat £49	 Est. £20
769	 S	 2013 22nd & 23rd ASEAN Summits, strip of 3 + m/s, CTO 

used (SG 841/3, MS844). Cat £52	 Est. £20
770	 S	 2014 Butterflies (4th series), set of 3 + m/s, used (SG 854/6, 

MS 857). Cat £9	 Est. £5
771	 S	 2014 Butterflies (4th series), set of 3 + m/s, u/m (SG 854/6, 

MS 857). Cat £9	 Est. £5
772	 E	 2014 30th Anniv of National Day strip of 4 and m/s, u/m (SG 

849/52, MS 853). Cat £56	 Est. £20
773	 E	 2014 30th Anniv of National Day strip of 4 and m/s, CTO used 

(SG 849/52, MS 853). Cat £61	 Est. £24
774	 S	 Japanese Occupation: 1942/4 25c slate-purple, u/m (SG J14). 

Cat £28	 Est. £12
775	 S	 Japanese Occupation: 1942/4 5c and 15c, 2 values, toning, 

m/m (SG J6, J13). Cat £31	 Est. £13
776	 S	 Japanese Occupation: 1942/4 3c blue green top marginal, u/m 

(SG J4). Cat £32	 Est. £14
777	 S	 Japanese Occupation: 12c blue, m/m (SG J12). Cat £35	Est. £14
778	 S	 Japanese Occupation: 1942/4 50c black/emerald, patchy 

brown gum, m/m (SG J16). Cat £40	 Est. £14
779	 S	 Japanese Occupation: 1942/4 6c greenish grey, u/m (SG J7). 

Cat £40	 Est. £16

780	 S	 Japanese Occupation: 1942/4 8c red block of 4, brown gum, 
u/m (SG J10 x4). Cat £40	 Est. £16

781	 S	 Japanese Occupation: 1942/4 10c purple/yellow, top marginal 
block of 4, perf separation in margin, u/m (SG J11 x4). Cat £40	
	 Est. £16

Bulgaria
782	 S	 1884/5 15st/25st SG 45 mint Cat £250	 Est. £40
783	 S	 1886 25st Postage Due SG D51 mint Cat £950	 Est. £90

Burma
784	 E	 1946 FMM Set SG028-040. Cat £90	 Est. £16
785	 S	 1946 1a-10r Telegraph set of 7 values top marginal UM blocks 

of 6 (2x3), SG T1/7 cat £420 	 Est. £130

Cameroon
786	 S	 1960/1 set excluding 1d, 11 values, u/m (SG T1, T3/12). Cat 

£35	 Est. £12
787	 S	 Cameroons Trust Territory: 1960/1 £1 black and violet, used 

(SG T12). Cat £55	 Est. £14
788	 S	 Cameroons Trust Territory: 1960/1 set of 12 , used (SG 

T1/12). Cat £75	 Est. £19

Canada
789	 E	 Back of the Book, Law stamps QV, $1 and $5 x 2, KGV $1 x2 

and KGVI 10c, 25c and 20c on 10c (3),  6 items, all punched 
through, no gum (8).	 Est. £15

790	 E	 KGV Back of the book, Electricity and Gas Insepction  stamps 
50c to $10 orange, 7 values, 60c to $10 blue, 4 values, Weight 
and Measures stamps 5c to $10 black, 12 values . All unused. 		
	 Est. £20

791	 E	 Mint and used revenue selection on 19 pages. Mixed 
condition, foxing on pages. Includes, Excise stamps, War Tax, 
Registration stamps, Law stamps, Bill stamps etc. 	 Est. £20

792	 e	 Includes Newfoundland, 2 club book remainders ptsa £125. 
Cat £600++	 Est. £32

793	 E	 1879/1932 small mint and used selection on double sided 
stock sheet, Mixed condition. Cat £550+	 Est. £65

794	 A	 1960-2000 selection appears to be all u/m, stamps, m/s’s and 
a pres-pack. Cat £1000	 Est. £70

795	 E	 REVENUES; 1900 Electric Light Inspection collection of 9 
Documents, mounted for display, these are Electricity Meter 
Certificates & Electric Light Inspectors Office with a range of 
frankings incl the crown issue $3 pair, Effigy issue $5 strip 
of 3, another with 75c x two pairs, $1 strip of 3, $3 pair, etc, 
Documents dated between 1900 and 1947, fine	 Est. £70

796	 S	 1868 1/2c grey – black fine mint (2 nibbled perfs), SG 54 cat 
£80	 Est. £10

797	 S	 1868/90 6c, one short perf, lightly used (SG 59). Cat £75		
	 Est. £24

798	 S	 1868/90 5c olive green, vertical pair, fine used, lightly applied 
barred ovals,a few slightly trimmed perfs, multiples are scarce 
(SG 63 x2). Cat £200	 Est. £24

799	 S	 1893 50c blue, roller bar cancel (SG 116). Cat £60	 Est. £10
800	 S	 1893 50c blue (Widows Weeds)fresh mint with part paper hinge 

remainder, SG116 cat £300.	 Est. £48
801	 S	 1896 6c brown U/M, SG159 cat £110 as M/M.	 Est. £32
802	 S	 1897 Jubilee 8c slate violet good used, SG 130 cat £65	Est. £10
803	 S	 1897 Jubilee 50c bright ultramarine good used but thinned, SG 

135 cat £140, good appearance	 Est. £11
804	 S	 1897 Jubilee 8c slate violet fine U/M, SG130 cat £55 as M/M.		

	 Est. £16
805	 S	 1897 Jubilee 1/2c black mint, SG121 cat £75.	 Est. £19
806	 S	 1897 Jubilee 5c deep blue fine U/M, SG128 cat £60 as M/M.		

	 Est. £19
807	 S	 1897 Jubilee 10c purple mint, SG131 cat £100.	 Est. £22
808	 S	 1897 Jubilee 20c vermillion mint, SG133 cat £140.	 Est. £30
809	 S	 1897 Jubilee 1/2c to 5c, 8 values to 5c including 3 shades good 

to fine used, SG121/128 cat £187.	 Est. £32
810	 S	 1897 Jubilee 6c brown mint, SG129 cat £140.	 Est. £34
811	 S	 1897 Jubilee 15c slate mint, SG132 cat £140.	 Est. £34
812	 S	 1897 Jubilee 50c bright ultramarine fine U/M, SG135 cat £200 

as M/M, centred to right.	 Est. £65
813	 S	 1898 10c brownish purple fine used, SG 149 cat £80	 Est. £13
814	 S	 1900 20c olive – green good used top value, SG 165 cat £75		

	 Est. £12
815	 S	 1903 20c fine l/m (SG 186). Cat £325 (Photo)	 Est. £150
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816	 S	 1906 5c dull violet postage due, m/m (SG D6). Cat £40	 Est. £12
817	 S	 1906 – 1928 Postage Due set of 5 fine mint (the 1c is M/M), SG 

D1/D8 cat £140	 Est. £24
818	 S	 1908 7c Quebec Tercentenary U/M, minor corner bend, SG 192 

cat £95 as M/M	 Est. £16
819	 S	 1908 Quebec Tercentenary set of 8 stamps M/UM (1/2c, 1c, 2, 

10c and 20c are U/M), SG188/195 cat £550 as M/M.	Est. £120
820	 S	 1911/1912 5c deep blue and 5c indigo both U/M, SG205b and 

206 cat £195 as M/M.	 Est. £46
821	 S	 1912 KG5 10c reddish purple U/M, SG210 cat £100 as M/M.		

	 Est. £30
822	 S	 1923 $1 KGV head brown-orange (SG255) U/M Cat £55	 Est. £20
823	 S	 1924 1c chrome-yellow imperf horiz ( vert pair) l/m (SG 256a). 

Cat £180 (Photo)	 Est. £44
824	 S	 1927 Confederation set of 5 fine mint, SG 266/270 cat £50		

	 Est. £10
825	 S	 1928 12c and 20c mint, SG282/83 cat £85	 Est. £16
826	 S	 1928/1929 definitive set of 11 mint / fine mint (12c has toned 

perfs), SG 275/285 cat £500	 Est. £60
827	 S	 1929 20c Harvesting with Horses mint, SG283 cat £50.	Est. £12
828	 S	 1929 $1 olive green, l/m (SG 285). Cat £250	 Est. £24
829	 S	 1929 $1 Parliament Buildings almost U/M, SG285 cat £225.		

	 Est. £55
830	 S	 1930 50c Arcadian Memorial Church almost U/M, SG302 cat 

£110.	 Est. £26
831	 S	 1930 50c Acadian Memorial Church mint, SG302 cat £110.		

	 Est. £26
832	 S	 1930 $1 Mount Edith Cavell fine mint, SG 303 cat £160	 Est. £30
833	 S	 1930/31 set to $1 LMM, some U/M (SG288/303) Cat  £350 

(Photo)	 Est. £95
834	 S	 1932/3 13c bright violet, l/m (SG 325). Cat £85	 Est. £12
835	 S	 1932 Quebec 13c bright violet fine mint, SG 325 cat £85		

	 Est. £14
836	 S	 1932/33 set to 13c LMM (13c U/M) (SG319/325) Cat £170 

(Photo)	 Est. £50
837	 S	 1935 Champlain Monument $1 fine mint, SG 351 cat £48		

	 Est. £10
838	 S	 1935 20c to $1, the 50c is fine mint, the 20c and $1 U/M cat 

£103 as M/M.	 Est. £24
839	 S	 1937 FMM Set SG357-367. Cat £180	 Est. £20
840	 S	 1937/1938 definitive set to $1 mint, SG 357/367 cat £180		

	 Est. £30
841	 S	 1939 Officials perfin set to $1 LMM (SGO120/O130) Cat £325		

	 Est. £100
842	 S	 1942 FMM Part Set SG375/6, 378/9, 385-388. Cat £138		

	 Est. £16
843	 S	 1942/1948 War Effort set complete to $1 mint, SG 375/388 

cat £160	 Est. £26
844	 E	 1942/1948 War Effort set plus the 2 airmail values mint on 

album page, SG375/388 and 399/400 cat £197	 Est. £30
845	 S	 1946/1947 Peace set of 7 M/UM (the 8c, 14c and 7c are U/M), 

SG401/407 cat £60.	 Est. £15
846	 S	 1946/47 Peace set of 7 mint, SG401/407 cat £60.	 Est. £15
847	 S	 1948 5c Postage Due marginal U/M block of 10, SGD22 cat 

£60.	 Est. £15
848	 S	 1952 Officials set to $1 LMM (SGO178/O190) Cat £200	 Est. £70
849	 S	 1973/1978 8c & 14c Unmounted Mint Marginal & Corner 

Marginal Blocks of Four with VARIETIES: (i) 1973 8c NE Stamp 
Showing ‘Tearful Queen’ Variety; (ii) 1978 14c Showing 
‘Frowning Queen’ NW Stamp with Excellent Misperf to NW. 
Scott # 604var/716var	 Est. £50

850	 S	 New Brunswick: 1860/3, 1c, 2c, 5c x2, 4 values, m/m (SG 8, 
10, 15 x2). Cat £166 as cheapest	 Est. £36

Canada - Newfoundland
851	 S	 1880 1c x 2 shades, 3c blue and 10c mounted mint, minimum 

cat is £325	 Est. £40
852	 S	 1919 $1 on 15c bright scarlet, no stop after ‘AIR POST’, m/m 

(SG 143a). Cat £160	 Est. £16
853	 E	 1919 19 values to 36c used on cover to USA, some values 

duplicated 1c x2, 2c x4, 3c x3, 4c x2, all cancelled with SANDY 
POINT NEWF’D on front, CHICAGO receiver on reverse SEP 4 
1923 (SG 130/41). Cat £375 as used	 Est. £34

854	 S	 1921 35c red, no stop after ‘1921’, m/m (SG 148a). Cat £130		
	 Est. £15

855	 S	 1921 35c red Airmail block of 4 with three no stop varieties, 
SG148, 148a, 148b, 148h, cat £1030, fine mounted mint		
	 Est. £280

856	 S	 1932 7c Queen Mother U/M imperf vertical pair, fine 
appearance but sadly one stamp is creased and one stamp has 
a tone spot, SG226c cat £190	 Est. £19

857	 S	 1932 2c King George 5th corner imperf U/M block of 4, 
SG223a cat £80 as M/M	 Est. £20

858	 S	 1933 350th Anniv of the Annexation by Sir Humphrey GIlbert 
set of 14, m/m (SG 236/49). Cat £120	 Est. £15

859	 S	 1933 Air set of 5, m/m (SG 230/4). Cat £170	 Est. £44
860	 S	 1934 4c Duke of Windsor corner marginal M/UM imperf block 

of 4 (1 is creased), SG224a cat £140	 Est. £22
861	 S	 1937 1c grey with fish hook flaw, gum wrinkles, m/m (SG 

257b). Cat £35 (Photo)	 Est. £10
862	 S	 1937 Coronation set of 11 fine used, SG257/267 cat £50.		

	 Est. £15
863	 S	 1949 3c Postage Due U/M block of 6, SGD3a cat £78.	Est. £19

Cayman Islands
864	 E	 1902/9 mint sel with 1902 set of 5 vals, 1905 set of 5 vals (1s 

value tone spots), 1907 4d x 2, 6d, 1s x 2, 1907 1/2d on 1d 
SG17, 1/2d on 5s SG18, 1907/9 set of 10 vals to 10s, 1908 1/2d. 
mostly good/fine mainly lightly mtd, cat £1170+ (30) 		
	 Est. £270

865	 S	 1900 QV pair U/M (SG1a/2a) Cat £34	 Est. £12
866	 S	 1900 1d rose-carmine in U/M marginal block of 8 (SG2) Cat 

£136	 Est. £40
867	 S	 1905 1d carmine LMM with dented frame variety (SG9a) Cat 

£550	 Est. £160
868	 S	 1907 one half penny on 1d LMM (SG17) Cat £60	 Est. £18
869	 S	 1907 1/2d on 1d carmine, mint (SG 17) Cat £60	 Est. £18
870	 S	 1907 6d olive and rose, 1s violet and green, 2 values, used (SG 

14/5). Cat £165	 Est. £24
871	 S	 1907/9 set to 10/- LMM (SG25/34) Cat £350	 Est. £120
872	 S	 1908 4d black & red/yellow LMM with damaged crown & frame 

(SG29a) Cat £750	 Est. £200
873	 S	 1912/20 2s purple and bright blue/blue, used (SG 49). Cat £70	

	 Est. £12
874	 S	 1935 set to 2s, 10 values, used (SG 96/105). Cat £75	 Est. £12
875	 S	 1935 2/- ultramarine and black (SG105) MM Cat £50	 Est. £12
876	 S	 1935 set to 5s, 11 values, m/m (SG 96/106). Cat £151	Est. £15
877	 S	 1946 Victory 3d orange-yellow with stop after 1946 (SG128a) 

Cat £55 F/U slight smudge on front	 Est. £15
878	 E	 1949 UPU 3d in a U/M block of 30 stamps, SG132 cat £105		

	 Est. £20

Ceylon
879	 S	 1935/36 set to 1R LMM (SG368/378) Cat £65	 Est. £16
880	 E	 1938 values to 1r, various perfs includes SG 394, all m/m Cat 

£250	 Est. £12
881	 S	 1952 10r dull green and orange red Fiscal, fine used on piece 

(SG F1). Cat £55	 Est. £6
882	 E	 1938/49 set to 2r, 13 values, u/m (SG 386/96). Cat £103		

	 Est. £40
China

883	 e	 1950 Sino – Soviet Treaty and 1952 Agrarian Reform sets fine 
mint, SG1471/1473 and 1530/33 cat £96	 Est. £20

Colombia
884	 S	 1950 Air 12 values, toning, gum discolouration, m/m (SG 

1/10, 12/3). Cat £86	 Est. £5

Cook Islands
885	 S	 1936/48 2s6d, 3s, 10s, 3 values, m/m (SG 118/20) Cat £188 

as cheapest (Photo)	 Est. £48
886	 E	 1986 Christmas set in U/M sheets of 15, SG1080/82 cat £165		

	 Est. £16
887	 E	 1986 Papal Visit set in U/M sheets of 15, SG1085/1088 cat 

£180	 Est. £18
888	 E	 1987 Hurricane Relief set each x 20 sets U/M, SG1158/1161 

and SG1175/1177 cat £140	 Est. £14
889	 S	 1988 Christmas set U/M x 24, SG1208/1211 cat £312.	 Est. £24
890	 E	 1992 Reef Life (1st series) $3, $5 and $7 U/M complete sheets 

of 20 stamps, SG1273, 1274 and 1275 cat £560, reserved at 
5% cat	 Est. £24
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891	 S	 1992 Reef Life (1st Series) $3, $5 and $7 in full sheet of 16 
U/M, SG1273/75 cat £560, very attractive.	 Est. £34

Cuba
892	 S	 1955 AIR. Int Philatelic Wxhib set of 5, u/m (SG 748/52). Cat 

£29	 Est. £13

Cyprus
893	 E	 QV to 1990s mint and used identified selection on 3 large 

double-sided stocksheets. Condition mixed. Cat £350+		
	 Est. £38

894	 E	 QV/ 1951 small mainly mint selection on card and 1938/51 set 
on 2 album pages, QV 4 vals, EDVII 1 val, KGV 3 vals 1938/51 
set of 19 (m/m). STC £456 (27)	 Est. £40

895	 S	 1882/86 12p wmk CA DIe I, mint (SG 22). Cat £200	 Est. £26
896	 S	 1903 12pi fine used, SG57 cat £85, one blunt perf	 Est. £15
897	 S	 1904/10 5pa bistre and black LMM with broken top left 

triangle (SG60a) Cat £95	 Est. £28
898	 S	 1924/28 £5 black/yellow, fine unused block of 4 forgery – 

looks quite good, as per SG117a, genuine cat £15,000 		
	 Est. £60

899	 S	 1928 50th Anniv of British Rule, 18pi, 45pi, 2 values, fine used 
(SG 130/1). Cat £105	 Est. £26

900	 S	 1928 Centenary of British Rule £1 fresh mint, SG132 cat £225.		
	 Est. £70

901	 S	 1934 45pi green and black, fine used (SG 143). Cat £120 
(Photo)	 Est. £30

902	 S	 1934 18pi, 45pi, top 2 values, fine used (SG 142/3). Cat £175		
	 Est. £44

903	 S	 1934 Set to 45pi LMM (SG133/143) Cat £200	 Est. £48
904	 S	 1934 definitive set fine used, SG133/143 cat £180.	 Est. £48
905	 S	 1934 definitive set complete fine used, SG133/143 cat £180.		

	 Est. £48
906	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set F/U (SG144/147) Cat £35	 Est. £10
907	 S	 1938/51 £1 scarlet and indigo horizontal pair, used (SG 163 

x2). Cat £70	 Est. £12
908	 S	 1948 RSW pair VFU (SG166/167) Cat £75	 Est. £34
909	 S	 1955 Set to £1 F/U (SG173/187) Cat £80	 Est. £20
910	 S	 1955/60 definitive set of 15 fine used, SG173/187 cat £80.		

	 Est. £22
911	 S	 1955/60 definitive mint set, SG173/187 cat £130.	 Est. £32
912	 S	 1955/60 15182m, 2 shades in bottom marginal blocks of 4, 

both with imprint, l/m (SG 177-177a) Cat £182 as cheapest.		
	 Est. £46

913	 S	 1960/1 100m to £1, top 4 values, fine used (SG 199/202). Cat 
£103	 Est. £16

914	 S	 1960 definitive overprint set of 15 fine used, SG188/202 cat 
£95	 Est. £20

915	 S	 1960/1 ovpt 500m, £1, top 2 values, fine used (SG 201/2). Cat 
£95 (Photo)	 Est. £40

916	 S	 1963 Set to £1 VFU (SG211/223) Cat £45	 Est. £12
917	 S	 1963 Europa set U/M x 10, SG234/236 cat £150.	 Est. £19
918	 S	 1963 Europa set U/M x 20, SG234/236 cat £300.	 Est. £24
919	 S	 1980’s to 2000’s U/M and F/U sets previously sold by The 

Strand Stamp Centre on stock cards for £164.70 including sets 
to £5.	 Est. £36

Denmark
920	 E	  c1984/2015 (Art) on 8 pages (55+1 MS+2 sheets) Cat £350+		

	 Est. £40
921	 E	 1970s/80s, mint and used, m/s, booklets on 22 pages. Cat 

£498 approx	 Est. £48
922	 E	 1854/1945 used collection on pages with 1854 2sk horizontal 

pair, 4sk x 2 different shades, 8sk, 16sk, 1863 4sk, 1864 9 
vals to 8sk incl shades, 1870 2sk, 4sk x 2, good range of later 
defins with vals to 100o x 2 various perforation varieties, 1904 
King Christian set, 1912 & 1915 5k GPO Copenhagen, 1913 
King Christian vals to 2k, plus later vals to 5k, 1918 Newspaper 
o/p set of 10 vals SG197/206, 1921 Red Cross set, 1924 
Danish Posts sets, 1925 Air set to 50o, 1926 surcharge set, 
1929 Research set, plus good range of later, etc, couple with 
faults majority very fine, STC £5170, good lot (qty)	 Est. £240

923	 S	 1925 Air set of 5, m/m (SG 224/8). Cat £396	 Est. £40
924	 S	 1929 Danish Cancer Research Fund set of 3 m/m (SG 252/4). 

Cat £48	 Est. £6
925	 S	 1929 Danish Cancer Research Fund set of 3 on 2 pieces, (SG 

252/4). Cat £85	 Est. £12

Dodecanese Islands
926	 S	 1933 Air set of 6, m/m (SG 116/21). Cat £660	 Est. £36
927	 S	 Calimno - 1932 Garibaldi set VFU (SG89A/98A) Cat £350		

	 Est. £100

Dominica
928	 E	 KGV to 1980s mainly mint identified selection on 2 large 

double sided stocksheets. Appears mainly good to fine, Cat 
£100	 Est. £12

929	 S	 1903/7 set to 2/6 LMM (SG27/35) Cat £185 (Photo)	 Est. £55
930	 S	 1923 4/- mint x 3 copies, SG87 cat £72.	 Est. £18
931	 S	 1923/33 2s, 2s6d, 3s, 3 values, fine used (SG 84/6). Cat £112		

	 Est. £28
932	 S	 1927 5s black and purple/yellow, used (SG 88). Cat £65	 Est. £16
933	 S	 1938/47 definitive mint set less the 1/2d, SG99/108a cat £89.		

	 Est. £22
934	 S	 1938/47 set to 10/- VFU (SG99/108a) Cat £65	 Est. £24
935	 S	 1951 set to $2.40 VFU (SG120/134) Cat £100	 Est. £40
936	 S	 1963/65 definitive mint set, SG162/178 cat £55.	 Est. £15

East Africa
937	 E	 QV to KGVI mainly used selection on album pages and 

stocksheet, Includes Tanganyika 10s fine used (SG 106), Kenya 
and Uganda £1 and £5 fiscally used, KGVI values to 10s etc. 
STC £1000+	 Est. £120

East Africa and Uganda
938	 S	 1903/04 4R grey & emerald-green overprinted SPECIMEN 

(SG12s) LMM, slight tone spot on perf	 Est. £20

Ecuador
939	 A	 1963/96 mostly used collection in album, useful range of 

commem & pictorials including some sets, with Coat of Arms, 
Animals, 150th Anniv, Provincial Arms, Butterflies, Birds etc, 
mostly fine (few 100s)	 Est. £36

Egypt
940	 S	 1931 Zeppelin ovpt set of 2, l/m (SG 185/6). Cat £150	 Est. £38
941	 S	 1932 ovpt’s 50m on 50p and 100m on £1, 2 values, l/m (SG 

187/8). Cat £250	 Est. £65
942	 S	 1933 Trains set of 4, l/m (SG 189/92). Cat £70	 Est. £18
943	 S	 1933 Air set of 5, l/a (SG 214/8). Cat £90	 Est. £24
944	 S	 1934 set to £1, 14 values, l/m (SG 219/32). Cat £750		

	 Est. £190
945	 S	 1982 Int Conference on Marine Science and 50th Anniv of 

Marine Biological Station block of 4, u/m (SG 1473/6). Cat £14		
	 Est. £6

Estonia
946	 S	 1937 Social Relief Fund set of 4, used (SG 130/3). Cat £54		

	 Est. £6

Falkland Island Dependencies
947	 E	 Dependencies & S. Georgia: m & u GVI-QEII filling double-

sided Lighthouse & single-sided Hagner to £3, with 
duplication. Cat £120 (110+)	 Est. £12

948	 E	 KGVI to early QEII mainly mint identified selection on 3 sides of 
2 large stock sheets. Condition appears good to fine. Cat £170		
	 Est. £17

949	 S	 1946 Thin Map set M/UM, SGG9/G16 cat £90.	 Est. £22
950	 S	 1946/9 1/2d South Poke variety, fine looking mint, but faults, 

(SG G1c). Cat £225	 Est. £30
951	 S	 1946 3d black & blue with TEARDROP variety LMM (SG G4e) Cat 

£110	 Est. £44
952	 S	 1946 1/- black & purple with SOUTH POKE variety LMM (SG 

G8c) Cat £150	 Est. £60
953	 S	 1946 6d black & orange with EXTRA ISLAND variety LMM (SG 

G6aa) Cat £275	 Est. £110
954	 S	 1946/9 1s variety South Poke, fine lightly used (SG G8c). Cat 

£300	 Est. £150
955	 S	 1948 Thin Map set of 9 mint written up on album page, SGG9/

G16 cat £90.	 Est. £22
956	 S	 1954/62 definitive set to £1 mint (less 6d) SGG26/G40 cat 

£218.	 Est. £36
957	 S	 1977/78 1p on 1d violet-blue wmk upright SG54w and 3p on 

3d bistre wmk invtd marginal copy SG58w, cat £750, UM 		
	 Est. £150

958	 S	 1980/4 20p Candlemas Island (penguins) top right corner 
marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 84A x4)	 Est. £4

959	 S	 1980/4 25p (Penguins) top left corner marginal block of 4 with 
sheet markings, u/m (SG 85A x4).	 Est. £4
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Falkland Islands
960	 E	 KGVI to 1990s mainly mint identified selection on large 

stockpages. Odd earlier, mainly good to fine, Cat £300+		
	 Est. £32

961	 E	 1891/1946 used selection. 1891/1902 8 vals to 9d, 1929 6 
vals to 6d etc. Cat £234	 Est. £50

962	 E	 GVI m&u on 7 hagners (134) Cat £510 (some dupes)	 Est. £50
963	 S	 1891/1902 2 1/2d ultramarine bottom marginal imprint block 

of 18 (6 x3), lovely display piece, patchy gum, (SG 30 x18). Cat 
£900	 Est. £36

964	 S	 1904/11 set to 1s, 1/2d + 2d with small tone spot on gume, l/
mm (SG 43-8). Cat £177	 Est. £55

965	 S	 1904/12 3s fine to very fine used on piece (SG 49). Cat £180		
	 Est. £90

966	 S	 1904/9 3s, l/m (SG 49). Cat £190	 Est. £95
967	 S	 1912/20 set to 1s, 2 of each, m/m (except 2 1/2d, 1 m/m, 1 

used) (between SG 60-65). Cat £161 (as cheapest)	 Est. £12
968	 S	 1912/23 2 1/2d fine used on piece with 1920 South Georgia 

CDS. (SG Z25c). Cat £45	 Est. £22
969	 S	 1912/20 3s very fine, l/m (SG 66). Cat £100	 Est. £50
970	 E	 1912/20 mostly mint selection incl shades with 1/2d x 6 (one 

used), 1d x 7 (one used), 2d x 4 incl line perf SG62a, 21/2d 
x 2, 6d x 6, 1s x 3, 3s, 5s x 2 SG67 & 67b, 10s, fine lightly 
mounted, cat £1330+ (32) 	 Est. £280

971	 S	 1916 5s maroon block of 4, gum wrinkling, m/m (SG 67b x4). 
Cat £560	 Est. £36

972	 S	 1916 5s maroon top marginal block of 4, m/m (SG 67b x4). 
Cat £560	 Est. £65

973	 S	 1921/8 6d yellow-orange block of 4, used (SG 78 x4). Cat 
£168	 Est. £18

974	 S	 1921/8 1d pn piece and 1/2d +2d on another, both with South 
Georgia double ring cancels (SG Z35-7). Cat £56	 Est. £24

975	 S	 1921/3 1d with South Shetlands cancel, fine used (SG Z142). 
Cat £55	 Est. £24

976	 e	 1933 Centenary 1/2d, 1d, 1 1/2d used on plain cover to South 
Georgia, with SOUTH GEORGIA C 7 MY 33, CDS cancel (SG 
127/9).	 Est. £6

977	 S	 1933 3d Centenary, very fine used on piece (SG 131). Cat £40		
	 Est. £16

978	 S	 1933 2s6d black and violet, l/m (SG 135). Cat £250	 Est. £65
979	 S	 1933 Centenary set to 1/- LMM (SG127/134) Cat £250+ 

(Photo)	 Est. £75
980	 S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4 used (SG 139/42).Cat £16	 Est. £8
981	 S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, u/m (SG 139/42). Cat £55	 Est. £22
982	 e	 1938/50 2 1/2d Magellan Goose bottom marginal imprint 

block of 6 (3x2), minor creasing, tone spots on reverse, u/m 
(SG 152 x6). Cat £51	 Est. £8

983	 S	 1938/50 2d, 2/12d birds block of 4, u/m (SG 150/1 x4). Cat 
£17	 Est. £8

984	 S	 1938/50 2s6d Gentoo Penguins, m/m (SG 160). Cat £65	 Est. £9
985	 e	 1938/50 2 1/2d Magellan Goose bottom right corner marginal 

block of 8 (4x2), imprint /plate no in margin, gum bends, 
toning on reverse, u/m (SG 152 x8). Cat £68	 Est. £11

986	 S	 1938/50 £1 black and violet, u/m (SG 163). Cat £140 (Photo)		
	 Est. £65

987	 E	 1938 set of 18 with 1d shade, 19 values, used (SG 146/63). 
Cat £250	 Est. £75

988	 S	 1938/50 10s black and orange-brown, u/m (SG 162). Cat 
£200 (Photo)	 Est. £85

989	 S	 1940 6d black, block of 4, u/m (SG 156 x4). Cat £36	 Est. £12
990	 S	 1948 Wedding £1 mauve, right marginal example, u/m (SG 

167). Cat £90	 Est. £34
991	 S	 1949 6d black top marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 156 x4). Cat 

£36	 Est. £7
992	 S	 1952 1/2d sheep right marginal block of 4 , horizontal fold 

across central perforations/margins, odd tone spot on margin, 
u/m (SG 172 x4)	 Est. £4

993	 e	 1952 1d scarlet top left corner marginla strip of 6 (1x6) folded 
across central perfs, printers guide line and pin hole in margin, 
u/m (SG 173 x6). Cat £15	 Est. £4

994	 E	 1952 set of 14, fine used (SG 172/85). Cat £100	 Est. £42
995	 S	 1952 definitive set mint on album page, SG172/185 cat £190.		

	 Est. £42
996	 S	 1952 set to 10s, 13 values, u/m (SG 172/84). Cat £145		

	 Est. £50

997	 S	 1960/6 Birds, 5s, 10s, £1, top 3 values, fine used (SG 205/7). 
Cat £67	 Est. £17

998	 S	 1960 1/2d Bird definitive fine mint with the ‘Weak entry’ flaw, 
SG193ab cat £85 (with normal cat £5)	 Est. £18

999	 S	 1962 1/2d U/M marginal with the ‘Weak entry’ flaw, SG193ab 
cat £85.	 Est. £24

1000	e	 1966 3d Magellan Geese right marginal block of 9 (3x3) small 
printers guide pinhole in margin, u/m (SG 197 x9).	 Est. £4

1001	e	 1966 2 1/2d Bird Long-tailed Meadowlark left marginal block 
of 6 (2x3). horizontal creasing, u/m (SG 196 x6). Cat £5	Est. £4

1002	S	 1968 Flowers definitive set mint on album page, SG232/245 
cat £75.	 Est. £19

Faroe Islands
1003	e	 1990 Europa Post Office Buildings set of 2 in marginal blocks 

of 12, bottom 3 rows of sheet, u/m (SG 193/4 x 12). Cat £67		
	 Est. £7

Fiji
1004	S	 1938/55 2 1/2d brown and green, extra island variety, used 

(SG 256ca). Cat £45 (Photo)	 Est. £12
1005	S	 1938/55 2d extra line fine - very fine used, scarce, (SG 253a). 

Cat £95	 Est. £46
1006	S	 1940 6d black, Die II, perf 131/2 bottom left corner block of 4, 

folded along right perforations, toned gum, u/m (SG 261 x4). 
Cat £44	 Est. £15

1007	S	 1940 6d black, Die II, perf 131/2, bottom marginal imprint and 
cylinder block of 6, toned gum, perf separation, u/m (SG 261 
x6). Cat £66	 Est. £20

1008	S	 1940 Postage Dues set to 1s, average to fine m/m (SG D11/7). 
Cat £115	 Est. £30

1009	S	 1940 Postage Dues set of 8, used (SG D11/8). Cat £650		
	 Est. £75

Finland
1010	S	 1866 8p fine used copy with the typical 3 short corner perfs, 

good postmark, SG46 cat £300	 Est. £30
1011	S	 1972 Ancient and National Costumes set of 10 in 2 strips of 5, 

u/m (SG 823/32). Cat £43	 Est. £18

France
1012	E	 1954/6 on 8 pages (77) fine used . Cat £190	 Est. £19
1013	E	 1857/76 range of Ceres and Napoleon heads plus a few Peace 

& Commerce, all used with good margins on the imperfs. Cat 
approx £720	 Est. £24

1014	E	 1920/40s mint commems,etc (45) Cat £350	 Est. £30
1015	E	 1926-31 page inc SG 443, 450/453, D461, etc (19) Cat £320		

	 Est. £30
1016	E	 1954/20089 Pre-cancels Collection on 8 pages, u/m sets Cat 

£600	 Est. £32
1017	E	 1907/39 on 10 pages (131) mainly fine used. Cat £540		

	 Est. £36
1018	E	 1986/90 Uu/m on 38 pages largely complete, Cat £550+		

	 Est. £48
1019	E	 1927,8,9,30,31 Sinking Funds sets of 3 and singles, 5 sets and 

3 singles on album page, l/m (some u/m), (SG 460/2, 463, 
466/8, 476/8, 480, 485/7, 493, 494/6). Cat £1250	 Est. £90

1020	S	 1876-85 1c SG 212 mint Cat £200	 Est. £24
1021	S	 1876 Peace and Commerce 5f good used, SG277 cat £130		

	 Est. £32
1022	S	 1876-85 ‘N under B’ 2c,4c,5c,10c SG 213/6 FU (4) Cat £480		

	 Est. £50
1023	S	 1877/90 25c black/rose, 25c black/pale rose, m/m (SG 

266/7). Cat £250 (Photo)	 Est. £20
1024	S	 1900/24 30c mauve, value offset in tablet, m/m (SG 299 var). 

Cat £95 (Photo)	 Est. £13
1025	S	 1900 1f mis-perf, used, good visual variety, (SG 306var)		

	 Est. £20
1026	E	 1903 15c grey-green gutter block of 20, u/m (SG 316 x20). 

Cat £125 as cheapest	 Est. £10
1027	S	 1903 20c, 25c, 30c, top 3 values, m/m (SG 317/9). Cat £530 

(Photo)	 Est. £50
1028	S	 1903 25c blue in 4 gutter pairs, each gutter with a number 

in gutter, numbers are 3,4,5 and 6, No 6 pair centred S, m/m 
(stated to be SG 318 x8). Cat £960+	 Est. £55

1029	S	 1904 15c slate-green military frank se- tenant pair, centred W, 
tone spot, m/m (SG M324 x2). Cat £170 (Photo)	 Est. £18

1030	S	 1915 Red Cross Fund m/m (SG 378). Cat £160	 Est. £10
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1031	S	 1916 10c red bottom marginal block of 6, gutter on right 
of block, GC in bottom margin, top left stamp with diagonal 
crease, toning, u/m (SG 358 x6). Cat £102+	 Est. £10

1032	S	 1916 15c grey-green bottom marginal block of 6, gutter on 
right of block, GC in bottom margin, gum wrinkling, small 
adhesion on reverse, slightly visible from front, toning m/m 
(SG 359 x6).	 Est. £10

1033	S	 1916 20c chocolate bottom marginal gutter block of 8 with GC 
in margin, folded along horizontal perfs, toning, u/m (SG 362 
x8). Cat £52+	 Est. £10

1034	S	 1916 25c blue top marginal gutter block of 8 with GC in 
margin and 7 in gutter, folded along vertical gutter perfs with 
perf separation, i/m (SG 363 x8). Cat £56+	 Est. £10

1035	S	 1917 2c + 3c Orphan, gutter pair (with ‘7’ in gutter), fine used 
(SG 370 x2).	 Est. £6

1036	S	 1917 War Orphans Fund 2c+3c brown-lake marginal block of 
9 (3x3), CTO used (SG 370 x9). Cat £54	 Est. £7

1037	S	 1917 20c on 30c bistre postage due, centred NW, u/m (SG 
D378). Cat £42	 Est. £10

1038	S	 1917 War Orphans 35c + 25c bottom marginal single, u/m (SG 
374). Cat £200	 Est. £13

1039	S	 1917 War Orphans Fund 25c + 15c good to fine used, SG373 
cat £80	 Est. £16

1040	S	 1917 War Orphans Fund 5c+5c green in marginal block of 10 
(5x2), u/m (SG 371x10). Cat £290	 Est. £16

1041	S	 1917 War Orphans Fund 50c + 50c brown, SE corner marginal 
single, CDS used (SG 375). Cat £250 (Photo)	 Est. £24

1042	S	 1917/9 War Orphans FUnd set to 50c+50c, 6 values, 50c + 
50c signed on reverse, m/m (SG 370/5). Cat £643 (Photo)		
	 Est. £55

1043	S	 1917 Orphans set of 8, l/m (SG 370/7). Cat £3250	 Est. £190
1044	S	 1918 Red Cross on piece, fine used (SG 378). Cat £80	 Est. £7
1045	S	 1918 Red Cross 15c + 5c, l/m (SG 378). Cat £160	 Est. £13
1046	S	 1918 Red Cross 15c +5c, block of 4, CTO used (SG 378 x4). 

Cat £320	 Est. £20
1047	S	 1918 Red Cross 15c + 5c, SE corner marginal block of 4 with 

‘L807 31’ in margin, u/m (SG 378 x4). Cat £640	 Est. £40
1048	S	 1920 60c violet ovpt SPECIMEN, l/m (SG 385var)	 Est. £8
1049	S	 1920 10f and 20f fine used, SG 431/2 cat £69, a couple of 

nibbled perfs	 Est. £11
1050	S	 1920 2f Merson fine mint, SG387 cat £60	 Est. £14
1051	S	 1920 3f Merson mauve and red fine mint, SG430 cat £70		

	 Est. £16
1052	S	 1920 10f Merson fine mint, SG431 cat £160	 Est. £32
1053	S	 1923 War Orphan’s Fund +5c on 25c+15c in block of 25 (5x5), 

u/m (SG 391 x25). Cat £75	 Est. £8
1054	S	 1923 1f Congress ovpt, l/m (SG 400e). Cat £650	 Est. £40
1055	S	 1924 400th Birth Anniv of Ronsard, NW corner marginal block 

of 10 with 4 in margin, u/m (SG 405 x10).	 Est. £4
1056	S	 1924 Olympic Games 50c ultramarine in NW corner marginal 

block of 4, gum wrinkling, u/m (SG 404 x4). Cat £132	Est. £11
1057	S	 1925 65c sage green block of 4, l/m x2, u/m x2 (SG 422 x4). 

Cat £35	 Est. £5
1058	S	 1925 30c blue lower marginal, centred S, ovpt SPECIMEN, l/m 

(SG 416var)	 Est. £7
1059	S	 1925 25c violet NE corner marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 419 

x4). Cat £32+	 Est. £7
1060	S	 1925 30c blue, horizontal pair ovpt SPECIMEN, l/m (SG 416var)		

	 Est. £10
1061	S	 1925 20f magenta and green, l/m (SG 432). Cat £275	Est. £20
1062	S	 1925 50c vermilion horizontal pair with ‘o’ for ‘c’ variety, l/m 

(SG 421) STC £1250	 Est. £60
1063	S	 1926 25c on 35c bottom marginla block of 4, lower pair with 

overinking variety, l/m (SG 434var)	 Est. £5
1064	S	 1926 Orphans 5f + 1f, fine used (SG 453). Cat £130	 Est. £10
1065	S	 1926 War Orphans Set in blocks of 4, l/m (some u/m) (SG 

450/3 x4). Cat £900	 Est. £60
1066	S	 1927 Air 5f deep blue and buff, m/m (SG 456). Cat £300 

(Photo)	 Est. £30
1067	S	 1927 Air 2f ovpt, signed (x2) on gum, l/m (G 455). Cat £300		

	 Est. £30
1068	S	 1927 Air set of 2, l/m (SG 455/6). Cat £600	 Est. £48
1069	S	 1927 Strasbourg Philatelic Exhib pair from m/s, u/m (ex SG MS 

454b). Cat £700 as singles (Photo)	 Est. £65

1070	S	 1928 Sinking Fund, type I, m/m (SG 463). Cat £200 (Photo)		
	 Est. £20

1071	S	 1928 Sinking Fund, type II, fine used (SG 463). Cat £200 
(Photo)	 Est. £20

1072	S	 1928 1928 Views 5fr (SG 470) 2 shades, 10f (SG 474) 2 shades 
plus 20fr (SG 475b) all u/m Cat £623 as cheapest	 Est. £24

1073	S	 1928 Sinking Fund type I and type III (see footnote) in se-
tenant pair, used (SG 463 I, 463 III). Cat £400	 Est. £30

1074	S	 1928 Sinking Fund in top left corner marginal block of 6 (3x2), 
u/m (SG 463 x6). Cat £1200	 Est. £75

1075	S	 1929/33 90c magenta SW corner block of 4 with ‘22 1 36’ in 
margin, u/m (SG 470a x4).	 Est. £5

1076	S	 1929 2f Phil Exhib ovpt, l/m (SG 470). Cat £1000	 Est. £60
1077	S	 1929 Int Philatelic Exhib used (SG 470). Cat £1000 (Photo)		

	 Est. £120
1078	S	 1929 3f type IIA, SW corner block of 4 with ‘53172’ in margin, 

u/m (SG 472b x4). Cat £2000	 Est. £130
1079	S	 1929 Le Havre Exposition SG 470 mint Cat £1000	 Est. £190
1080	S	 1930 Session of the Int Labor Office ovpt 50c vermilion in 

bottom right corner marginal block of 10 (5x2)with ‘28 4 30’ in 
margin, u/m (SG 481 x10).	 Est. £7

1081	S	 1930 1st Paris Exhib labels, green, blue and red (3), m/m.		
	 Est. £10

1082	S	 1930 Air 1f50 blue, SW (dated 4 12 31) corner block of 4, u/m 
(SG 484 x4). Cat £104	 Est. £14

1083	S	 1930 Air 1f50 blue left marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 484 x4). 
Cat £104	 Est. £14

1084	S	 1930 Session of the Int Labor Office ovpt 1f50 blue in bottom 
right corner marginal block of 10 (5x2) with ‘5 10 29’ in 
margin, u/m (SG 482 x10). Cat £240	 Est. £16

1085	S	 1930/2 Airs 1f50 carmine, 1f50 blue (x6 shades), l/m (SG 483, 
484x6). Cat £185	 Est. £18

1086	S	 1930/2 Air 1f50 blue punctured EIPA30, only available at the 
show, l/m (SG 484var)	 Est. £30

1087	S	 1930/2 Air 1f50 blue punctured EIPA30, only available at the 
show, u/m (SG 484var)	 Est. £40

1088	S	 1930/2 Air 1f50 blue pair, punctured EIPA30 inverted and 
reversed with Field Cert (1972). (SG 484var)	 Est. £60

1089	S	 1930/2 Air 1f50 blue, u/m, punctured inverted EIPA 30 in dated 
(16.19.30) and postmarked (in margin 6-11-1930), SW corner 
block of 4, lower pair puncture double (also in margin). Very 
rare, good exhibition piece (SG 484var, Yvert 6cvar)	 Est. £200

1090	S	 1930/2 Air 1f50 carmine, punctured EIPA30 m/m with 1991 
Cert (SG 483var, Ceres 5c)	 Est. £240

1091	S	 1931 Sinking Fund set of 3 in bottom marginal blocks of 4, 
40c+10c block with tone spot on back, l/m (SG 494/6). Cat 
£1300	 Est. £70

1092	S	 1932 1f50 blue left marginal block of 4 with broken ‘R’ variety, 
unused (SG 514)	 Est. £7

1093	S	 1932 50c rose-red, stated to be Barcelona Forgery, u/m (SG 
508var). STC £250	 Est. £20

1094	E	 1935 Airs 2 values, imperf proof sheets, l/m (SG 483/4var)		
	 Est. £20

1095	S	 1936 Death Cent of Ampere bottom right corner marginal 
block of 4 with ‘25 2 36’ in margin, u/m (SG 543 x4). Cat £104	
	 Est. £8

1096	S	 1936 10f air, top marginal CDS used (SG 554). Cat £180	 Est. £12
1097	S	 1936 Air set of 7, CTO marginal used (SG 534/40). Cat £400		

	 Est. £36
1098	S	 1936 100th flight between France and S. America, 10f myrtle 

green, l/m (SG 554). Cat £450 (Photo)	 Est. £46
1099	S	 1936 Air, 50f ultramarine, used (SG 541). Cat £475 (Photo)		

	 Est. £50
1100	S	 1936 Air 50f emerald green, used (SG 540). Cat £475 (Photo)		

	 Est. £50
1101	S	 1936 Air 50f toned perf, m/m (SG 540). Cat £1200	 Est. £70
1102	e	 1937 National Museums set of 2 on Louvre Museum card, (SG 

586/7). Cat £110 as used	 Est. £10
1103	S	 1937 National Museum set fine used CDS, SG 586/587 cat 

£120	 Est. £20
1104	E	 1937 Int Phil Exhib. Paris m/s, corner crease at top right 

and minor stain, barely detracting at bottom right, u/m (SG 
MS581). Cat £550	 Est. £20

1105	S	 1937/54 commems mint (16) Cat £410 SG 587 
,602/11,662/5,689,1217/1220	 Est. £36
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1106	E	 1937 Int Phil Exhib. Paris m/s, l/m (SG MS581). Cat £550		
	 Est. £36

1107	S	 1937 Pexip miniature sheet mint, SGMS581 cat £600.	Est. £120
1108	e	 1938 Students Fund imperf proof sheet with interleaving, no 

gum (SG 630var).	 Est. £8
1109	S	 1938 Clement Ader and Avion 111 50f fine used, SG 612a cat 

£95	 Est. £18
1110	e	 1938 Ader (air pioneer) imperf proof sheet with interleaving, 

minor wrinkling at top and bottom (SG 612a var). Cat £140 as 
normal	 Est. £20

1111	S	 1938 Clement Ader 50f fine used, SG612a cat £95	 Est. £22
1112	S	 1940 surcharge 20f on 50f Clement Ader fine mint, SG 689 cat 

£50	 Est. £10
1113	S	 1947 AIR 500f slate-green Herring Gull, imperf proof sheet, SE 

corner crease, u/m (SG 1013var).	 Est. £8
1114	e	 1947 Air 500f slate-green Herring Gull in gutter block of 4 

with ‘24802’ in margin, crease in left margin, mounted in 
cenral gutter, stamps are all u/m (SG 1013 x4). Cat £360		
	 Est. £30

1115	E	 1947 Air 1000f slate-green Herring Gull complete sheet of 10, 
u/m (SG 1013 x10). Cat £900	 Est. £60

1116	S	 1949 Bordeaux 200f block of 4 M/UM (3 are U/M), SG 1056 cat 
£96	 Est. £13

1117	S	 1949 Views 200f, 300f and 500f fine mint, SG 1056/1058 cat 
£151	 Est. £16

1118	S	 1949 Air 1000f margins on 3 sides, on very blued paper, u/m 
(SG 1059). Cat £225	 Est. £20

1119	S	 1949 Air 1000f, u/m (SG 1059). Cat £225	 Est. £22
1120	S	 1949 Air 1000f SE corner marginal dated 16.12.49 on very 

blued paper, u/m (SG 1059). Cat £225	 Est. £24
1121	S	 1949/50 Air set of 5, 200f brownish gum, u/m (SG 1055/9). 

Cat £350 (Photo)	 Est. £40
1122	e	 1949 Air 1000f gutter block of 4 (bottom of sheet) dated 

12.12.49, sheet No 77565, gum bend, top right stamp, u/m 
(SG 1059var). Cat £900	 Est. £75

1123	S	 1950s/1980s FIFTY Superb Unmounted Mint FICTIF TRAINING 
STAMPS.	 Est. £30

1124	S	 1952 National Relief Fund set fine mint, SG 1151/1156 cat £80	
	 Est. £13

1125	S	 1952 National Relief Fund set fine mint, SG1151/1156 cat £76		
	 Est. £15

1126	S	 1953 Sports set fine mint, SG 1185/1190 cat £115+	 Est. £16
1127	S	 1953 Red Cross booklet cat £180.	 Est. £36
1128	S	 1954 National Relief Fund set fine mint, SG 1215/1220 cat 

£210+	 Est. £24
1129	S	 1954 Relief Fund SG 1215/1220 um set/6 Cat £250	 Est. £30
1130	S	 1955 Relief Fund SG 1253/8 UM set/6 Cat £200	 Est. £24
1131	S	 1955 National Relief Fund set fine mint, SG 1253/1258 cat 

£190+	 Est. £24
1132	S	 1955 National Relief Fund set fine used, SG1253/58 cat £180		

	 Est. £36
1133	S	 1960 2f deep purple and ultramarine imperf right marginal 

block of 4, u/m (SG 1457var).	 Est. £7
1134	S	 1960 3f olive-brown and turquoise blue imperf right marginal 

block of 4, cut between top 2 values, u/m (SG 1458var)		
	 Est. £14

1135	S	 1960 5f black and deep blue imperf right marginal block of 4, 
u/m (SG 1459var).	 Est. £14

1136	E	 1964 ‘Philatelic 1964’ complete MS of 8 plus labels SG MS 
1651a mint Cat £400	 Est. £65

1137	e	 1989 Bicent of French Revolition (6th issue) and Declaration of 
Rights of Man (2nd issue) m/s x 8, u/m (SG MS 2890 x8). Cat 
£240	 Est. £22

1138	E	 1999 ‘PhilexFrance 99’ folder/MS,etc SG MS3576 Cat £75+		
	 Est. £19

1139	S	 Andorra: 1972 Europa issues SG F236/7 & SG 67 (3) Cat £217 
UM	 Est. £24

France - Booklet
1140	e	 Small selection of 8 Red Cross Booklets, 1963/7, 1969/71, 

u/m (SG XSB13/7, XSB19/21). Cat £102	 Est. £12
1141	e	 Small selection of 11 Red Cross Booklets, 1963/73, 1975, u/m 

(SG XSB 13/23, 25). Cat £141	 Est. £12
1142	E	 1928/39 privately produced booklets odd dup, rarely seen, 

mint (18 items)	 Est. £60

1143	S	 1842 1f50 Booklet with adverts, good condition, (SG DSB26b). 
Cat £100	 Est. £10

1144	E	 1921 2f definitive booklet on page, contains SG 380 x40. (SG 
DSB8b). Cat £300	 Est. £20

1145	E	 1924 5f exploded definitive booklet on page, (SG DSB16d). Cat 
£1300 as complete booklet	 Est. £40

1146	E	 1925 Private booklet 1f 50c booklet on page, 15c x 10. (SG 
414 x10).	 Est. £7

1147	E	 1926 10f definitive booklet on page, contains SG421 x20. (SG 
DSB5a). Cat £250	 Est. £22

1148	e	 1929 10f booklet for Le Havre Int Philtelic Exhib conains SG 
469 x20 (SG CSB1). Cat £190 as cheapest	 Est. £10

1149	E	 1929 10f booklet on album page, The History of the Shirt 
contains SG 469 x20 (SG CSB1). Cat £190 as cheapest	Est. £10

1150	E	 1930 Int Colonial Exhib 50c carmine type II booklet pane of 20 
from booklet (SG CSB3 Cat £350), minor ink mark on left pane, 
u/m (SG 490a x20 var)	 Est. £12

1151	S	 1930 Sinking Fund 1/2 booklet pane of 4, toning at edges, l/m 
(SG 480 x4). Cat £480	 Est. £28

1152	S	 1930 Sinking Fund booklet containing SG 480 x8, u/m (SG 
CSB2). Cat £1500	 Est. £60

1153	E	 1937 4f definitive booklet on page, contains SG415 x20 (SG 
DSB14). Cat £130	 Est. £10

1154	E	 1938 6f definitive booklet on page, contains SG 504 x20 (SG 
DSB19). Cat £85	 Est. £7

1155	e	 1952 Red Cross Booklet, mint (SG XSB2). Cat £650	 Est. £40
1156	E	 1953 Red Cross booklet u/m written up on page with CTO 

used example (SG XSB3). Cat £200 + used	 Est. £14
1157	E	 1954 Red Cross booklet u/m written up on page with CTO 

used example (SG XSB4). Cat £225 + used	 Est. £14
1158	E	 1957 Red Cross booklet u/m written up on page with CTO 

used example (SG XSB7). Cat £130 + used	 Est. £7
1159	E	 1959 Red Cross booklet u/m written up on page with CTO 

used example (SG XSB9). Cat £60 + used	 Est. £5
1160	e	 1961 Red Cross booklet, u/m (SG XSB11). Cat £55	 Est. £7

France - Colonies
1161	e	  (Tablet types,etc) m&u on 5 small s/cards Cat £400+ (105)		

	 Est. £40
1162	E	 1890s/1940s mint selection on album pages. Various colonies 

including Mauritania, Tchad, Dahomey, Madagascar, Ivory 
Coast etc. Condition appears good to fine. STC £900+		
	 Est. £120

1163	e	 Cameroun: 1941 Spitfire ovpt set of 2 on cover (SG 190a/90b). 
Cat £300 as used	 Est. £36

1164	S	 Cameroun:1940 Spitfire ovpt set of 4, toning, u/m (SG 
187/90). Cat £475	 Est. £36

1165	S	 Comoro Islands, Anjouan: 1900/7 10c rose-red block of 4, 
u/m (SG 14 x4). Cat £148	 Est. £11

1166	S	 Congo: 1900/4 4 imperf colour trials? not in issued colours, 
value tablets vacant (SG 42var) (Photo)	 Est. £14

1167	S	 Dahomey: 1f olive-green/toned, block of 4, crazed gum, u/m 
(SG 15 x4). Cat £180	 Est. £16

1168	E	 French Sudan, C. Upper Senegal and Niger:1914/7 values to 
75c used, 1915 Red Cross m/m, on 2 album pages. Cat £40 
(10)	 Est. £14

1169	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1897 Postage Dues set of 5, 
fine used (SG D39/43). Cat £80 (Photo)	 Est. £20

1170	S	 Indo-China: 1892/6 50c carmine/rose, block of 4, centred NE, 
u/m (SG 16 x4). Cat £240	 Est. £20

1171	S	 Indo-China: 1892/6 1f olive-green/toned block of 4, u/m (SG 
18 x4). Cat £300	 Est. £24

1172	S	 Indo-China: 1986 5f mauve/pale lilac block of 4, m/m (SG 19 
x4). Cat £560 (Photo)	 Est. £40

1173	S	 Madagascar: 1946 100f imperf, horizontal crease, u/m (SG 
316var)	 Est. £3

1174	S	 Madagascar: 1930 Welfare 10f + 2f used (SG 321). Cat £22		
	 Est. £4

1175	S	 Madagascar: 1930 1f50 to 5f, 5 values, m/m (SG 142/6). Cat 
£33	 Est. £8

1176	S	 Madagascar: 1908/17 12 values, u/m (SG 53a/5, 58/60, 62/7. 
). Cat £24	 Est. £8

1177	S	 Madagascar: 1946 100f imperf block of 4, m/m (SG 316var). 		
	 Est. £10

1178	S	 Madagascar: 1946 100f proof sheet, mint (SG 316var)	Est. £10
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1179	S	 Madagascar: 1943 Air 3 on 3f65 to 16f, 6 values, brownish 
gum, u/m (SG 247/52). Cat £40	 Est. £10

1180	E	 Madagascar, Ste Marie de Madagascar: 1894 1c, 2c, 10c, 50c, 
4 values, used on single album page. Condition appears fine, 
(SG 1/2, 5, 11). Cat £104 (4)	 Est. £30

1181	S	 Martinique: 1903 5f mauve/pale lilac block of 4, u/m (SG 53 
x4). Cat £440 (Photo)	 Est. £40

1182	S	 New Caledonia; 2009 3d stamp in a U/M block of 4, SG 1493 
cat £112	 Est. £18

1183	S	 Polynesia; 1977 Officials, Native Fruits set of 15, no gum (SG 
O240/254). Cat £100	 Est. £8

1184	S	 Polynesia: 1969 Buildings set and 1970 Expo sets both fine 
mint, SG 104/108 and 114/115 cat £80	 Est. £13

1185	S	 Reunion:  1949/53 Mythology 100f on 200f red, fine used (SG 
329). Cat £28	 Est. £12

1186	S	 Syria, French Military Occupation: 1919 1p on 10c scarlet block 
of 4, streaky gum, m/m (SG 6 x4). Cat £260 (Photo)	 Est. £24

1187	S	 Wallis & Futuna: 1964 Air, Olympic Games, Tokyo, used (SG 
185). Cat £46	 Est. £7

French Southern Antarctic Territory
1188	4A	 1957/87 mainly FDCs in 2 albums and 2 albums of expedition 

covers with many signatures and cachets. (qty)	 Est. £55
1189	E	 1948/74 selection of mint, (many u/m) issues on 10 album 

pages. includes commems, defins. Cat £3300	 Est. £120
1190	S	 1954 2f, 4f, 5f, 8f, 10f, 12f, 15f and 20f values all mint cat 

£140.	 Est. £30
1191	S	 1955 Madagascar ovpt, marginal u/m (SG 1), Cat £38	 Est. £5
1192	S	 1955 Madagascar ovpt, CTO used block of 4 (SG 1 x4). Cat 

£320	 Est. £10
1193	S	 1956 5f, 8f, 10f and 15f fine mint also 1963 50f Penguins 

U/M, SG8/12 and 34 cat £117.75	 Est. £20
1194	E	 1957 Geophysical Year set of 3 in complete sheets of 25, u/m 

(SG 19/21 x 25). Cat £575	 Est. £36
1195	S	 1960 4f NW corner block of 4 (numbered 95195). CTO used 

(SG 7 x4). Cat £220	 Est. £12
1196	E	 1974 25th Anniv of Postal Service imperf progressive proof 

sheet of 25, u/m (SG 95var)	 Est. £10
1197	S	 1980/85 6 covers with cachets and stamps VFU Cat £170+		

	 Est. £28
1198	S	 1967 Bird 200f top value fine used, SG509 cat £50.	 Est. £15

Gabon
1199	S	 1967 Air, Famous Aircraft set of 3, u/m (SG 288/90). Cat £25		

	 Est. £12

Gambia
1200	S	 1880/1 1/2d orange, l/m (SG 10B). Cat £19	 Est. £8
1201	S	 1880/1 1/2d dull orange, hinge remainder, m/m (SG 11B). Cat 

£20	 Est. £10
1202	S	 1886/93 duplicated vaues to 1s, possible shades (excludes 

6d), 15 values, l/m (SG 21/32, 35). Cat £127	 Est. £50
1203	S	 1898/1902 set to 4d, 6 values, m/m (SG 37/42). Cat £89 

(Photo)	 Est. £40
1204	S	 1898/1902 2 1/2d ultramarine, malformed ‘S’ variety, fine 

used (SG 40a). Cat £450 (Photo)	 Est. £180
1205	S	 1902/6 1d carmine, hinge remainder, m/m (SG 46). Cat £16		

	 Est. £7
1206	S	 1902/5 set of 12, l/m (SG 45/56). Cat £250 (Photo)	 Est. £95
1207	S	 1902/5 set of 12, fine used (SG 45/56). Cat £400 (Photo)		

	 Est. £160
1208	S	 1904/6 set of 12, used (SG 57/68). Cat £425	 Est. £65
1209	S	 1904/6 set to 2/- multi-crown CA LMM (SG57/68) Cat £300		

	 Est. £100
1210	S	 1904/6 set of 13 including 2 1/2d shade, fine used (SG 

57/68). Cat £450+ (Photo)	 Est. £170
1211	S	 1905 2 1/2d bright blue, hinge remainder, m/m (SG 60). Cat 

£19	 Est. £8
1212	S	 1906  4d brown & ultramarine, hinge remainder, m/m (SG 62). 

Cat £27	 Est. £12
1213	S	 1909 3d to 2s, 9 values, hinge remainders, m/m (SG 75/83). 

Cat £92 (Photo)	 Est. £38
1214	S	 1909 5d orange and purple, dented frame variety, l/m (SG 

77a). Cat £250 (Photo)	 Est. £95
1215	S	 1912/22 duplicated vals to 2s6d (excludes 7 1/2d, 10d, 1s6d) 

possible shades, 31 values, m/m (SG 86/94, 97, 99/100). Cat 
£107 as cheapest.	 Est. £40

1216	S	 1921/2 values to 10d, 10 values, (2 1/2d x2), hinge 
remainders, m/m (SG 108/16). Cat £27	 Est. £12

1217	S	 1921/2 set of 10, l/m (SG 108/17). Cat £120 (Photo)	 Est. £50
1218	S	 1922/9 4s brown, tone spot, l/m (SG 140). Cat £42	 Est. £16
1219	S	 1922/9 1s purple/yellow & 1s blackish purple/yellow-buff (top 

left corner crease, 2 values, l/m (SG 134, 134a). Cat £76		
	 Est. £20

1220	S	 1922/9 1s purple/yellow, diagonal crease, 1s blackish purple/
yellow-buff, top left corner crease, 2 values, l/m (SG 134, 
134a). Cat £76	 Est. £20

1221	S	 1922/9 4d - 1s, 3 values, m/m (SG 118/20)). Cat £65	Est. £24
1222	E	 1922/9 values to 10d and 1938/46 set of 16 on 2 album 

pages and small stockcard, m/m (SG 122-33, 150/61). STC 
£207	 Est. £40

1223	S	 1922/7 values to 2s6d, 14 values (ex 7 1/2d, 1s6d), m/m (SG 
122/31, 133/4, 136/7). Cat £118	 Est. £50

1224	S	 1922/29 Set to 10/- mostly LMM, some U/M (7.5d multi-
Crown CA)10/- has abvertical gum bend (SG122/142) Cat 
£335 	 Est. £55

1225	S	 1922/9 1s + shade, 1s6d, 2s, 2s6d, 5 values, l/m (SG 134, 
134a, 135/7). Cat £149	 Est. £60

1226	S	 1929 1/- script CA blackish purple/yellow buff shade U/M top 
marginal (SG134a) Cat £70	 Est. £20

1227	S	 1938 FMM Set SG150-160 Ex SG161 Incl SG152a & b. Cat 
£140	 Est. £20

1228	S	 1953 Set to £1 VFU (SG171/185) Cat £55	 Est. £14

German Colonies
1229	E	 Selection on pages and small stockcards. Cat £680+	 Est. £32
1230	E	 Selection of m&u on 15 pages Cat £860	 Est. £60
1231	S	 German East Africa: 1893 set of 5, fine used (SG 1/6). Cat 

£325	 Est. £95
1232	S	 German East Africa: 1901 set of 11 with no wmk, yacht type, 

fine used (SG 15/25). Cat £475 (Photo)	 Est. £190
1233	S	 German Samoa: 1900 no wmk, yacht set of 13, fine used, top 

value signed, (SG G7-19). Cat £1100 (Photo)	 Est. £490
1234	S	 Mariana Islands: 1900 25pf orange, centred E, fine used (SG 

11). Cat £225 (Photo)	 Est. £55

German Post Office/Occ
1235	E	 Allied: mint and used on 2 sides (110). Cat £360+	 Est. £20
1236	E	 Allied Occupation on 5 pages (120). STC £415	 Est. £24
1237	E	 Allied, Wurtemburg: 1947/9 commems/defins on 5 album 

pages, l/m, includes 1948 set 10v, Red Cross set + m/s (SG 
FW1-52). Cat £640	 Est. £36

1238	E	 Allied Occ-Russian Zone; m&u on 27 pages Cat £670 (plus 
‘£900’  for SG RC15 used?)	 Est. £65

1239	S	 Allied: 1949 Building Fund m/s, perf and imperf, used (SG MS 
FB41a/1b). Cat £700	 Est. £36

1240	S	 France, Lorraine: 1940 set of 16, m/m (SG 1/16). Cat £25		
	 Est. £4

1241	S	 Malmedy, 1920 Postage Due set of 5 mint, SGD6/D10 Cat £70.	
	 Est. £19

German States
1242	e	 Club book remainders ptsa £157 (35). Cat £800+	 Est. £32
1243	E	 On hagner sheets (52) stc £4600, useful Hamburg etc	 Est. £100
1244	E	 Baden: 13 used/unused on page. STC £940	 Est. £26
1245	E	 Bavaria: 1867/1900 on page (22). STC £500	 Est. £26
1246	E	 Bavaria: 1912/9 fine used on 2 hagners (104) including 12 

imperfs. Cat £800	 Est. £40
1247	S	 Bavaria 1920 70pf, 75pf and 11/2m Officials fine used, SGO202, 

O283 and O287 cat £207.	 Est. £44
1248	S	 Bavaria 1920 definitive set to 20m (less 11/2m) SG257/273 

(less 268) cat £230.	 Est. £48
1249	E	 Danzig: 1920/38 mainly mint assorted issues on 18 

Lighthouse album pages. Selection of issues, mainly good to 
fine, includes various ovpts, postage dues etc. STC £440+		
	 Est. £26

1250	E	 Danzig: M&U on 33 pages (100s) Cat £570+	 Est. £40
1251	E	 Danzig; 1923/39 mainly used assorted issues on 12 

Lighthouse album pages. Selection of issues, mainly good to 
fine, includes defins, postage dues etc. STC £900+	 Est. £48

1252	S	 Danzig: 1924/5 Official 50pf red and deep blue, used (SG 
O204). Cat £65  (Photo)	 Est. £8

1253	e	 Danzig: 1937 First Nat. Phil. Exhib m/s, CTO used (SG MS 251). 
Cat £200	 Est. £16
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1254	S	 Saar: 1920 10pf bright carmine, left marginal folded block of 4 
with misplaced ovpt, m/m (SG 34 var)	 Est. £32

1255	S	 Saar: 1920 60pf deep purple vertical strip of 4 with misplaced 
ovpt, m/m (SG 44var).	 Est. £32

1256	S	 Saar: 1920 40pf ovpt inverted, used on piece (SG 12a). Cat 
£1750	 Est. £95

1257	S	 Saar: 1921 5c on 25pf tete-beche pair, used (SG 71a).Cat £650	
	 Est. £36

1258	S	 Saar: 1921 15c on 40pf tete-beche pair, used (SG 73a). Cat 
£650	 Est. £36

1259	S	 Saar: 1925 10f brown, used on piece, (SG 103). Cat £39	Est. £4
1260	S	 Saar: 1931 Christmas set to 3f, 6 values, used (SG 150/5). Cat 

£550	 Est. £34
1261	S	 Saar: 1948 Flood Disaster Relief Fund set of 4 + Air, u/m (SG 

252/6). Cat £77	 Est. £11
1262	S	 Saar: 1948/53 unm mint (36) Cat £295 all diff	 Est. £30
1263	S	 Saar: 1948 Flood Disaster Relief Fund, Air 25f+25f sepia, used 

(SG 256). Cat £400	 Est. £80
1264	S	 Saar: 1949 National Relief Fund set of 5, l/m (SG 281/5). Cat 

£140	 Est. £28
1265	S	 Saar: 1950 Admission to the Council of Europe. Air 200f brown 

lake, l/m (SG 295). Cat £225	 Est. £42
1266	S	 Saar: 1950 Admission to the Council of Europe. Air 200f brown 

lake, used (SG 295). Cat £400	 Est. £80
1267	S	 Saar: 1950 National Relief Fund set of 5, used (SG 296/300). 

Cat £450	 Est. £90
1268	S	 Saar: 1951 National Relief Fund set of 5, used (SG 306/10). Cat 

£250	 Est. £50
1269	S	 Saxony x11 most fu, some dupes Cat £190+	 Est. £20
1270	S	 Saxony 1855 1/2, 1, 2 and 3, 1863 1/2, 1, 2, 3 x 3, SG16, 18, 20, 

23, 31, 36, 39, 40, 42 and 43, STC £206, all nice collectable 
copies.	 Est. £28

1271	E	 Wurttemberg: mint and used on 2 pages (44) STC £680		
	 Est. £32

Germany
1272	E	 1916/33 clear wallet with fine used, m/m and u/m range of 

500+, some multiples, slight duplication	 Est. £8
1273	E	 1921-23 m&u on 11 pages (1650 Cat £380+	 Est. £24
1274	E	 c1920/30s on 25 pages m&u Cat £500+	 Est. £30
1275	e	 Old club book cuttings (79) ptsa £178. STC £900+	 Est. £48
1276	E	 1949/57 mint and used on 8 pages (174). Cat £2000	 Est. £75
1277	e	 5 club books, ptsa £247. Cat approx £1200	 Est. £75
1278	E	 1872/4 Shields on 2 pages good used (30). Cat £3100	 Est. £90
1279	E	 circa 1930/40s, mint and used on 13 pages (290) Cat £1170+		

	 Est. £100
1280	S	 1872 Arms 1/3gr, 1/2g, 1g, 2g, 5g, 1k and 3k good to fine 

used, SG 2, 3, 5 – 8 and 10 cat £739	 Est. £40
1281	S	 1875-99 2 Mark SG 38a(B) x10 all with neat manuscript 

cancels Cat £650 as such	 Est. £40
1282	S	 1927 Session of Int Labour Office a Berlin ovpt set of 3, u/m 

(SG 421/3). Cat £80	 Est. £16
1283	E	 1930 Int Philatelic Exhib, Berlin m/s, 104mm x 148mm used 

on pre printed hingeless album page (SG ex MS 464a). Cat 
£720	 Est. £36

1284	S	 1930 Int Philatelic Exhib set of 4, m/m (SG 461/4). Cat £200		
	 Est. £40

1285	S	 1930 Iposta miniature sheet unmounted mint, SG MS464a cat 
£650.	 Est. £160

1286	S	 1933 Opening of Reichstag 6pf green and 12 pf red in tete-
beche blocks of 4, u/m (SG 490a, 491a). Cat £180	 Est. £55

1287	e	 1937 Hilter’s Culture Fund & 48th Birthday imperf m/s, CTO 
used (SG MS636). Cat £36	 Est. £4

1288	S	 1938 Winter Relief Fund set of 9, used (SG 663/71). Cat £30		
	 Est. £10

1289	S	 1939 Winter Relief Fund unmounted mint set with a few offset 
marks on the gum, SG718/726	 Est. £20

1290	E	 1939 Stamps of Danzig ovpt set of 14 on album page, u/m (SG 
704/17). Cat £275	 Est. £22

1291	S	 1939 Postal Employees and Hitler’s Cultire Funds set of 12, 
u/m (SG 690/701). Cat £110	 Est. £24

1292	S	 1949 75th Anniv of UPU used (SG 1038). Cat £60	 Est. £12
1293	S	 1949 Stamp Centenary set U/M, SG 1035/1037 cat £130		

	 Est. £14

1294	S	 1949 Cent of First German Stamps, m/m (SG 1035/7). Cat 
£120	 Est. £24

1295	S	 1949 Opening of West German Parliament set of 2, m/m (SG 
1033/4). Cat £135	 Est. £28

1296	S	 1949 Refugees Relief Fund set of 4, m/m (SG 1039/42). Cat 
£140	 Est. £28

1297	S	 1949 Refugees Relief Fund set of 4, used (SG 1039/42). Cat 
£200	 Est. £40

1298	S	 1951 National Philatelic Exhib set of 2, used (SG 1067/8). Cat 
£135	 Est. £28

1299	S	 1953 Humanitarian Relief Fund set of 4, m/m (SG 1099/1102). 
Cat £100	 Est. £20

1300	S	 1954 Charity, 700th Annivof At Mary’s Church set of 2, used 
(SG 1065/6). Cat £210	 Est. £40

Germany - Berlin
1301	A	 1953 to close in Lindner hingeless album, appears to be 

complete, u/m. STC £1790 Heavy Lot	 Est. £100
1302	S	 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 7, u/m (SG B54/60). Cat £950 

(Photo)	 Est. £120
1303	E	 1949 UPU 50pf, u/m (SG B57). Cat £225	 Est. £32
1304	S	 1949 UPU 1DM & 2DM SG B59/60 fu Cat £270	 Est. £30
1305	S	 1949 Goethe set/3 SG B61/63 good used cat £225	 Est. £24
1306	S	 1949 ovpt set of 4, u/m (SG B64/7). Cat £300	 Est. £65
1307	S	 1949 Berlin Relief Fund 20pf + 5pf carmine, used (SG B69). Cat 

£250	 Est. £50
1308	S	 1952 125th Death Anniv of Beeethoven, 30pf blue, u/m (SG 

B87). Cat £60	 Est. £12
1309	S	 1954 set of 2, (SG B118/9). Cat £169	 Est. £10

Germany - East
1310	S	 1950 Debria miniature sheet fine mint, SG MSE29a cat £200		

	 Est. £16
1311	S	 1950 Science set of 10, fine used (SG E20/9). Cat £110		

	 Est. £19
1312	S	 1950 Academy of Science SG E20/29 mint set/10 Cat £170		

	 Est. £24
1313	S	 1950 Debra sheet fine used on piece, scarce (SG MS E29a). Cat 

£225	 Est. £46
1314	S	 1951 Friendship with China set fine used, SGE43/E45 cat £100		

	 Est. £16

Germany - West
1315	A	 1949/68 mainly mint commems/defins between 

SG1038/1457, in pre-printed Lighthouse album in slipcase. 
High Cat Value	 Est. £95

1316	S	 1951/52 70pf Yellow SG 1058 mint Cat £650	 Est. £30
1317	S	 1951 St. Marys Church (windows) SG 1065/66 mint set/2 Cat 

£280	 Est. £30

Gibraltar
1318	E	 1938/51 set used on 3 album pages, also 1950 New 

Constitution set of 4, Condition good to fine, odd duplication, 
includes perf varieties etc, STC £436 (43)	 Est. £38

1319	E	 QV to 1946 mainly used selection on album pages and 
stockcard. Includes QV values to 1s, 5p, KEDVII values to 1s (2), 
KGV values to 1s, 1937 Coronation, 1946 Victory etc. mixed 
condition, odd duplication, alos incldues 1931/3 set mint (3d 
tone spot). STC £568+	 Est. £48

1320	E	 QV to 1970s mint and used identified selection on large 
stockpages, Mixed condition. Cat £1100+	 Est. £110

1321	S	 1889 surcharges set to 75c on 1/- LMM (SG15/21) Cat £200		
	 Est. £60

1322	S	 1889/96 set to 5 pesetas LMM (SG22/33) Cat £225	 Est. £70
1323	S	 1895 1p bistre and ultramarine bottom left corner margin 

block of 4 with 2 in bottom margin, folded along bottom perfs, 
u/m (SG 31 x4). Cat £24	 Est. £7

1324	S	 1898 set to 1/- bistre & carmine LMM (SG39/45) Cat £190		
	 Est. £60

1325	S	 1903 8/- dull purple & black/blue wmk Crown CA LMM (SG54) 
Cat £180	 Est. £60

1326	S	 1906 2s purple and bright blue/blue, used on piece (SG 72). 
Cat £75	 Est. £20

1327	S	 1912/24 2s to £1. 4 values, l/m (SG 82/5). Cat £325	 Est. £48
1328	S	 1938/51 set of 14, odd fault, used (SG 121/31). Cat £100  

(Photo)	 Est. £8
1329	S	 1938/1951 set to 5/- mainly fine mint 12 values, SG 121/129 

STC £109	 Est. £14
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1330	S	 1938 FMM Part Set to £1 Ex 5/-&10/-. SG121, 122, 122a, 
122ab, 123b, 124a, 124b, 124c 125b, 125c, 126, 126b, 127b, 
128b,131. Cat £209	 Est. £20

1331	S	 1938/51 Set to £1 F/U (SG121/131) Cat £100	 Est. £26
1332	E	 1938/51 set on 3 album pages, includes perf varieties etc, 33 

values, m/m, STC £1223 (33)	 Est. £80
1333	S	 1947 5d full folded sheet of 60 F/U (CTO) written up on album 

page, SG125c cat £75.	 Est. £19
1334	S	 1953 £1 Arms fine used, SG158 cat £60.	 Est. £19
1335	S	 1960/2 10s, £1, top 2 values, used (SG 172/3). Cat £64		

	 Est. £16
1336	S	 1960/62 definitive set to £1 fine used, SG160.173 cat £60.		

	 Est. £18
1337	S	 1997 sets in blocks and the miniature sheets U/M and a Year 

Pack, total cat value is £194.50, reserved very cheaply.	Est. £24
1338	S	 2010 Year Pack with all the sets and miniature sheets U/M cat 

£152.70.	 Est. £30
1339	E	 2014 Year of the Horse 5 sheets of 5 sets (25 sets) U/M, 

SG1563/64 cat £106.25	 Est. £15
1340	E	 2015 Year of the Goat 5 sheets of 5 sets (25 sets) U/M, 

SG1618/19 cat £100	 Est. £14
1341	E	 2015 Centenary of World War 1 (2nd issue) x16 sets in sheets, 

SG1628/1633 cat £176	 Est. £18
1342	E	 2016 Battle of the Somme set x 18, SG1684/1688 cat £225		

	 Est. £22
1343	E	 2016 Queens 90th Birthday set to £5 x 25 sets, SG1672/1681 

cat £700	 Est. £50
1344	S	 2018 year set U/M 7 sets and 8 miniature sheets face value 

£85.66.	 Est. £24
1345	S	 2021 year set U/M 9 sets and 4 miniature sheets face value 

£84.50.	 Est. £24

Gilbert and Ellice Islands
1346	S	 1912/24 2s6d and 5s, 2 values fine used (SG 22/3). Cat £110 

(Photo)	 Est. £28
1347	S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, m/m (SG 36/9). Cat £35	 Est. £10
1348	S	 1939/51 set to 5/- F/U (SG43/54) Cat £48	 Est. £18
1349	S	 1940 Postage Dues 7 values, set less 2d, used (SG D1,D3/8 ). 

Cat £250	 Est. £60
1350	S	 1940 Postage Dues set of 8, used (SG D1/8). Cat £275	Est. £70

Gold Coast
1351	S	 1898-1907 Good Used SG11-17,26-28, 49,53b& 54, 55-63, 

65 Cat £100	 Est. £10
1352	S	 1904/6 1d with ‘damaged frame & crown’ variety, fine used 

(SG 50a). Cat £150	 Est. £18
1353	S	 1928 set to 5/-LMM (SG103/112) Cat £120	 Est. £34
1354	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d with extra flagstaff MM (SG113a) Cat 

£140	 Est. £32
1355	S	 1938/43 5s, 10s, top 2 values, used (SG 131/2). Cat £73 

(Photo)	 Est. £18
1356	S	 1948 10/- Forest fine used x 6, SG 146 cat £108	 Est. £12
1357	E	 1948 set of 12 on album page, m/m (SG 135/46). Cat £85		

	 Est. £13
1358	S	 1948 definitive mint set of 12, SG 135/146 cat £85	 Est. £14
1359	S	 1948 mint definitive set on album page, SG135/146 cat £85.		

	 Est. £20
1360	S	 1950 set of 12, used (SG 135/46). Cat £48 (Photo)	 Est. £8
1361	S	 1952/54 Set to 10/- F/U (SG153/164) Cat £30	 Est. £7
1362	S	 1952/54 definitive set mint on album page, SG153/164 cat 

£80.	 Est. £20
1363	S	 four album pages with a used / fine used range between SG11 

and SG32, 53 stamps with some very nice postmarks,good 
collection.	 Est. £36

Greece
1364	S	 1933 Air Aereoespresso Company issue set of 7, m/m (SG 

461/7). Cat £122	 Est. £24
1365	S	 1940 4th Anniv of Greek Youth Organisation set of 10, u/m 

(SG 534/43). Cat £585	 Est. £120
1366	S	 1952 Air, Anti-Communist Campaign set of 4, m/m (SG 

698/701). Cat £105	 Est. £22
1367	S	 1953 National Products set either mint or U/M, SG 706/712 cat 

£130+	 Est. £16
1368	S	 1954 Air, 5th Anniv of NATO set of 3, u/m (SG 725/7). Cat 

£167	 Est. £36

Greenland
1369	E	 c1979/2009 maxi-cards, ffcs ,etc (67)	 Est. £24
1370	S	 1938 set , fine m/m (SG 1-7). Cat £90 (2019)	 Est. £18
1371	S	 1945 set of 9 fine mint, SG 8/16 cat £330+	 Est. £46
1372	S	 1945 set of 9, m/m (SG 8/16). Cat £351	 Est. £70
1373	S	 1987 Birds set of 12, used (SG 172/83). Cat £34 (Photo)		

	 Est. £10

Grenada
1374	S	 1875 1s deep mauve SHLLING variety, very fresh mounted 

mint copy, SG13a cat £6500, APS Cert stating ‘Genuine – re-
gummed’, rare stamp 	 Est. £350

1375	S	 1895/99 set to 1/- LMM (SG48/55) Cat £120	 Est. £28
1376	S	 1904/6 1/- green & orange mint with damaged frame and crown 

variety (SG73a) no price for mint, £550 for used	 Est. £150
1377	S	 1934 5/- black & violet LMM (SG144) Cat £48	 Est. £15
1378	S	 1972 Air 5c and 8c U/M each with double overprint cat £80.		

	 Est. £20
1379	S	 Postage Dues written up on album page, 1892 1d, 1906 set, 

1921 set and 1952 set mix of M/UM, SGD1, D8/10, D11/14 
and D15/18 cat 102.60.	 Est. £24

Hawaii
1380	S	 1893 25c slate-purple left marginal block of 10 (5x2) o/p in 

red, SG66 cat £400, UM, scarce, few small tone spots on gum 		
	 Est. £36

Heligoland
1381	E	 Selection on large s/card (91) all mint	 Est. £65
1382	S	 1/2sch rose and green apparently postally used (not garanteed), 

a few nibbled perfs (SG 5) cat £1800	 Est. £65

Hong Kong
1383	S	 Small stockcard of 14 used QV values to 96c, some with 

company/business stamps,eg  DP, DC & Co, SJD & co etc.. 
Mixed condition.	 Est. £24

1384	S	 1862 spotless 48c rose (no wmk) with blue B62 (SG 6) and 
shaved left hand margin. Cat £350 (Photo)	 Est. £20

1385	S	 1863-71 Five average to good used Crown CC items, 2-4c + 
24c + 30c (both shades) with B62 & SI cancs in blue or black 
(SG 8b, 9b, 14, 15a, 16). Cat £52+	 Est. £12

1386	S	 1865 96c olive-bistre, Crown CC with blue canc (SG 18), full 
perfs and marginal scuff patch. Cat £750	 Est. £20

1387	S	 1885 $1 on 96c grey – olive with Shanghai CDS, SG Z805 cat 
£130, has two short perfs and a rounded corner otherwise fine		
	 Est. £11

1388	S	 1885 surcharge set of 3 good to fine used, SG 40/42 cat 
£158.50	 Est. £24

1389	S	 1891 Jubilee overprint on 2c mint, SG51 cat £500.	 Est. £120
1390	S	 1907/11 1c to $2 set of 10 values, including 2c shade , good 

to fine used (SG 91/9). Cat £475 (Photo)	 Est. £130
1391	S	 1921 FMM Part Set SG117,118c,120,122 (Toned),126,128 & 

129 Cat £160	 Est. £20
1392	S	 1921 2cblue-green mint, inverted watermark, toned gum 

(SG118bw) Cat £120	 Est. £24
1393	S	 1921/37 multi-script CA set to $1 mint, no 8c grey 

(SG117/121, 123/9) Cat £250+	 Est. £65
1394	S	 1926 $3 fine used, SG131 cat £80.	 Est. £22
1395	S	 1938/52 set to $1 (x2), 17 values, m/m (SG 140/156). Cat 

£169	 Est. £16
1396	S	 1938 mint defs (13) to $1 (both) Cat £145 as cheapest	 Est. £24
1397	S	 1938/52 $1, short ‘R’ variety, fine used (SG 156a). Cat £65		

	 Est. £30
1398	S	 1938 30c yellow-olive SG151a and 30c blue SG152, top 

marginal blocks of 4, SG151a with inter-pane margin at right, 
UM, cat £148 (2 items) 	 Est. £36

1399	S	 1941 Centenary set of 6 almost U/M, SG163/168 cat £90.		
	 Est. £24

1400	S	 1962/73 set of 15, used (SG 196/210). Cat £42 (Photo)	Est. £9
1401	S	 1962/73 set to $2 and the1966/72 set to $1M/UM, 

SG196/205 and 222/231 including shades cat £142.90.		
	 Est. £24

1402	E	 1962/73 definitive set complete to $20 fine mint on album 
page, SG196/210 cat £160	 Est. £32

1403	S	 1965 Freedom from Hunger single value, m/m (SG 211). Cat 
£30	 Est. £6

1404	S	 1969 Chinese New Yar, Year of the Rooster, set of 2, m/m (SG 
257/8). Cat £35	 Est. £7
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1405	S	 1970 Year of the Dog set fine mint, SG 261/262 cat £41	Est. £7
1406	S	 1972 $20 U/M, SG236 cat £180.	 Est. £44
1407	S	 1987 $5 & $17 booklets containing 10 x SG 547A, 540A, u/m 

(SG SB18a, 19a). Cat £29	 Est. £5
1408	E	 2001 Visit Hong Kong 2001 Stamp Exhibition Pack (SG1051) 

Cat £70	 Est. £20
1409	S	 China; 1922 VFU Part Set SG 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 28. Cat £403		

	 Est. £40

Hungary
1410	E	 Early to 1970s small mainly used selection on pages. Mixed 

condition, odd duplication, commems, defins, postage dues 
etc. (400+)	 Est. £30

1411	A	 1880/1950 mint and used duplicated accumulation on 
stockpages in album and loose. Condition mixed. Commems, 
defins ovpts, postage dues etc. Many identified. (qty)	 Est. £36

1412	E	 c1960/80s MS & sheetlets mint Cat £580 (40 app inc dupes)		
	 Est. £36

1413	A	 Early to 1970s, mainly used accumulation in 15 page 
stockbook. Commems, defins, postage dues etc Duplication , 
condition mixed. (100s)	 Est. £36

1414	A	 Early ot 1970s, mainly used accumulation in 16 page 
stockbook. Commems, defins, postage dues etc. Mixed 
condition, duplication (1700+)	 Est. £40

1415	E	 1939/55 MS & sheetlets x5 Cat £425 SG MS 657a ,1065a, 
1411a & sheetlets SG 1015a,1048a all mint	 Est. £50

1416	A	 u/m in black stockbook, mainly sets/m/s from 1990s. Cat 
£830+	 Est. £75

1417	2A	 Earlies to 1990s mainly used collection in 2 albums. 
Commems, defins, postage dues etc in sets and part sets. 
Condition mainly good to fine, odd duplication. Cat in excess 
of £1200	 Est. £120
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1418	S	 1949 75th Anniv of UPU booklet containing SG 1069/71 in 
paned of 6 including imperf. Cat £28 as normal	 Est. £12

1419	S	 1952 Budapest Phil. Exhib. SG 1235 UM Cat £110	 Est. £19

Iceland
1420	E	 1975/91 small selection of u/m sets on stocksheet, includes 

1977 Scenery, 1985 Music, 1986 Scenes, 1991 Space etc. Cat 
£108 (11 sets)	 Est. £36

1421	E	 23 pages, mint and used circa 1965/86. Cat £450	 Est. £36
1422	S	 1883/6 spotless, gumless 6a grey (SG 15a) with a couple of 

blunt perfs within an otherwise full house and centred SW. Cat 
£150.  (Photo)	 Est. £30

1423	S	 1933 Hopflug Airmail set of 3, fine mint with photo Cert(2022). 
Key Set of Iceland (SG 205/7). Cat £2250 (Photo)	 Est. £550

1424	S	 1938 20th Anniv of Independence set of 3, u/m (SG 234/6). 
Cat £22	 Est. £8

India
1425	S	 1860 8 pies mint (SG52) Cat £90	 Est. £16
1426	S	 1929 Air set to 12 annas LMM (SG220/5) Cat £55	 Est. £18
1427	S	 1931 Inauguration of New Delhi set mint, medium hinges, 

white gum (SG226/231) Cat £38	 Est. £8
1428	S	 1931 Inauguration of New Delhi LMM (SG226/231) Cat £38		

	 Est. £10
1429	S	 1935 Jubilee set of 7, l/m (SG 240/6). Cat £42	 Est. £11
1430	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set LMM (SG240/246) Cat £42	 Est. £12
1431	S	 1946 Victory 31/2a in a part sheet of 32 stamps and the 12a 

in a part sheet of 30 all U/M, SG280/281 cat £248, difficult to 
find.	 Est. £75

1432	S	 1955 Five Year Plan set of 18, 14a, 1r8a, creased, l/m (SG 
354/71). Cat £100	 Est. £14

1433	S	 1955 definitive set mint on album page, SG354/371 cat £100.		
	 Est. £24

1434	S	 Hyderabad & Nawanagar; (i) Hyderabad 1871+ Mainly Used 
Early Selection of 14 Values Inc Shades of Early Half Anna. Plus 
Nawanagar; 1877+ Three Values: SG1 Imperf 4M Mint Unused 
& 4M VFU & SG13 Mint Unused. All Hinged.	 Est. £20

Indian States - ICS
1435	S	 Gwalior: 1903/11 3a orange-brown, tall ‘R’ variety used (SG 

53Ae). Cat £200 (Photo)	 Est. £65
1436	S	 Jind: 1907 Officiasls, 1/2a green, 1a carmine, 2 values, m/m 

(SG O33/4). Cat £7	 Est. £5
1437	S	 Jind: 1914/27 5r official, fine used (SG O45). Cat £500 (Photo)		

	 Est. £250

1438	S	 Nabha: 1938 10r purple and claret, brownish gum, u/m (SG 
92). Cat £65	 Est. £20

1439	S	 Nabha: 1a light duplex cancel used (SG 2). Cat £425 (Photo)		
	 Est. £180

1440	S	 Patalia: 1937/8 5r green and blue, brownish gum, creasing 
across top corners, u/m (SG 94). Cat £45	 Est. £12

1441	S	 Patalia: 1891/6 set to 6a (SG 13-23) plus Officials set (SG 
O8/21). All average to fine used. Cat £60	 Est. £15

1442	S	 Patalia: 1937/8 5r green and blue, brownish gum, u/m (SG 94). 
Cat £45	 Est. £16

1443	S	 Patalia: 1941/6 9p, fine looking m/m but creased through the 
stamp. (SG 100). Cat £550	 Est. £46

Indian States - IFS
1444	S	 1878/86 1a x3, 4a x2, perf and imperf, duplication, also a 

couple of imitation pairs, unused, (SG 16 x3, 17, 20). Cat £9		
	 Est. £10

1445	S	 Bundi: 1941 Officials 3 values, m/m (SG O53/5). Cat £61 
(Photo)	 Est. £20

1446	S	 Bushire: 1915 9ch, couple tone sposts on reverse, fine used 
(SG 6). Cat £130	 Est. £26

1447	S	 Charkhari: 1904 1/2a violet block of 4 with SE stamp in block 
inverted forming ‘tete-beche’ pair, creasing, fiscally used. (SG 
11var)	 Est. £20

1448	S	 Charkhari: 1904 1/4a violet block of 4 with SE stamp in block, 
inverted forming ‘tete-beche’ pair, stain on W side, no gum as 
issued, unused (SG 11var)	 Est. £24

1449	S	 Faridkot: 1879/86 1/4a green, perf, soo footnote below N1/7, 
no gum single value	 Est. £5

1450	S	 Faridkot: 1879/86 1p black, 1p red and 1p blue, all imperf, see 
footnote below N1/N7. no gum, unused £3 each. (3)	 Est. £10

1451	S	 Faridkot: 1879/86 1p black, 1p red and 1p blue, all perf, see 
footnote below N1/N7. no gum, unused £3 each. (3)	 Est. £10

1452	S	 Faridkot: 1879/86 1/4a yellow, green, black, turquoise green, 
red, 5 values, imperf see footnote below N1/7, no gum, (5)		
	 Est. £12

1453	S	 Hyderabad: 1871/99 1/2a red-brown, no gum, unused (SG 
13c). Cat £4	 Est. £5

1454	S	 Hyderabad: 1908/15 8a purple, perf 13 1/2, m/m (SG 30c). 
Cat £3	 Est. £5

1455	S	 Indore: 1904/6 small selection of officials on stockcard, odd 
fault, 5 values, mint (S2 u/m), (SG S1/4, S7). Cat £3.55	 Est. £4

1456	S	 Jaipur: 1906 1/4a olive-yellow, pen marks on reverse, no gum, 
unused (SG 9). Cat £2.75	 Est. £4

1457	S	 Jaipur: 1931 3a, 4a. 6a, 3 values, l/m (SG 45/7). Cat £113		
	 Est. £28

1458	S	 Jaipur: 1932 4a, 6a, 8a, 1r, top 4 values, l/m (SG 64/7). Cat 
£183	 Est. £46

1459	S	 Jammu and Kashmir: 1879/94 1/2a red, 1/4a brown 1a black 
official, 3 values on stockcard, imperf, no gum, (SG 126, 141, 
O8). Cat £7	 Est. £4

1460	S	 Nawanagar: 1893 1 doc black to grey, horizontal crease, no 
gum as issued, unused (SG 13). Cat £2.75	 Est. £4

1461	S	 ORCHHA 1939/42 1/2a, 1/2 1/2 a, 11/2a mauve, 21/2a, 3a, good/
fine used, SG31, 33, 36, 38, 39, cat £1180, cancellations 
probably OK but not guaranteed (5)	 Est. £85

1462	S	 Sirmoor: 1885/96 6p blue-green, stain on reverse, centred S, 
m/m (SG 7). Cat £7	 Est. £5

1463	S	 Sirmoor: 1885/96 3p orange-brown, tear at top, no gum, 
unused (SG 22). Cat £8	 Est. £5

1464	S	 Sirmoor: 1894/9 2a rose, m/m (SG 25). Cat £12	 Est. £12
1465	S	 Sirmoor: 1894/9 1a blue, m/m (SG 24). Cat £13	 Est. £13

Iran/Persia
1466	S	 1911/3 defs, mint (18 values only), including SG 377/81. Cat 

£800+	 Est. £65

Iraq
1467	E	 1948/58 mint selection on psges with 1948 17 vals to 200f, 

1949 Air set of 8 vals, 1964 16 vals to 200f, 1957 6 vals to 
10f, 1958 5 vals to 60f SG 419 etc, 13 vals to 200f SG 426 etc, 
13 vals to 200f SG 443 etc, fine lightly mountec cat £250+ (85)	
	 Est. £75

1468	S	 1931 5r orange, l/m (SG 90). Cat £65	 Est. £16
1469	S	 1931 set to 10r ovpt official, 12 values, l/m (SG O93/104). Cat 

£350	 Est. £90
1470	S	 1931 25p ovpt official, scarce, l/m (SG O105). Cat £3000		

	 Est. £750
1471	S	 1932 set to 1d ovpt official, 17 values, l/m (SG O155/71). Cat 

£275	 Est. £70
1472	S	 1932 set to 1/2d ovpt official, 15 values, l/m (SG O122/36). 

Cat £350+	 Est. £90
1473	S	 1932 set to 1d, 17 values, l/m (SG 138/54). Cat £450		

	 Est. £120
1474	S	 1932 set to 1d on 25r, 16 values, l/m (SG 106/21). Cat £600		

	 Est. £150
1475	S	 1934 set to 1d, 18 values, l/m (SG 172/89). Cat £100	Est. £26
1476	S	 1934 2f to 1d, ovpt official, 17 values, l/m (SG  O191/207). Cat 

£150	 Est. £38
1477	S	 1958/60 1D claret SG 418 UM block/4 Cat £170+	 Est. £24

Ireland
1478	E	 1977/90 mint collection on pages Cat £1100	 Est. £50
1479	S	 1937 10s Deep Blue Fresh l/m with Excellent Bright Colour. SG 

104 Cat £150	 Est. £40
1480	S	 1937 VFMM SG102 & 103. Cat £400	 Est. £50
1481	S	 1937 SE wmk set to 10/-, 2/6 and 10/- fine used on 

pieces with 1937 CDS, 5/- good used but some half perfs 
(SG102/104) Cat £250	 Est. £55

1482	S	 1948 Air set of 7, m/m (SG 140/43b). Cat £25	 Est. £5

Israel
1483	E	 c1948/63 m&u on black pages Cat £440 + 2 s/cards of mint 

tabs+ few covers	 Est. £50
1484	S	 1949 1st Anniv of Postage Stamps mini sheet U/M, a very small 

discoloration mark on reverse, SG MS16a cat £225	 Est. £24
1485	S	 1949 Tabul, u/m (SG MS16a). Cat £225	 Est. £26
1486	S	 1951 UPU booklet, 2 panes, imperf at top, u/m (SG SB7). Cat 

£45 (2009)	 Est. £12
1487	S	 1953 Menorah with full, long tab, u/m (SG 64a). Cat £600		

	 Est. £65
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Italian Colonies
1488	S	 Cyrenaica: 1934 2nd Int Colonial Exhib, top 6 values, m/m (SG 

120/5). Cat £42	 Est. £8
1489	S	 Eritrea: 1934 2nd Int Colonial Exhib, top 6 values, m/m (SG 

222/7). Cat £45	 Est. £9
1490	S	 Eritrea; 1910/29 15c PERF 131/2 SG 36 mint Cat £425	Est. £50
1491	S	 Fiume; 1918 40f overprint fine mint, SG 12 cat £100	 Est. £12
1492	E	 Libia; mint range (48)  Cat £820	 Est. £85
1493	S	 Libia: 1927 1st Tripoli Trade Fair (5 values only), fine used (SG 

36/8). Cat £130	 Est. £15
1494	S	 Libia; 1921 25c INVERTED CENTRE SG 27Aa mint block/4 Cat 

£180	 Est. £24
1495	S	 Libya 1921 10 Lire mint (SG 33A). Cat £250	 Est. £48
1496	S	 Romagna Papal State, 1859 20b black on green with 4 good 

margins appears to be fine postal used, SG 10 cat £3250		
	 Est. £80

1497	S	 Somalia: 1927 2c orange-grown, left marginal block of 4, gum 
wrinkling, u/m (SG 87 x4). Cat £23	 Est. £12

1498	S	 Somalia: 1927 5c green, right marginal block of 4, gum 
wrinkling (SG 88 x4). Cat £23	 Est. £12

1499	S	 Somalia 1926 71/2c and 50c x 2 Italian stamps overprinted, SG 
89, 93 and 94 either fine mint or U/M cat £151	 Est. £20

1500	S	 Somalia: 1927 10c rose, block of 4, gum wrinkling, centred N, 
u/m (SG 90 x4). Cat £23	 Est. £12

1501	S	 Somalia: 1927 20c purple top left corner marginal block of 4, 
gum wrinkling, u/m (SG 91 x4). Cat £23	 Est. £12

1502	S	 Somalia: 1927 25c green and yellow-green left marginal 
bloack of 4, creasing, u/m (SG 92 x4). Cat £23	 Est. £10

1503	S	 Somalia: 1927 60c orange, right marginal block of 4, gum 
wrinkling, u/m (SG 95 x4). Cat £35	 Est. £18

1504	S	 Somalia: 1927 1l brown and green, 2 marginal blocks of 4 in 2 
shades, gum wrinkling, u/m (SG 97 x8). Cat £70	 Est. £36

1505	S	 Somalia 1928 Parcel Post 1l violet and 2l green pairs U/M, SG 
P127and 128 cat £120	 Est. £20

1506	S	 Tripolitania 1933 7th Tripoli Fair SG 158/170 mint set/13 Cat 
£475	 Est. £60

Italian Social Republic
1507	S	 1944 2L50 Express SG E42 um Cat £300	 Est. £30
1508	S	 1944: SG D44,D46,D50 in um blocks/4 Cat £620	 Est. £75

Italy
1509	E	 1903/32 mint selection of Express Letter Stamps including 

1903 SG E73 (creased), 1917 SG E112, E122, E129 (gum toned) 
etc. Cat £159	 Est. £40

1510	E	 1913/33 mint selection of Pneumatic Posts, 15 issues. Includes 
1913 SG PE98, 1924 SG PE169, PE170, 1926 SG PE193, PE194 
etc mostly good/fine. Cat £199	 Est. £50

1511	E	 1917/30 mint selection of Airs with 12 different issues 
including 1917 SG 102, 103, 1926 SG 199,201, 202, 203, 
1927 SG 217, 218 etc. Cat £295	 Est. £75

1512	E	 1945-55 mint commems & defins inc watermark changes on 
Marini hingeless pages Cat £2700+	 Est. £250

1513	S	 1862 20c blue fine used on piece (SG 2a). Cat £48	 Est. £12
1514	S	 1862 2c yellow Newspaper stamp used on piece (SG N5). Cat 

£130 (Photo)	 Est. £55
1515	S	 1862 10c bistre used on piece with ‘Formia’ cancel (SG 1). Cat 

£400 (Photo)	 Est. £150
1516	S	 1863 15c blue imperf horiz pair used on piece (SG 7 x2). Cat 

£34	 Est. £12
1517	S	 1863 15c blue used on piece (SG 5). Cat £65 (Photo)	 Est. £22
1518	S	 1863 15c pale blue imperf block of 4, signed ‘CAFFIZ’ on 

reverse, with Italian Cert (2009)., u/m  (SG 5 x4). Cat £260 
(Photo)	 Est. £120

1519	S	 1934 World Cup Football Champs , Air set of 4, gum 
discolouration, m/m (SG 418/21). Cat £113	 Est. £14

1520	S	 1937 Famous Italians set of 10, used (SG 521/30). Cat £314 
(Photo)	 Est. £120

1521	S	 1937 2000th Birth Anniv of Augustus the Great, set of 15, 30c 
surface scuff, 80c thin, used (SG 506/20). Cat £624 (Photo)		
	 Est. £150

1522	S	 1938 2nd Anniv of Proclamation of Italian Empire set of 16, 
used (SG 534/49). Cat £278	 Est. £85

1523	S	 1948 set of 4, u/m (SG 694/7). Cat £12	 Est. £5
1524	S	 1948 St. Catherine set/6 SG 698/703 mint Cat £225	 Est. £20

1525	S	 1950 Radio Conference set fine mint, SG 749/750 cat £381		
	 Est. £32

1526	S	 1956 50th Anniv of Simplon Tunnel, u/m (SG 931). Cat £11		
	 Est. £6

1527	S	 1956 Tenth Anniv of Republic top 2 values, u/m (SG 934/5). 
Cat £20	 Est. £8

Italy States
1528	S	 Naples: 1858 2g vertical pair with ‘GALIPOLLI’ pmk, imperf, 4 

margins, used (SG 3 x2). Cat £54 (Photo)	 Est. £20
1529	S	 Romangna: 1859 8b on rose, brownish gum, m/m (SG 9). Cat 

£275 (Photo)	 Est. £85
1530	S	 Romangna: 1859 6b on yellow-green, l/m (SG 8). Cat £550 

(Photo)	 Est. £150

Jamaica
1531	S	 1912/20 set to 2/- LMM (SG58/66) Cat £40	 Est. £10
1532	S	 1919/21 set of 12, brownish gum, couple values off-centre, 

m/m (SG 78/89). Cat £190 (Photo)	 Est. £32
1533	S	 1919/21 3s violet-blue and orange, fine used (SG 87). Cat 

£140 (Photo)	 Est. £36
1534	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- with unlisted ‘Broken Flagstaff’ variety.		

	 Est. £19
1535	S	 1938 2d grey and green  U/M with fishing rod variety (SG124b) 

Cat £65	 Est. £24
1536	S	 1938/52 1s green & purple-brown repaired Chimney variety 

R11/1, SG130a cat £650, lightly mounted mint 	 Est. £120
1537	S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, used (SG 143/4). Cat £75	 Est. £12
1538	S	 1956 Set to £1 F/U (SG159/174) Cat £60	 Est. £13

Japan
1539	A	 1980s/2010s used selection in 8 page stockbook. Commems, 

defins etc. mixed condition, odd duplication (qty)	 Est. £36
1540	S	 1899 15s purple, l/m (SG 145). Cat £100	 Est. £20
1541	S	 1921 59th Anniv of Japanese Post, 3 values, odd fault, used (SG 

202, 204/5). Cat £245 (Photo)	 Est. £36
1542	S	 1948 UPU Geese 8y fine mint, SG556 cat £150	 Est. £30
1543	S	 1958/62 Int Correspondence Week, 5 issues, l/m (SG 786, 

810, 836, 878, 908). Cat £58	 Est. £12

Jordon
1544	S	 1964 Birds 500f fine used, SG628 cat £55 perforated but this 

is the very scarce imperf issue (PTSA £35).	 Est. £19

Kampuchea
1545	S	 1984 Aircraft set of 4 U/M cat £60.	 Est. £15

Kenya Uganda Tanganyika
1546	E	 1938/54 small mint selection on stockcard. 1c in block of 4, 

2s, 5s, 10s (toned), £1. 5 values, STC £203	 Est. £24
1547	E	 9 Hagners of used EVII (to 6c), GV to 1s (mint & used, as is GVI to 

£1), mainly used EII to 10s: 1 sheet of post independence + 1 of 
GV Tanganyika: much duplication (included at heavy discount): 
scribbled note identifies most SG nos. Cat £540+ 	 Est. £50

1548	S	 1922/27 set to 3/- with listed shades (SG76/90)  LMM Cat 
£150	 Est. £44

1549	S	 1935 postage dues set to 1s, 6 values, l/m (SG D7/12). Cat 
£23	 Est. £6

1550	S	 1935/7 2s, 3s and 5s, 3 values m/m (SG 119/21). Cat £70		
	 Est. £18

1551	E	 1935/7 set of 14 on album page, l/m (SG 110/23). Cat £500		
	 Est. £90

1552	E	 1935/7 set of 14 on album page, used (SG 110/23). Cat £550		
	 Est. £100

1553	S	 1938/54 50c purple and black, dot removed variety, gum 
adhesions, m/m (SG 144ea). Cat £35 (Photo)	 Est. £10

1554	S	 1938 30c black and dull violet – blue fine mint, SG 141 cat £60	
	 Est. £10

1555	S	 1938 1c black and chocolate-brown obvious and partial break 
in bird’s breast variety in blocks of 4, u/m (SG 131ae and 131a 
x3). Cat £90	 Est. £22

1556	E	 1938/54 set of 20 on album pages, includes possible perf 
varieties etc, also includes 50c block of flaw with ‘rope not 
joined to sail’ variety (SG 144a, Cat £425 in block), m/m (SG 
131/50 +extras)Cat £725+ (40 + block of 4)	 Est. £80

1557	S	 1948 Silver Wedding set fine mint, SG157/158 cat £51.	 Est. £15
1558	S	 1948 Silver Wedding set fine mint x 2 sets, SG157/158 cat 

£102	 Est. £20
1559	S	 1948 Silver Wedding x 4 fine mint, SG157/158 cat £204		

	 Est. £40
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1560	S	 1954/59 Set to £1 F/U (SG167/180)	 Est. £8
1561	S	 1960 20/- in a fine used block of 4, SG198 cat £120	 Est. £24
1562	S	 1960/62 definitive set of 14 plus the redrawn 15c fine mint, 

SG167/180 cat £152.50	 Est. £30
1563	S		  Est. £30

Kuwait
1564	S	 1961 definitive mint set of 18, SG146/163 cat £100.	 Est. £24

Latvia
1565	S	 1938 National Building Fund m/s, creasing, CTO used (SG 

MS277). Cat £110	 Est. £8

Lebanon
1566	S	 1967 Animals and Fish set of 12, u/m (SG 992/1003). Cat £49		

	 Est. £20

Leeward Islands
1567	E	 1921/32 mint selection with slight duplication/shades, values 

to 5s, 32 values, (SG 58/78). Cat £350+	 Est. £120
1568	S	 1902 1d on 6d dull mauve and brown, pair, one with tall 

narrow ‘O’ in One, tone spot, u/m (SG 18a). Cat £65 (Photo)		
	 Est. £22

1569	S	 1931/2 Reversion to Die I set of 7 with duplication, includes 
somw m/m, l/m (SG 81/7). Cat £263	 Est. £85

1570	S	 1935/81 10s and £1 fine used on piece, CDS cancel dated ‘12 
JU 41’ (SG 113/4). Cat £650	 Est. £150

1571	S	 1938/51 10s, fine m/m, usual brown streaky gum. (SG 113). 
Cat £200	 Est. £60

1572	S	 1945 £1 brown purple and black / salmon U/M x 2 (1 is 
marginal), SG114b cat £90.	 Est. £24

1573	S	 1954 48c to $4.80 mint top values, SG136/140 cat £67.		
	 Est. £18

Liberia
1574	E	 1880/late 1970s mint and used accumulation on  8 

stocksheets. Commems, defins, officials etc. Mixed condition, 
needs sorting. (qty)	 Est. £24

1575	S	 1892 Alligator (ship) perf 11 -11 1/2 thin paper - stamps 4 
1/2mm apart in pane of 15. u/m, m/m (SG 60) Cat £250++ 
plus reference work.	 Est. £36

1576	E	 1916 SG 340 (159 copies) in blocks. Two with dropped 9 in 
1915, Ideal for plating, flaws etc. Cat £4 each (2015). IN old 
Harmers auction folder dated Dec 15 1919.	 Est. £65

Liechtenstein
1577	E	 c1930/56 on 10 Minkus pages fu Cat £860+ (77)	 Est. £100
1578	S	 1928 SG 88/91 fu Cat £1250	 Est. £160
1579	S	 1930 views perf 10 1/2 (9 values) to 1f50 (SG 96A/108A, less 

106A). Cat £500+	 Est. £40
1580	S	 1930 90R perf 101/2 SG 106A fu Cat £500	 Est. £65
1581	S	 1930 Air set of 6, fine used (SG 110/5). Cat £393	 Est. £80
1582	S	 1949 Paintings MS SG MS 279a mint Cat £225	 Est. £30
1583	E	 1955 Madonna sheet of 4 x 10f U/M, SG442	 Est. £12
1584	S	 1960 Europa SG 404 UM block/4 Cat £520	 Est. £65
1585	S	 1964 Madonna x 12 copies in 3 U/M sheets of 4, SG442 cat 

£180.	 Est. £24

Luxembourg
1586	S	 1923 10fr green m/s fine mint with photo Cert (2021). Key 

item of Luxembourg. Scarce sheet. (SG MS 221). Cat £1900		
	 Est. £500

1587	S	 1939 Grand Duchess Charlotte miniature sheet CTO with CDS 
postmarks, SGMS395a cat £190.	 Est. £46

1588	S	 1947 Honouring Gemeral George S Patton set of 4 in blocks of 
4, m/m (SG 498/501 x4). Cat £131	 Est. £26

1589	S	 1951 United Europe SG 543/8 UM set/6 Cat £400	 Est. £50
1590	S	 1951 United Europe set U/M, SG543/548 cat £400+.	 Est. £65
1591	S	 1951 To Promote United Europe set of 6, m/m (SG 543/8). Cat 

£456	 Est. £95
1592	S	 1952 National Philatelic Fund 2f and 4f U/M cat £130.	Est. £24
1593	S	 used collection on 25 printed album leaves from 1906 to 1944 

with many better sets and values, cat’s well in the £100’s.		
	 Est. £48

Macao
1594	E	 1983 to 1992 illustrated unaddressed FDC’s x 56 cat £508.10 

with a good deal of completion and hardly ever seen	 Est. £70

Malagasy
1595	S	 1961 Lemurs set of 6, u/m (SG 29/34). Cat £16	 Est. £7

Malayan States
1596	S	 Federated; 1922/34 $2 tiger fine used (SG79) Cat £75	Est. £18
1597	S	 Federated; 1922/34 multi-script CA set to 50c most values 

(20) LMM (SG between 52/75) Cat £96	 Est. £24
1598	S	 Federated Malay States: 1934 $2 fine used, SG80 cat £300, a 

few toned perfs at top right	 Est. £30
1599	S	 Johore 1953 10c Coronation in a folded sheet of 60 U/M, 

SG152 cat £84.	 Est. £20
1600	S	 Johore; 1918/20 $3 (SG99) and 1922/41 $4 and $5 (SG123/4) 

fine used with stamp office CDS Cat £485 as postally used		
	 Est. £26

1601	S	 Kedah; 1921/32 Script CA set to $1 (SG26/37) mint Cat £60		
	 Est. £15

1602	S	 Kedah; 1921/32 $2 myrtle & brown reversed watermark VFU 
(SG38w) Cat £100	 Est. £24

1603	S	 Kedah; 1921/32 $3 black & blue/blue LMM (SG39) Cat £90		
	 Est. £30

1604	S	 Kedah; 1921/32 $5 black & deep carmine LMM (SG40) Cat 
£120	 Est. £40

1605	S	 Kelantan: 1928 $1 blue perf 12 and 14, 2 values, l/m (SG 
39/9a). Cat £103	 Est. £26

1606	S	 Negri Sembilan: 1935 $1. $1. $5, top 3 values, l/m (SG 37/9). 
Cat £116	 Est. £30

1607	S	 Pahang: 1935 KGV values set to $5, 14 values, 25c toning (SG 
between 29-46). Cat £100+	 Est. £26

1608	S	 Penang 1954 definitive set of 16 mint on album page, SG28/43 
cat £75.	 Est. £19

1609	S	 Perak: 1889 6c Official fine used with very light cancel, SGO3 
cat £75	 Est. £15

1610	S	 Perak: 1935 KGV values set to $5, 14 values, m/m (SG between 
88-102). Cat £230	 Est. £60

1611	S	 Sabah 1964 $10 overprint fine used, SG423 cat £55.	 Est. £16
1612	S	 Sabah: 1964/5 ovpt set of 16, used (SG 408/23). Cat £75		

	 Est. £20
1613	S	 Selangor: 1935 KGV values, set to $5, inc 6c, 15 values, l/n (SG 

between 68-85). Cat £180	 Est. £46
1614	S	 Straits; 1906/07 25c mint (SG 149) Cat £35	 Est. £10
1615	S	 Straits; 1915 $5 green and red / green fine used with 

Singapore CDS, SG 212a cat £90	 Est. £16
1616	S	 Straits; 1915 $5 fine used CDS, SG 212a cat £90	 Est. £16
1617	S	 Straits Settlements: 1912 $25 fine used with a fiscal cancel, 

SG213 cat £650	 Est. £20
1618	S	 Straits; 1936 $2 green & scarlet LMM (SG273) Cat £60	Est. £20
1619	S	 Straits QV to KG6 collection on leaves, dozens with useful 

earlier issues seen STC £370 + Fiscals.	 Est. £34
1620	S	 Straits Settlements: 1936/7 $5 green and red/emerald, m/m 

(SG 274). Cat £140 (Photo)	 Est. £36
1621	S	 Straits; 1902/03 Crown CA values to $2 mint (SG110/5, 117, 

119/20) Cat £210	 Est. £70
1622	S	 Trengganu: 1921 $100 green and scarlet fine used but 

undoubtedly a fiscal cancel, SG47 cat £650 with a fiscal cancel 
(normal cat £15000), scarce	 Est. £150

Malta
1623	E	 Early to 2000s mint and used identified selection on 3 double-

sided large stocksheets. Condition mixed. Cat £300+	 Est. £30
1624	E	 1914/1953 used selection on pages, includes a couple of QV, 

1904/14 values to 1s, 1914/21 set, values to 1s, 1922/6 values 
to 1s, 1938/43 set of 21, 1948/53 set of 21, 1949 Wedding etc. 
Condition mainly good to fine, odd duplication. STC £402	Est. £48

1625	S	 1862 6d plate 3, one short perf, A25 cancel (SG Z56). Cat £42		
	 Est. £15

1626	S	 1862 6d chestnut fine A 25 cancel (SG Z62). At £38	 Est. £18

1627	S	 1865/7 6d plate 5 + 6, both fine with A25 cancels (SG Z57). 
Cat from £70	 Est. £30

1628	S	 1867 6d, slightly off centre, A25 cancel (SG Z59). Cat £40		
	 Est. £15

1629	S	 1867/70 6d plates 8+9, both with one short perf, A25 cancels 
(SG Z60). Cat £27each = £54	 Est. £20

1630	S	 1867 10d fine upright A25 cancel (SG Z72). Cat £160 (Photo)		
	 Est. £75

1631	S	 1872 1/2d orange – buff, good appearance but MNG, SG 8 cat 
£225	 Est. £16
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1632	S	 1872/3 6d plate 11, one short perf, fine A25 cancel (SG Z61). 
Cat £130	 Est. £40

1633	S	 1872/3 6d plate 12, one short perf, left wing margin, A25 
upright cancel (SG Z61). Cat £130	 Est. £40

1634	S	 1873 6d plate 12, couple of short perf and off centre, A25 
cancel (SG Z63). Cat £85	 Est. £24

1635	S	 1875/6 2 1/2d set of 3 plates with A25 cancels. (SG Z36). Cat 
from £38 each = £114	 Est. £46

1636	S	 1876 4d plate 15, ont toned perf, inverted A25 cancel (SG 
Z50). Cat £275 (Photo)	 Est. £90

1637	S	 1876/9 2 1/2d set of all 15 different plates (3 to 17), all with 
A25 cancels. (SG Z37). Cat  from £19 each = £285, difficult 
assembly	 Est. £120

1638	S	 1877 4d plate 16, slightly scruffy A2 (5 not clear) cancel, 
scarce (SG Z51). Cat £140	 Est. £46

1639	S	 1877 4d plate 15 with A2 and small part of 5 inverted cancel 
(SG Z51). Cat £140	 Est. £50

1640	S	 1880/1 2 1/2d set of 3 plates (21-3) with A25 cancels. (SG 
Z40). Cat from £9 each = £27	 Est. £12

1641	S	 1880/1 2 1/2d set of 4 plates (17-20) with A25 cancels. (SG 
Z39). Cat from £13 each = £52	 Est. £24

1642	S	 1880 4d plate 18, cancelled with upright A2 and part of 5 
duplex, (SG Z53). Cat £60	 Est. £24

1643	S	 1880 1s, crayon mark removed from right side, inverted A25 
cancel (SG Z81). Cat £350 (Photo)	 Est. £90

1644	S	 1899 1/2d Harbour fine mint with wmk crown to left of CA and 
reversed, SG 31y cat £85	 Est. £16

1645	S	 1921 1/2d to 6d fine used, SG 115/119 cat £79.15	 Est. £12
1646	S	 1922 Self Government set to 2/- Script CA LMM (SG114/120) 

Cat £98	 Est. £24
1647	S	 1922 10/- overprinted Self Government LMM Wmk Crown CC 

(SG105) Cat £250	 Est. £90
1648	S	 1922/26 set to £1 LMM, some U/M including £1 value 

(SG123/140) Cat £275	 Est. £90
1649	S	 1922/26 set to £1 LMM, some U/M including £1 value 

(SG123/140) Cat £275	 Est. £100
1650	S	 1928 set of 19, l/m (SG 174/92). Cat £200	 Est. £50
1651	S	 1930 set of 17, (SG 193/209). Cat £250	 Est. £65
1652	S	 1930 set to 10/- fine used (SG193/209) Cat £475	 Est. £150
1653	S	 1935 Jubilee 1/2d extra flagstaff variety in bottom left corner 

marginal block of 4, tone spot on variety, u/m SG 210a	Est. £4
1654	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set F/U (SG210/213) Cat £45	 Est. £12
1655	S	 1938/43 5s black and green, 10s black and carmine, top 2 

values, l/m (SG 230/1). Cat £25	 Est. £8
1656	S	 1938/43 set of 21, used (SG 217/31). Cat £50	 Est. £20
1657	S	 1943 1 1/2d slate-black with BROKEN CROSS variety very LMM 

(SG220ba) Cat £80	 Est. £32
1658	S	 1943 1 1/2d slate-black with BROKEN CROSS variety very fine 

used(SG220ba) Cat £70	 Est. £34
1659	S	 1948/1953 New Constitution set of 21 fine mint, SG 234/248 

cat £100	 Est. £18
1660	S	 1948/53 Self Government definitive set mint, SG234/248 cat 

£100.	 Est. £24
1661	S	 1948 6d olive-green & scarlet fine used pair, left stamp F 

REPAIRED variety (SG242b) Cat £70	 Est. £34
1662	S	 1956/1958 definitive set to £1 fine mint, SG 266/282 cat £130	

	 Est. £22
1663	A	 1974/87 mint collection in boxed, hingeless, pre printed 

Marini album. Includes commems, defins, m/s, sheetlets etc. 
Fairly complete. (qty)	 Est. £24

1664	A	 1994/2009  appear u/m collection on stock sheets in folder. 
Commems, defins, m/s, sheetlets etc.  STC £800+	 Est. £95

1665	2A	 Few earlies(10) m/m but mainly 1957/72 appears u/m range 
of issues in album and stockbook, Includes commems, defins 
etc, many multiples. Cat £376	 Est. £120

Mauritius
1666	E	 1921/50 m/m selection on album pages, 1938 values to 

10r, 1950 set of 15, odd duplication also includes a QV 
reproduction. STC £273 (48)	 Est. £24

1667	E	 QV to 1953 used selection on 9 pages, mixed condition, odd 
duplication, QV values to 50c, KEVII values to 2r50, KGV values 
to 1r, KGV values to 5r. STC £1045	 Est. £100

1668	S	 1879/80 8c blue in mint block of 4, bottom two are U/M 
(SG94) Cat £200	 Est. £70

1669	S	 1922 SG203b Possible Fiscal Canc. Cat £200	 Est. £13
1670	S	 1935 20c Silver Jubilee dot to left of Chapel variety R8/3, 

SG247g cat £325, fine lightly mounted mint 	 Est. £70
1671	S	 1938 5r fine used, SG262 cat £48.	 Est. £15
1672	S	 1938/41 KG6 1r grey/brown and drab shades (both chalky 

paper) mint, SG260/260c cat £100.	 Est. £24
1673	S	 1938/49 set to 10R very fine used (SG252/263a) Cat £120		

	 Est. £38
1674	S	 1949 envelope to Leeds with the 1937 Coronation 20c x 3 and 

definitive 10c all fine used, one 20c has the ‘Line by sceptre’ 
flaw cat £60 x 2	 Est. £24

1675	S	 1950 Set to 10R LMM (SG276/290) Cat £90	 Est. £20
1676	S	 1950 definitive set of 15 fine used on album page, SG276/290 

cat £95.	 Est. £24
1677	e	 1950 10r dull blue, block of 4 cancelled by ‘PLAINE MAGNIEN’ 

CDS dated ‘13 JA 51’. An attractive uncommon used multiple 
on SG retail card. (SG 290). Cat £200	 Est. £40

1678	E	 1950 1c-5c, 12c, 20c, 25c, 1r and 2r50, 10 values in blocks of 
4, u/m (SG 275/80, 282/4, 287/8). Cat £148	 Est. £60

1679	S	 1954 5r booklet x 2 with black on white and black on grey 
covers in superb condition, SB2 x 2 different cat £110, PTSA 
£50	 Est. £22

1680	S	 1969 Fish set to 10R VFU (SG382/399) Cat £45	 Est. £10
1681	S	 1969/73 set of 18, u/m (SG 382/99). Cat £27	 Est. £10

Monaco
1682	E	 1891/1921 (SG type 2) mint range (16) Cat £600+	 Est. £40
1683	S	 1891 25c deep grey-green, small thin, m/m (SG16). Cat £375 

(Photo)	 Est. £22
1684	S	 1933 Air such with Bleriot XI aircraft and 1f 50, used (SG 143). 

Cat £42 (Photo)	 Est. £4
1685	e	 1938 Nationa Fete Day m/s, u/m (SG MS 163). Cat £100	 Est. £15
1686	e	 1946 Air 40f, 50f, 100f and 200f imperf proof sheets with 

interleaving, no gum (SG 323/6).	 Est. £10
1687	e	 1946 Air ovpt set of Deluxe embosse proof sheets (SG 

520/1var).	 Est. £10
1688	e	 1947 Participation in the Cent Int Philatelic Exhib set of 6 in imperf 

proof sheets, minor faults, no gum (SG 336/41var).	 Est. £6
1689	e	 1948 Death Cent of Bosio (sculptor) set of 9 in imperf proof 

sheets with interleaving, no gum (SG 352/60). Cat £161 as 
normal	 Est. £10

1690	S	 1949 Birth Cent of Prince Albert I, set of 18f, 8 values, imperf, 
l/m (SG 375/82).	 Est. £7

1691	S	 1959 Air set of 2, u/m (SG 615/6). Cat £62 (Photo)	 Est. £6
1692	S	 1960 Air set of 4, u/m, 2f gum bend, (SG 668/71). Cat £23		

	 Est. £4
1693	S	 1966 Air set of 5, u/m SG 858/60b). Cat £105 (Photo)	 Est. £8
1694	E	 1973 St Francis of Assisi set in sheets of 10 U/M, 

SG1092/1097 cat £160+	 Est. £16
1695	S	 1974 Europa miniature sheet U/M x 25 copies, SGMS1125 cat 

£1750.	 Est. £36
1696	S	 1981 to 1996 Dogs issues x 15 different sets U/M cat £86.		

	 Est. £22
1697	S	 1981 Europa miniature sheet U/M x 25 copies, SGMS1490 cat 

£875.	 Est. £24
1698	S	 1983 Europa miniature sheet U/M x 24 copies, SGMS1615 cat 

£1000.	 Est. £26
1699	e	 1984 Europa. 25th Anniv, m/s, u/m (SG MS 1650). Cat £40		

	 Est. £16
1700	e	 1985 Monaco - New York Sailing Race m/s, minor creasing, 

u/m (SG 1749). Cat £10	 Est. £4
1701	e	 1985 Europa m/s, minor creasing, u/m (SG MS 1737). Cat £48		

	 Est. £18
1702	E	 1991 Olympics in u/m sheets/30. (SG 2041a/44a). Cat £176 & 

1993 Booklets cancelled to order (SG SB 10/1). Cat £32	 Est. £24

Montenegro
1703	e	 2006 Europa miniature sheet x 23 U/M, SGMS184 x 22 and 

SGMS185 cat £506	 Est. £24

Montserrat
1704	S	 1876/83 1d red wmk crown CC, perf 14, block of 4, one stamp 

with gum bends, fresh u/m (SG 1 x4). Cat £140	 Est. £13
1705	S	 1922/29 set, 19 mint values to 4/- on album page, between 

SG63/82 cat £64.50.	 Est. £19
1706	S	 1922/29 set to 5/- (SG63/83) LMM Cat £110	 Est. £38
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1707	S	 1938/48 set of 12, m/m (SG 101a/12). Cat £110	 Est. £16
1708	S	 1970/4 Birds 15c, $2, 3 values, wmk inverted, u/m (SG 248aw, 

252aw). Cat £24 (2007)	 Est. £15
1709	S	 1970/4 Birds set of 14, u/m (SG 242/54c). Cat £43	 Est. £18
1710	S	 1971 Birds glazed paper set of 10, u/m (SG 243a/54a). Cat 

£44 (2007)	 Est. £20
1711	S	 1972/4 Birds chalk surfaced paper, 4 values, u/m (SG 295a, 

296b, 299a, 300a). Cat £5 (2007)	 Est. £5
1712	S	 1972/4 Birds set of 8, u/m (SG 295/302). Cat £19 (2007)		

	 Est. £10
1713	S	 1972/4 Birds 2c, 4c, 15c  3 values, wmk inverted, u/m (SG 

296aw, 298w, 300aw). Cat £17 (2007)	 Est. £12
1714	S	 1974 Birds 20c on $1 bottom bar of surcharge omitted in 

bottom right cornermarginal  block of 4, u/m (SG 338b x2). 
Cat £8 (2007)	 Est. £12

1715	S	 1974 Birds 20c on $1 ‘2’ with serifs variety on bottom stamp 
of left marginal pair, u/m (SG 338a). Cat £13 (2007)	 Est. £15

1716	S	 1974 Birds 2c on $1 wmk inverted, u/m (SG 335w). Cat £40 
(2007) (Photo)	 Est. £24

1717	S	 1975/80 Flowering Trees $10 Flamboyant Official no stop after 
‘S’, with normal, CTO used (O16a). Cat £20 (2007)	 Est. £12

1718	S	 1976 Flowering Trees $1 Saman ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’, u/m (SG 
382var) (Photo)	 Est. £10

1719	S	 1976/80 Flowering Trees  £5 Yellow Poui wmk crown to right 
of CA, u/m (SG 384w). Cat £10 (2007)	 Est. £10

1720	S	 1976/80 Flowering Trees $5 Yellow Poui Official, crown to 
right of CA, CTO used (SG O15w). Cat £10 (2007)	 Est. £10

1721	S	 1976/80 Flowering Trees $5 Yellow Poui Official no stop after 
‘S’ in pair with normal, CTO used (SGO15a). Cat £11 (2007)		
	 Est. £10

1722	S	 1976/80 Flowering Trees 5c Malay Apple wmk crown to right 
of CA, u/m (SG 374w). Cat £24 (2007)	 Est. £15

1723	S	 1976/80 Flowering Trees set to $5 with missing stop after ‘S’ 
variety in pairs with normal, CTO used (SG O7b/15a). Cat £29 
(2007)	 Est. £36

1724	S	 1976 45c on 3c Magnificent Frigate Bird surcharge triple, u/m 
(SG 370a) - listed but unpriced in SG, double ovpt Cat £32 
(2007)	 Est. £50

1725	S	 1980 Flowering Trees 35c on 1c White Frangipani, surcharge 
double at top left and top right, u/m (SG 477var) (Photo)		
	 Est. £15

1726	S	 1980 Flowering Trees 35c on 1c White Frangipani, surcharge 
omitted in vertical pair with normal, u/m (SG 477a). Cat £35 
(2007)	 Est. £20

1727	S	 1980 Flowering Trees 5c on 3c Lignum vitae, surcharge double, 
one inverted, u/m (SG 476a). Cat £35 (2007) (Photo)	 Est. £30

1728	S	 1980 Flowering Trees 55c on 40c Flame of the Forest, 
surcharge inverted, u/m (SG 480a). Cat £50 (2007)	 Est. £36

1729	S	 1980 Flowering Trees $2.50 on 40c Flame of the Forest Pfficial 
‘O.H.M.S.’ ovpt omitted, u/m (SG O39a). Cat £160 (2007) 
(Photo)	 Est. £65

1730	S	 1981 Fishes set of 16, u/m (SG 409/505). Cat £16 (2007)		
	 Est. £10

1731	S	 1981 and 1989, Fishes Officials set of 11 and set of 3, u/m (SG 
O42/52, O91/3). Cat £16	 Est. £10

1732	S	 1981 Fishes Officials, 5c ovpt inverted, u/m (SG O42a). Cat 
£15 (2007) (Photo)	 Est. £12

1733	S	 1981 Fishes 75c, $5, 2 values, wmk inverted, u/m (SG 499w, 
503w). Cat £21 (2007)	 Est. £15

1734	S	 1981 Fishes Official $5 wmk inverted, u/m (SG O51w). Cat £30 
(2007)	 Est. £22

1735	S	 1981 Fishes Official, 65c ovpt inverted, u/m (SG O48a). Cat 
£65 (2007) (Photo)	 Est. £36

1736	S	 1983 Fishes set of 8 with 1983 imprint date, u/m (SG 555/70). 
Cat £6 (2007)	 Est. £6

1737	S	 1983 Fishes surcharged, $1.15 on 75c surcharge on SG 499, 
u/m (SG 580a). Cat £9 (2007)	 Est. £6

1738	S	 1983 Fishes surcharged, 40c on 25c surcharge on SG 494, 
u/m (SG 577b). Cat £4 (2007)	 Est. £6

1739	S	 1983 Fishes surcharged, 70c on 10c surcharge inverted, u/m 
(SG 578a). Cat £14 (2007)	 Est. £12

1740	S	 1983 Fishes surcharged, 40c on 25c error surcharge on 10c, 
u/m (SG 577c). Cat £11 (2007)	 Est. £12

1741	S	 1983 Fishes surcharged, 40c on 25c surcharge inverted (SG 
577a). Cat £15 (2007)	 Est. £12

1742	S	 1983 Fishes surcharged $1.15 on 75c surcharge inverted, u/m 
(SG 580c), Cat £25 (2007) (Photo)	 Est. £15

1743	S	 1983 Fishes surcharged  70c on 10c surcharge on SG 556, 
u/m (SG 578b). Cat £24 (2007)	 Est. £15

1744	S	 1983 Fishes surcharged, 40c on 25c, surcharge double, u/m 
(SG 577d). Cat £40 (2007) (Photo)	 Est. £24

1745	S	 1983 Fishes surcharged, $1.15 on 75c, error surcharge on 25c 
(SG 559), u/m (SG 580b). Cat £40 (2007) (Photo)	 Est. £30

1746	S	 1983 Fishes surcharged $1.50 on $2 error, surcharge on 75c 
(SG 564), u/m (SG 581c) unpriced in SG 2007 sectional (Photo)		
	 Est. £50

1747	S	 1983 Fishes surcharged, 90c on 65c error, surcharge on 75c, 
u/m (SG 579b). Cat £80 (2007)	 Est. £50

1748	S	 1983 Fishes surcharged, 90c on 65c error surcharge on 10c, 
u/m (SG 579a). Cat £80 (2007)	 Est. £50

Morocco
1749	S	 French; 1914/22 2p on 2f deep lilac & buff, fine UM block of 

6 (2x3) each with Protectoray Francais, o/p type 8b omitted, 
SG55b cat £840	 Est. £100

Morocco Agencies
1750	S	 Tangier - 1927/35 mint sets (SG231/240) Cat £66	 Est. £12
1751	S	 Tangier 1949 UPU to 1957 Centenary complete mint sets on 

album pages, SG276/342 cat £148.75.	 Est. £34
1752	S	 Tangier: 1949 set to 5s, 14 values, fine used (SG 261/74). Cat 

£252 (Photo)	 Est. £95

Mozambique
1753	S	 1947 Air, ovpt set of 8, u/m (SG 397/404). Cat £176	 Est. £36

Natal
1754	S	 1902 £1/10/- very fine used with Durban FEB 22 14 CDS but 

looks like a cleaned fiscal (SG142)	 Est. £16
1755	S	 1902 £1/10/- green and violet LMM overprinted SPECIMEN 

(SG143s) Cat £130	 Est. £36
Nauru

1756	S	 1937/48 10s yellow vertical pair with central CDS cancel, (SG 
39B x2). Cat £240	 Est. £60

Netherlands
1757	E	 1927/1933 Commem sets, fine used includes Red Cross, 

Olympics etc. Cat £300	 Est. £12
1758	E	 1867/45 mint and used on 16 pages. Cat £580+	 Est. £20
1759	E	 1983/9 selection of 8 m/s and a sheetlet, u/m (SG MS 1433, 

1453, 1476, 1497, 1519, 1542, 1546, 1565, 1566x20). Cat 
£80	 Est. £20

1760	E	 1872/1906 range including SG 1-3, SG 16, SG 208-10 etc, 
used. Cat £1600	 Est. £36

1761	S	 1852/64 SG 1 x2(shades) ,2 x2 & 10 fu  Cat £340  (5)	Est. £50
1762	S	 1898 1g (SG 166) with smalll gum thin & 1899/1910 1g (SG 

194b), both fresh, m/m. Cat £385	 Est. £26
1763	E	 1924/57 x 10 mint sets. Cat £500+	 Est. £40

New Caledonia
1764	S	 1967 Butterflies and Moths set U/M, SG430/436 cat £60.		

	 Est. £18

New Guinea
1765	S	 1904 6d dull purple and brown ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’ l/m (SG 59s).		

	 Est. £6
1766	S	 1919 2s brown, wmk inverted, tone spot, m/m (SG 115var) 

unlisted in SG.	 Est. £48
1767	S	 1925/31 6d bistreofficial, block of 4, used on piece (SG O27 

x4). Cat £140	 Est. £34
1768	S	 1931 set to 5s, 11 values, m/m (SG 150/60). Cat £100	Est. £26
1769	S	 1931 Officials set to 2s, 10 values, l/m (SG O31/40). Cat £149		

	 Est. £38
1770	S	 1931 Air set mint to £1 (some are unmounted), SG137/149 cat 

£250.	 Est. £100
1771	S	 1932 2s Official, l/m (SG O53). Cat £30	 Est. £8
1772	S	 1932 1s Official, fine used (SG O52). Cat £30	 Est. £8
1773	S	 1932/4 Officials, 11 values (no 1d or 3d), m/m (SG O43/5, 

O47/54). Cat £245 (Photo)	 Est. £60
1774	S	 1932/4 set of 16, m/m (SG 190/203). Cat £275	 Est. £65
1775	S	 1934 3 1/2d anilline carmine, used (SG 180a). Cat £45	Est. £11
1776	S	 1939 Air Bulolo Goldfields 9d fine used, SG220 cat £48.		

	 Est. £15
1777	S	 1939 Air Bulolo Goldfields 2/- fine used, SG222 cat £75.		

	 Est. £22
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1778	S	 1939 Air Bulolo Goldfields 5/- fine used, SG223 cat £170.		
	 Est. £48

New Hebrides
1779	S	 1911 5s green/yellow, fine used on piece (SG 28). Cat £80		

	 Est. £20
1780	S	 1911 set mounted mint to 5/-, SG18/28 cat £120.	 Est. £28
1781	S	 British; 1953 set to 5Fr VFU (SG68/78) Cat £40	 Est. £12
1782	S	 collection between 1963 and 1980 mint and fine used on19 

pages including 1963 and 1972 definitive sets STC £213.70.		
	 Est. £42

1783	S	 French: 1925 set to 1fr, 9 values, used (SG F42/50). Cat £78		
	 Est. £20

New Zealand
1784	E	 1934 to 1944 M/UM range on a Hagner cat £147.50, including 

1934 Trans – Tasman, 1938 11/2d and 1942 3/-	 Est. £16
1785	E	 1882/1953 mint and used collection on pre-printed album 

pages. Sparse in places. Commems, defins, health stamps etc.
condition mixed (qty)	 Est. £24

1786	A	 1953/88 mainly mint collection on pre-printed album pages. 
Commems, defins, health etc. Appears u/m from  1982. Good 
run through for the period. (qty)	 Est. £40

1787	e	 1931/53 Wages Tax slightly duplicated used selection with vals 
to 1s x 3, 2s x 4, 2s6d x 2, 4s x 5, 5s x 6, 10s x 11, £1 x 5, £4 
x 2, with wide selection of dates, mostly fine, PTS £160+ (46 
items) 	 Est. £46

1788	S	 1855 2d, 2 margin, used (SG 5). Cat £325 (Photo)	 Est. £140
1789	S	 1864 2d NZ wmk, average used (SG 107). Cat £100	 Est. £30
1790	S	 1864/71 1s yellow green, slightly off centre, average used (SG 

125). Cat £160	 Est. £30
1791	S	 1906 New Zealand Exhibition set of 4, ragged perfs, used (SG 

370/3). Cat £425 (Photo)	 Est. £95
1792	S	 1909/16 perf 14 set of 5 with additional 5d, possible shade, 6 

values, m/m (SG 395/9). Cat £200 (Photo)	 Est. £50
1793	S	 1909/16 line perf set, fine m/m (SG 395/9). Cat £200	Est. £60
1794	S	 1915/30 KGV set to 1/- mint (SG416/430) Cat £160	 Est. £44
1795	S	 1915/30 2d two perf pair, fine u/m (SG 418b). Cat $NZ 300		

	 Est. £48
1796	S	 1916 8d sideways wmk, fine m/m (SG 400). Cat £80	 Est. £36
1797	S	 1920 Victory set (SG453/458) LMM Cat £70	 Est. £20
1798	S	 1931 Air set (SG548/550) LMM Cat £55	 Est. £18
1799	S	 1931 £1 postal fiscal, l/m Cat £85 (as cheapest)	 Est. £22
1800	S	 1931 15s postal fiscal, l/m Cat £95 (as cheapest)	 Est. £24
1801	S	 1931 £2 postal fiscal, used Cat £90 (as cheapest)	 Est. £24
1802	S	 1931 Smiling Boys, Health set of 2, l/m (SG 546/7). Cat £160		

	 Est. £40
1803	S	 1931 Smiling Boys, Health set of 2, used (SG 546/7). Cat £160		

	 Est. £40
1804	S	 1931 Health, Smiling Boys set of 2, used (SG 546/7). Cat £160 

(Photo)	 Est. £40
1805	S	 1931 12s6d postal fiscal, l/m (SG F156). Cat £225	 Est. £55
1806	S	 1931 HealtH, Smiling Boys set of 2, u/m (SG 546/7). Cat £160 

(Photo)	 Est. £65
1807	S	 1931 30s postal fiscal, fine used Cat £250 (as cheapest)	Est. £65
1808	S	 1931 6s-9s postal fiscals, 5 values, m/m Cat £275 (as 

cheapest)	 Est. £70
1809	S	 1932/3/4/5 Health stamps in blocks of 4, u/m (SG 552, 553, 

555, 576 x4). Cat £198	 Est. £48
1810	S	 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG573/575) Cat £20	 Est. £7
1811	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set U/M (SG573/575) Cat £20	 Est. £8
1812	S	 1935 set m/m (SG 556/65). Cat £170	 Est. £12
1813	S	 1935 Kiwi 1d coil strips of 3, 4 and 7 U/M, CPL2d, SG578, 

original cost NZ$120+.	 Est. £24
1814	S	 1935 set to 3s, 14 values, m/m (SG 556/69). Cat £170	Est. £44
1815	S	 1936 Official 9d fine mint, SG O129 cat £180	 Est. £30
1816	S	 1936/1961 M/UM Officials in blocks of 4 to and 1d block of 

nine plus the 8d and 1/- singles, SGO120/O131 cat £41, many 
are unmounted.	 Est. £75

1817	S	 1941 1/- deep green perf 12.5 U/M (SG588b) Cat £80	Est. £24
1818	S	 1947/52 3s sideways inverted wmk, fine u/m (SG 689w). Cat 

£60	 Est. £30
1819	S	 1953/59 definitive set a mix of mint and U/M SG723/736 cat 

£120	 Est. £24

1820	S	 1953/9 2s6d, 3s, 5s, 10s, top 4 values, un/m (SG 733d/736). 
Cat £130	 Est. £36

1821	S	 1954 10/- Queen on Horseback mint, SG736 cat £65.	Est. £16
1822	S	 1954 10/- Queen on Horseback fine used x 4, SG736 cat £80.		

	 Est. £20
1823	S	 1973 10c flesh colour omitted, fine u/m (SG 1094a). Cat CP 

$NZ 600 (Photo)	 Est. £180
1824	S	 2000 Game Bird Habitat souvenir album with 7 x $10 stamps, 

$10 miniature sheet U/M and $10 miniature sheet on FDC signed 
by the designer, unusual and scarce limited edition.	 Est. £24

1825	S	 2001 QE2 set of 6 to $2 in completely imperf sheets of 25 
U/M, very scarce.	 Est. £120

1826	S	 stamp booklets x 55 mainly different with face value 
NZ$679.80 (£300). 	 Est. £150

Nigeria
1827	S	 1914 £1 LMM overprinted SPECIMEN (SG12s)	 Est. £32
1828	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set VFU (SG30/33) Cat £65	 Est. £16
1829	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine used (SG30/33) Cat £65	 Est. £20
1830	S	 1936 £1 black & orange lightly mounted mint, SG45 cat £150 		

	 Est. £38
1831	S	 1936 £1 back & orange good used with Sokoto, Nigeria 1 JU 36 

CDS (SG45) Cat £250	 Est. £80
1832	S	 1936 10s,£1, 2 values with oval registered cancels (SG 44/5). 

Cat £400	 Est. £95
1833	S	 1936 set to £1 U/M (SG34/45) Cat £250	 Est. £100
1834	S	 1953/58 Set to £1 F/U (SG69/80) Cat £28	 Est. £7
1835	S	 1953/58 definitive mint set (no 2d black and yellow ochre), 

SG69/80 (less 72) cat £95.	 Est. £22
1836	S	 1957 2/- booklet x 3 with black on green cover, SB8 cat £105 

all in good condition PTSA £48	 Est. £16
1837	E	 Northern Nigeria KEDVII values to 1s (x2) on album page along 

with 1938/51 NIgeria values to 5s, m/m STC £62+	 Est. £14
1838	S	 Northern; 1911 5s green and red/yellow, fine used on piece 

(SG 38). Cat £80	 Est. £19

Niue
1839	E	 1987 Christmas x 30 sets and 1990 World Cup x 16 sets U/M, 

SG759/61 and 689/92 cat £312	 Est. £18
1840	S	 1920 set to 1/- LMM (SG38/43) Cat £27	 Est. £8
1841	E	 1992 Christmas set in U/M folded sheets of 16, SG754/757 cat 

£192	 Est. £18

Norfolk Island
1842	S	 1960/2 1s emerlad-green ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’m l/m (SG 36s). Cat 

£38	 Est. £10

North Borneo
1843	E	 Selection on 2 hagners (110) m&u ( no remainder cancels) Cat 

£960+ (some duplication)	 Est. £110
1844	S	 1894 $5 bright purple fine postal used, superb copy, SG85 cat 

£400.	 Est. £120
1845	S	 1899 4c on $10 fine postal used, superb copy, SG124 cat 

£300.	 Est. £95
1846	S	 1911 $5 black and lake fine used, SG182 cat £140.	 Est. £42
1847	S	 1918 values to 12c+4c, 11 values, fine used (SG 235/45). Cat 

£134	 Est. £34
1848	S	 1930 postage dues, set of 9, l/m (SG D76/84). Cat £230		

	 Est. £60
1849	S	 1931 50th Anniversary set fine mint to $1, SG295/300 cat 

£116.50.	 Est. £26
1850	S	 1931 set to $1, 6 values, l/m (SG 295/300). Cat £116	Est. £30

1851	S	 1931 50th Anniv of British North Borneo Company set of 8, 
m/m (SG295/302). Cat £325	 Est. £80

1852	S	 1939 Postage Due set of 5 fine mint SGD85/D89 cat £160, the 
4c cat £12 has several nibbled perfs	 Est. £26

1853	S	 1939 Postage Dues set of 5, used (SG D85/9). Cat £1000		
	 Est. £240

1854	S	 1939 Postage Dues set of 5, fine used (SG D85/9). Cat £1000 
(Photo)	 Est. £250

1855	S	 1939 Set to $5 very LMM, white gum (SG303/317) Cat £1500		
	 Est. £400

1856	S	 1954/59 short set to $2 mix of M/UM, SG372/384 cat £69		
	 Est. £13

Norway
1857	E	 circa 1980/90s mainly mint on 23 pages, includes m/s, 

booklet setc. Cat £700+	 Est. £32
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1858	S	 1867/68 4sk SG 27 UM Cat £190	 Est. £32
1859	S	 1925 Air. Amundsen’s Polar Flight set of 7, plus additional 2o, 

3o, 5o and 15o, used (SG 167/73). Cat £218	 Est. £44

Nyasaland
1860	E	 Small used selection on album pages and stock sheet. Includes 

1934/5 values to 1s, 1938/44 values to 1s, 1945/8 set of 14, 
1949 RSW etc STC £167	 Est. £30

1861	E	 Small mint selection on album pages and stockcard including 
1934/5 set to 1s, 1938/44 values to £1 (26 values) also 1945 
set to 20s. STC £358	 Est. £70

1862	S	 1913/21 £1 purple and black/red, oval fiscal used (SG 98). Cat 
£225	 Est. £55

1863	S	 1929 5/- Script CA LMM with nick in top right scroll (SG112c) 
Cat £400	 Est. £120

1864	S	 1929 5/- multi-script CA LMM with NICK IN TOP RIGHT 
SCROLL variety (SG112c) Cat £400	 Est. £180

1865	S	 1938/53 used selection with 1938 5s & 10s, 1946 Silver 
Wedding set all on separate pieces, 1953 5s, 10s, 20s. fine, cat 
£245 (7 items) 	 Est. £46

1866	S	 1938/44 2s to £1, 5 values, used (SG 139/43). Cat £220		
	 Est. £50

1867	S	 1945 set to 20/- VFU (SG144/157) Cat £90	 Est. £28
1868	S	 1950 Postage Dues set LMM (SGD1/D5) Cat £100	 Est. £30
1869	S	 1921 5s green and red/yellow, l/m (SG 112). Cat £55	 Est. £14

Oman
1870	S	 1972 25b on 40b SG 145 fu Cat £190	 Est. £32
1871	S	 1975 50b on 150 b SG 213 good used Cat £450	 Est. £40

Pakistan
1872	S	 1947 1R LMM inverted watermark (SG14w) Cat £80	 Est. £13
1873	S	 1947 5r green and blue, Official, used (SG O12). Cat £70 

(Photo)	 Est. £24
1874	S	 1954 7th Anniv of Independence 9p blue official in corner 

block of 4, used(SG O46 x4). Cat £60	 Est. £24
1875	S	 1961 7p on 1a carmine Official with surcharge inverted, unlisted 

in SG, mentioned under SG 127 - large numner of errors exist, 
surcharged by less experienced Times Press, u/m	 Est. £20

1876	S	 Bahawalpur 1945 Official set of 6 fine used, SGO1/O6 cat 
£120.	 Est. £28

1877	e	 Bahawalpur: 3 club book remainders, PTS Approx £200 (STC 
£1000)	 Est. £26

Palau
1878	E	 1987/90 selection of 6 m/s and sheetlet, u/m (SG MS212, 

218/22 x3 sheetlet, MS 236, 241, 247, 266, 345). Cat £44		
	 Est. £18

Palestine
1879	S	 1942 250m, 500m, £1, 3 values, l/m (SG 109/11). Cat £53		

	 Est. £15

Papua
1880	S	 1931 surcharged set of 6, fine used (SG 106/11). Cat £55		

	 Est. £14
1881	S	 1931 Officials set to 2s6d, 12 values, l/m (SG O55/66). Cat 

£130	 Est. £34
1882	S	 1932/1940 set mounted mint on album page, all appear to be 

fine, SG130/145 cat £550.	 Est. £140
1883	S	 1938 Declaration set of 5 U/M, SG158/162 cat £35.	 Est. £12
1884	S	 1939/41 Air set to 1/6 VFU (SG163/168) Cat £85	 Est. £30

Papua New Guinea
1885	E	 2003 / 2007 39 complete sheets of various commemorative 

issues, sheets are either 25 or 50 stamps all U/M, cat £2390		
	 Est. £120

1886	2A	 1952/2004 plus 1 odd later, appears u/m run through of 
commems, defins, m/s, surcharges etc in 2 large stockbooks. 
Duplication in places. Good thematics. Cat £1400+	 Est. £220

1887	S	 1952 definitive set mounted mint, SG1/16 cat £90.	 Est. £22
1888	S	 1963 10/- and £1 values overprinted ‘SPECIMEN’ fine mint, 

SG44s/45s cat £90	 Est. £18
1889	S	 1964 Bird 10/- overprinted ‘SPECIMEN’ fine mint, SG71s cat 

£85	 Est. £17
1890	S	 1964 Bird 10/- overprinted ‘SPECIMEN’ U/M, SG71s cat £85.		

	 Est. £24
1891	S	 1995 surcharges 4 values, birds, u/m (SG 755b/758b). Cat 

£104 (Photo)	 Est. £14

Paraguay
1892	S	 1932 Air set of 5, 16p diagonal crease, m/m (SG 435/9). Cat 

£25	 Est. £3

Persia/Iran
1893	S	 1911 4k,5k,20k SG 377,378,380 mint Cat £278 (3)	 Est. £30

Philippines
1894	S	 1954 Stamp Cent. Set of 6, u/m (SG 760/5). Cat £30	 Est. £8

Pitcairn Islands
1895	S	 1940/51 set to 2/6 VFU (SG1/8) Cat £36	 Est. £10

Poland
1896	A	 Early to 1970s mainly used selection in 4 page stockbook. 

Mixed condition, duplication (500+)	 Est. £36
1897	A	 Early to 1960s. Mainly used accumulation in 8 page stockbook. 

Commems, defins etc, mixed condition, duplication (1000+)		
	 Est. £50

1898	S	 Revenues: 1923 Polish treasury issue, 1m, 2m, 3m, 3 values, 
faults , m/m. (Photo)	 Est. £9

Portugal
1899	S	 1892-94 150R SG 265 mint Cat £275	 Est. £32
1900	S	 1924 1Esc20 yellow-buff SG 567 mint Cat £100	 Est. £15
1901	e	 1924 Cameos Pictorial set of 31, u/m (SG 600/30). Cat £85 as 

m/m	 Est. £65
1902	S	 1926 3Esc pink SG 573 mint Cat £400	 Est. £50
1903	S	 1926 2Esc 40 SG 572 mint Cat £400	 Est. £50
1904	S	 1927 Second Independence set of 15, u/m (SG 726/40). Cat 

£110 as m/m	 Est. £55
1905	S	 1928 Third Independence set of 16, u/m (SG 780/95). Cat 

£140 as m/m	 Est. £70
1906	S	 1931 St Anthony set of 6, u/m (SG 853/58). Cat £180 as m/m		

	 Est. £110
1907	S	 1955 Portuguese Kings set fine mint, SG1122/1130 cat £66		

	 Est. £13
1908	S	 1955 Portuguese Kings and Telegraph System sets fine mint, 

SG 1122/1133 cat £140	 Est. £16
1909	e	 1964 Europa set U/M x 25, SG1249/1251 cat £450	 Est. £20
1910	S	 1974 Europa U/M x 10 sets, SG1527/1529 cat £440.	 Est. £24

Portuguese Colonies
1911	S	 Portuguese Guinea: 1963 Snakes mint never hinged set of 12, 

u/m (SG 352/63). Cat £14	 Est. £6
1912	E	 (Mocambique,etc) on s/book pages Cat £700	 Est. £40

Qatar
1913	S	 1957 2r on 2s6d black-brown, type I, u/m (SG 13).	 Est. £5
1914	S	 1957 5r on 5s rose-red, type I, u/m (SG 14). Cat £12	 Est. £6
1915	S	 1957 2r on 2s6d black-brown, type II, u/m (SG 13a). Cat £18		

	 Est. £7
1916	S	 1957 5r on 5s rose-red, type II, u/m (SG 14a). Cat £20	 Est. £8
1917	S	 1957 10r on 10s ultramarine, type II, u/m (SG 15a). Cat £60 

(Photo)	 Est. £22
1918	S	 1960 set of 7, u/m (SG 20/6). Cat £32	 Est. £14

Rhodesia
1919	S	 1892/1909 used selection with 1892 5s SG8, 1892/4 3s & 4s 

SG37 & 49, 1909 surcharge set SG114/8, good/mainly fine, 
cat £297 (9) 	 Est. £42

1920	S	 1896-1908 QV-EVII 1s & 7s6d, £1-5 (SG 84, 88, 90-92), 
fiscally used: horiz. USED perfin on £1, vert 6 1 03 on £2, 6 6 
06 on £5: occasional short perf. Cat (postally used) £2,700 (5) 
(Photo)	 Est. £20

1921	S	 1896-7 2, 5-10s & £1 (SG 47, 49-50: 73), vertical USED perfin on 
2 & 5s, horiz. on £1, vert. 12 11 on 10s: occasional short/missing 
perf, fiscal cancs. Cat (postally used) £330+ (4)	 Est. £26

1922	S	 1905 Victoria Falls 5/- top value fine used x 10, SG99 cat 
£480	 Est. £80

1923	S	 1910 GV 2s black & dull blue (light) SG 154 with fiscal 
Bulawayo canc, centred NW, reasonable perfs: Cat (postally 
used) £85	 Est. £10

Rhodesia and Nyasaland
1924	S	 1954/56 Set to £1 F/U (SG1/15) Cat £65	 Est. £12
1925	S	 1954/6 set of 16, used (SG 1/15). Cat £65	 Est. £16
1926	S	 1954/56 set to £1 including coil strips of 3 of the 1/2d and 1d 

values, SG1/15 cat £125	 Est. £24
1927	E	 1955 Cent of Discovery of Victoria Falls set of 2 used in blocks 

of 4 and 3d wing flaw in block of 6 m/m on 2 album pages. 
STC £32	 Est. £10



AVH Stamp Auctions, PO Box 569, Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL7 9NP - Office hours Monday – Friday 9.00am – 5.00pm 31

1928	S	 1959/62 Set to £1 VFU (SG18/31) Cat £90	 Est. £26

Rhodesia
1929	E	 Northern: 1938/52 set of 21 plus extra 2s6d, 3s and 5s, plus 

a few extra odds on pages. including 1946 Victory etc. mainly 
used. STC £182+	 Est. £36

1930	S	 Northern; 1925 set to 5/- (SG1/14) LMM Cat £235+	 Est. £50
1931	S	 Northern; 1925 10d olive-green VFU (SG9) Cat £55	 Est. £15
1932	S	 Northern; 1925/9 2s, 3s, 5s, 3 values, fine used (SG 11, 13/4). 

Cat £100	 Est. £26
1933	S	 Northern; 1935 Silver Jubilee set U/M (SG18/21) Cat £26	 Est. £8
1934	S	 Northern; 1938/52 20s carmine-red and rose-purple, fine 

used (SG 45). Cat £75	 Est. £19
1935	S	 Northern; 1938/52 20s carmine-red and rose-purple, fine 

used (SG 45). Cat £75 (Photo)	 Est. £30
1936	S	 Northern; 1953 20s rose-red and rose-purple, u/m (SG 74). 

Cat £40	 Est. £10
1937	S	 Northern; 1963 Set to 20/- VFU (SG75/88) Cat £90	 Est. £26
1938	S	 Northern; 1929 postage dues set of 4, l/m (SG D1/4). Cat £29		

	 Est. £7
1939	S	 Northern; 1929/52 Postage Dues set of 4, used (SG D1/4). Cat 

£75	 Est. £19
1940	E	 Southern; 1937/53 used selection on pages, includes 1937 

Coronation and defin set, 1940 Golden Jubilee, 1953 Rhodes 
set etc, duplication, mixed condition. Cat £94 (49)	 Est. £9

1941	S	 Southern; 1924/29 1/2d-5s mint set of 15 values incl 2 x 5s 
shades one with printer’s guide in top margin, a few slight 
faults on four of the low vals others incl high vals fine lightly 
mounted, SG1/14 cat £315 	 Est. £60

1942	S	 Southern; 1931 set to 5s, 15 values, l/m (SG 15/27). Cat £190		
	 Est. £48

1943	S	 Southern; 1931/37 set to 5/- LMM (SG15/27) Cat £190	 Est. £75
1944	S	 Southern; 1932/35 set to 2/6 comb perf 11.5 LMM 

(SG15a/26a) Cat £375	 Est. £100
1945	S	 Southern; 1932/35 set to 2/6 comb. perf 11.5 LMM 

(SG15a/26a) Cat £375+	 Est. £110
1946	S	 Southern; 1931 4d perf 11 1/2, l/m (SG 19a). Cat £30	 Est. £8
1947	S	 Southern; 1931 2s, perf 11 1/2, l/m (SG 25a). Cat £38	Est. £10
1948	S	 Southern; 1935 Silver Jubilee set F/U (SG31/34) Cat £45	 Est. £13
1949	S	 Southern; 1937 l/m defins 1/2d-2s ex 10d (SG 40-50 ex 47). 

Cat £62 (10)	 Est. £10
1950	E	 Southern: 1937 set of 13 on album page, m/m (SG 40/52). Cat 

£85	 Est. £13
1951	S	 Southern; 1953 l/m defins 1/2d-5s (SG 78-89).Cat £54-55 (12)		

	 Est. £10

Romania
1952	S	 1931 Romanian Boy Scout Exhib Fund set of 5 m/m on piece 

(SG 1221/5). Cat £48	 Est. £7
1953	S	 1932 Int Phil Exhib m/s, creasing, u/m (SG MS 1267a). Cat £85	

	 Est. £6
1954	S	 1959 500th Anniv of Bucharest, Air, m/s, u/m (SG MS 2670). 

Cat £190 (2009)	 Est. £40

Russia
1955	S	 1919 Western Army SG 32/3, 35, 37, 40/2 7 values all 

expertised on reverse, m/m plus North Western Army 1919 SG 
6/7, 14, 16, 4 values, hinge remainders, m/m. All are scarce 
and undercat. Cat £83 (2008)	 Est. £24

1956	S	 1922-57 Some 50+ used commems on Windmill display cards: 
healthy quantity of 1 rouble items, all identified (by SG number) 
on accompanying list. Occasional duplicates. Cat £120+ 
(Photo)	 Est. £12

1957	S	 1931/2 Airship Construstion Fund, odd fault, m/m (SG 
579a/83c, 592). Cat £95	 Est. £5

1958	S	 1931 Airship Construstion Fund 10k violet, perf block of 4 on 
piece, used (SG 579c x4). at £28	 Est. £7

1959	S	 1934 Air. Airship Travel Propaganda set of 5, used (SG 662/6). 
Cat £132	 Est. £14

1960	S	 1934 Air. Airship Travel Propaganda set of 5, gum wrinkles, 
m/m (SG 662/6). Cat £477	 Est. £32

1961	S	 1950 Iskra 50th Anniv 1R (SG 1672), very light m/m, well 
centred with full perfs & blemish free gum. Cat £120	 Est. £40

1962	S	 1955 Air. Opening of North Pole Scientific Stations ovpt set of 
2 in blocks of 4, gum wrinkling, u/m (SG 1921/2 x4). Cat £146	
	 Est. £30

Rwanda
1963	S	 1968 Flowers set of 10, u/m (SG 261/70). Cat £10	 Est. £5

Samoa
1964	S	 1939 25th Anniv of New Zealand Control set of 4 in blocks of 

4, u/m (SG 195/8). Cat £60	 Est. £14

San Marino
1965	S	 19325 Death Cent of Delfico (historian) set of 12, m/m (SG 

214/25). Cat £192	 Est. £38
1966	S	 1938 Dedication of Bust of Abraham Lincoln 2 m/s, u/m (SG 

MS 232a, 232b). Cat £27	 Est. £6

Sarawak
1967	S	 1888 25c Sir Charles Brooke fine used, SG18 cat £55	 Est. £13
1968	S	 1918 Revenue set of 11, u/m (Barefoot 30/40). Cat £83 (1984) 

(Photo)	 Est. £22
1969	S	 1928/29 set to $1 LMM (SG76/90) Cat £85	 Est. £30
1970	S	 1932 set complete on album page, SG91/105 cat £110, the 

odd toned perf seen and reserved accordingly.	 Est. £22
1971	S	 1932 set to $1, 15 values, l/m (SG 91/105). Cat £110	Est. £28
1972	S	 1934 KGV set to $10, 20 values, l/m (between SG 106-125). 

Cat £275+	 Est. £70
1973	S	 1934/41 $2. $3, $4, $5, $10, top 5 values, fine used (SG 

121/5). Cat £363 (Photo)	 Est. £95
1974	S	 1955/57 Set to $5 VFU (SG188/202) Cat £26	 Est. £7

Seychelles
1975	E	 1890/52 used selection on pages and stockcards, QV values to 

1r, KEVII values to 45c, KGV values to 1r50, KGVI values to 5r, 
condition mainly good to fine, odd duplication. STC £881		
	 Est. £100

1976	E	 QV to 1952 mint definitive selection, QV values to 90c on 96c, 
KGV values to 2r 25, KGVI 1952 set of 15, odd duplucation. 
STC £1250	 Est. £100

1977	S	 1890/92 set to 96c die 1 fine mint (SG1/8) Cat £200	 Est. £48
1978	S	 1903 18c sage-green and carmine, dented frame variety 

R1/6 top marginal with inter pane margin at right, some gum 
creases, and few marks on gum, m/m (SG 51a). Cat £350 
(Photo)	 Est. £40

1979	S	 1912/6 2r25 deep magenta and green ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’ m/m 
(SG 81s). Cat £22 pro rata	 Est. £6

1980	S	 1912/16 set to 2R25 LMM (SG71/81) Cat £110	 Est. £40
1981	S	 1921/32 set to 1R plus 2R25 LMM, some slight faults 

(SG98/119, 122) Cat £100	 Est. £22
1982	S	 1921/32 5r yellow-green and blue, wmk multi script, fine used 

(SG 123). Cat £170 (Photo)	 Est. £44
1983	S	 1938 1r yellow-green, fine used (SG 146). Cat £100 (Photo)		

	 Est. £26
1984	e	 1938/49 definitive set of 25 fine mint, SG135/149 cat £550		

	 Est. £80
1985	S	 1939/49 definitive set to 2r.25 M/UM, SG135/148 cat £518.		

	 Est. £65
1986	S	 1948 Wedding 5r carmine, CDS used (SG 153). Cat £48	Est. £12
1987	S	 1951 set of 8 Postage Dues, fine used (SG D1/8). Cat £55		

	 Est. £14
1988	S	 1954/61 70c to 10r fine mint, SG183a/188 cat £77.75	Est. £15

Sharjah
1989	A	 1963/65 collection of u/m sets in album including 1963 

defins, Red Crescent, FFH, later surcharges, 1964 Space, 
Olympics plus m/s, GirlnScouts, Airs, World Fair plus m/s, 
1965 Officials etc, Cat £195+ (qty)	 Est. £40

Sierra Leone
1990	E	 QV to 1949 used selection, QV values to 6d, KEVII values to 

£1, KGV values to 5s, 1933 Wilberforce vaues to 6d, mixed 
condition, odd duplication, includes map of Sierra Leone 
(1921). STC £641 (54)	 Est. £80

1991	S	 1932 set to 5/- LMM (SG155/165) Cat £50	 Est. £12
1992	S	 1932 set to 2s, 10 values, used (SG 155/64). Cat £80	 Est. £18
1993	S	 1932 10/- green (SG166) LMM Cat £90	 Est. £34
1994	S	 1932 set of 13, fine used (SG 155/67). Cat £500	 Est. £120
1995	S	 1933 2/- brown & light blue LMM (SG177) Cat £50	 Est. £12
1996	S	 1933 FMM Part Set to 5/-. SG168-170, 172-174, 176-178. 

SG170 Toned Perf, SG176 Toned Perf & Vert Crease. Cat £260		
	 Est. £40

1997	S	 1933 10s black and sage-green, very fine used, appears to be 
light registered oval cancel (SG 179). Cat £550	 Est. £140
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1998	S	 1933 10s black and sage-green, very fine used, central CDS, 
(SG 179). Cat £550	 Est. £140

1999	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set U/M (SG181/184) Cat £35	 Est. £11
2000	S	 1938-44 U/M defins, 1/2-6d, 1s3d (SG 188-190a, 191a-5, 

196a), pristine part set inc. both 11/2d colours. Cat £30 (10)		
	 Est. £10

2001	E	 1938 Set FMM Ex 5/-&10/- SG188-200. 2/- has a stain mark 
on the back, not toning. Plus Victory, RSW & UPU. Cat £125		
	 Est. £13

2002	E	 1938/44 set of 16 on album page, used (SG 188/200). Cat £90	
	 Est. £16

2003	S	 1938/200 set of 16, fine used (SG 188/200). Cat £80	 Est. £24
2004	S	 1938/1944 set complete mint to £1, SG188/200 cat £150.		

	 Est. £34
2005	S	 1948 RSW pair VFU (SG203/204) Cat £45	 Est. £20
2006	S	 1956/61 set of 13, fine used (SG 210/22). Cat £75	 Est. £19

Singapore
2007	E	 Singapore & Malaya: KGVI to mid QEII mint and used identified 

selection on 8 large double sided pages. Condition mixed. 
Malaysia etc Cat £230, Singapore Cat £830	 Est. £100

2008	S	 1942 FMM Set SG1-15. Cat £200	 Est. £28
2009	S	 1949/52 set to $5 perf 17.5x18 LMM (SG16/30) Cat £475		

	 Est. £100
2010	S	 1951 mint 40c red & purple, perf 171/2 x 18 (SG 26), full perfs, 

fine colours & light mount remains: centred slightly upwards. 
Cat £50	 Est. £14

2011	S	 1955/9 $5 yellow, red, brown and slate-black, top value, m/m 
(SG 52). Cat £50	 Est. £20

2012	S	 1955 set of 15, m/m (SG 38/52). Cat £130	 Est. £24
2013	S	 1962/6 set of 16, u/m (SG 63/77). Cat £75	 Est. £18

Somaliland
2014	S	 1903 2a pale violet Official fine used, SG O3 cat £55	 Est. £11
2015	S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, used (SG 86/9). Cat £70	 Est. £18
2016	S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4 in vertical pairs, used (SG 86/9 x2). Cat 

£140	 Est. £34
2017	S	 1938 FMM Part Set to 12a. SG93-100 plus 1942 FMM Set 

SG105-116. Cat £133	 Est. £16
2018	S	 1938 1r green fine used, SG101 cat £120.	 Est. £30
2019	S	 1938 5r unmounted mint block of 6, SG104 cat £240.	Est. £48
2020	S	 1939, 1951 mint (some u/m) 1-12as + 2R (SG 106-112, 114) 

then 5c on 1/2d to 1s on 1R (+ 3 duplicates) SG 125-132. Cat 
£55 (19)	 Est. £12

2021	S	 1942 set of 12, used (SG 106/16). Cat £55	 Est. £14
2022	S	 1951 surcharge set of 11, fine used (SG 125/35). Cat £85		

	 Est. £22
2023	S	 1953 definitive 1/30 to 10/- top values mint, SG145/148 cat 

£113.	 Est. £24

South Africa
2024	S	 1925 Air set of 4, l/m (SG 26/9). Cat £45	 Est. £11
2025	S	 1929 Air De Havilland set of 2 fine used x 5 sets, SG40/41 cat 

£98.75.	 Est. £19
2026	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set LMM horizontal pairs (SG65/68) Cat £45	

	 Est. £12
2027	S	 1937 Coronation 1/- pair LMM with HYPHEN OMITTED variety 

(SG) Cat £80	 Est. £30
2028	S	 1938 Voortrekker mint set, SG76/79 cat £80.	 Est. £20
2029	S	 1939 Huguenot Landing set fine mint, SG82/84 cat £55		

	 Est. £12
2030	S	 1939 Huguenot Landing mint set, SG82/84 cat £55.	 Est. £15
2031	S	 1943/44 Postage Dues set fine used (SGD30/D33) Cat £140		

	 Est. £50
2032	S	 1954 set of 14, m/m (SG 151/64). Cat £35	 Est. £12
2033	S	 Officials - 1940 5/- fine used pair on piece with National 

Philatelic Exhibition 1950 CDS (SGO28) Cat £160	 Est. £32
2034	S	 Cape of Good Hope: 1858 1/- bright yellow – green good to 

fine used with 11/2 margins, SG8 cat £325	 Est. £20
2035	S	 Cape of Good Hope: 1853 1d brick-red, 1 3/4 margin, used 

(SG 3). Cat £350 (Photo)	 Est. £50
2036	S	 Natal 1872 5/- rose decent looking copy but it’s MNG, SG 72 

cat £180 with gum	 Est. £14
2037	S	 Orange Free State1900 V.R.I. 1d on 1d purple with the ‘No stop 

after R’ variety fine used, SG102c cat £190.	 Est. £48

2038	S	 Transvaal: 1904/9 et 13 good to fine used, SG260/272a cat 
£75	 Est. £15

South Arabian Federation
2039	S	 1965 500f, 1a, top 2 values, u/m (SG 15/6). Cat £25	 Est. £12
2040	S	 Kathirir State of Seiyun: 1966 New currency set of 13, u/m (SG 

42/54). Cat £55	 Est. £20
2041	S	 Kathiri State of Seiyun: 1966 set of 13, u/m (SG 55/67). Cat 

£45	 Est. £20
2042	S	 Mahra Sutanate of Qishri and Socotra: 1967 set of 10, u/m (SG 

1/11). Cat £80	 Est. £32

South Georgia
2043	E	 1944/5 1/2d, 1d, 3d & 3d in right marginal imprint and plate 

blocks of 40, minor creasing, gum bends and perf separation, 
u/m (SG B1/4 x40). Cat £64	 Est. £11

2044	S	 1963/9 2 1/2d black top marginal vertical strip of 4, u/m (SG 4 
x4). Cat £20	 Est. £5

2045	S	 1963/9 set of 16 plus 1/2d perf change, 17 values, l/m (SG 
1/16). Cat £200 (Photo)	 Est. £26

2046	S	 1977 2 1/2p on 2 1/2d black left marginal block of 6, u/m (SG 
57 x6). Cat £84	 Est. £16

South West Africa
2047	E	 1931/49 small used collection on 2 stock sheets, includes 

1931 set, values to 1s, 1937 Coronation, 1947 Royal Visit, also 
a few South Africa. STC £46 (41)	 Est. £8

2048	S	 1931 Air 3d and 10d, 2 values in bottom marginal bi-lingual 
paurs, used (SG 86/7). Cat £135 (Photo)	 Est. £34

2049	S	 1931 set to 20s in bi-lingual pairs, 14 values, l/m (SG 74/87). 
Cat £250	 Est. £65

2050	S	 1931 set to 20/- LMM/UM mix in horizontal pairs (SG74/87) 
Cat £250	 Est. £100

2051	S	 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial set of 4 bi-lingual pairs, 
m/m (SG 105/8). Cat £110	 Est. £28

2052	S	 1939 Huguenot Landing mint set, SG111/113 cat £65.	Est. £16
2053	S	 1941 War Effort set less 1s3d, u/m (SG 114/122 ex 120). Cat 

£45	 Est. £6

Spain
2054	E	 1984/90 selection of 11 m/s, u/m (SG MS 2761, 2841, 2881, 

2930, 2931, 2968, 2997, 3018, 3048, 3069, 3074). Cat £19		
	 Est. £6

2055	5A	 1955/80 Collection mint, used, covers, multiples, postcards 
etc. Commems defins etc written up in 5 albums (qty)	Est. £36

2056	E	 1970s/2000s mint selection on 6 double-sided stocksheets. 
Mainly commems, sheetlets, m/s. Good selection Cat £500+ 
(2019)	 Est. £55

2057	S	 1926 Red Cross Air, set of 10, m/m (SG 407/16). Cat £175		
	 Est. £34

2058	S	 1940 Zaragoza Cathedral Restoration Fund set to 2p50c+50c, 
12 values, 1p40+40c minor crease (Cat £55). m/m (SG 
982/93). Cat £58	 Est. £12

2059	S	 1944 Stamp Day 5p U/M, 1945 Stamp Day fine mint and 1945 
Civil War Air Aces set M/UM, SG 1055, 1062 and 1063/1064 
cat £104	 Est. £16

2060	S	 1950 Stamp Cent AIr, imperf set of 4, used (SG 1145/8). Cat 
£256	 Est. £50

2061	S	 1950 Stamp Cent AIr, imperf set of 4, m/m (SG 1145/8). Cat 
£372	 Est. £75

2062	S	 1954 Holy Year Santiago Cathedral 3p U/M, SG1194 cat £85.		
	 Est. £22

2063	S	 1958 Exhibition set of 2 miniature sheets U/M, SGMS1285/6 
cat £80.	 Est. £22

St Helena
2064	S	 1864-1989 small mint & used selection starting with lightly 

used QV 1s on 6d (SG 17, 19), mint GVl Coronation & UPU (SG 
128-130 + 145-8) & lightly used 2d, 5d, 1s (SG 110, 114, 
138), finishing with mainly mint 1956-67 QEll twelve commem 
sets (SG 166-71, 190-200, 205-217). Cat £70 (40)	 Est. £15

2065	S	 1884-94 1d-4d value ovpt’s and 6d mint, STC £75	 Est. £22
2066	S	 1903 set of 6, used (SG 55/60). Cat £160	 Est. £40
2067	S	 1908/11 4d, 6d, 2 values, top marginal with pate No 1, fine 

used (SG 66/7). Cat £95	 Est. £24
2068	S	 1912/6 8d black and dull purple, used (SG 78). Cat £65	 Est. £16
2069	S	 1912/6 set of 10, used (SG 72/81). Cat £350	 Est. £80
2070	S	 1922 2d Badge with the ‘Cleft rock’ variety, SG100c cat £180, 

unfortunately this is slightly stained on the front and priced 
accordingly.	 Est. £22
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2071	S	 1922/37 7s6d grey brown and yellow orange, used with 
‘ASCENSION 16 MY 39?’ CDS (SG 111). Cat £225	 Est. £55

2072	S	 1922/37 10s grey and olive-green, fine used (SG 112). Cat 
£250	 Est. £65

2073	S	 1922/37 1s to 10s, 7 values, used (SG 106/12). Cat £784		
	 Est. £190

2074	S	 1927 2s purple and blue/blue, fine used (SG 108). Cat £60		
	 Est. £15

2075	S	 1927 1s6d grey and green/green, used (SG 107). £65	Est. £16
2076	S	 1934 Centenary of Colonisation 2s6d and 5s used (SG 121/2). 

Cat £180	 Est. £44
2077	S	 1934 Cent of British Colonisation set to 5s, 9 values, used (SG 

114/22). Cat £217 (Photo)	 Est. £55
2078	S	 1934 Centenary of British Colonisation set to 5/- LMM 

(SG114/122) Cat £180	 Est. £60
2079	E	 1938 FMM SG131-140 Ex SG138, SG149-151 & RSW 10/- 

UMM. Cat £154	 Est. £20
2080	S	 1961/5 set of 14 + £1 chalk surface paper, 15 values, m/m 

(SG 176/89, 189a). Cat £125	 Est. £40

St Kitts - Nevis
2081	E	 1937/52 mint selection with 1938/50 1/2d to £1, 26 values 

including possible shades and perfs, l/m, commem issues 
mostly u/m with 1937 Coronation corner blocks of 4, 1948 
Wedding, 1949 UPU, 1952 defin set etc, Fine Cat £440		
	 Est. £120

2082	S	 1920/2 2s6d, 5s, 10s, 3 values, fine used (SG 33/5). Cat £137		
	 Est. £34

2083	S	 1923 Tercentenary of Colony, 5s black and red/pale yellow, 
fine used (SG 59). Cat £275 (Photo)	 Est. £70

2084	S	 1923 10s black and red/emerald, fine used (SG 58). Cat £650		
	 Est. £150

2085	S	 1938/50 set to £1 VFU (SG68a/77f) Cat £75	 Est. £30
2086	S	 1938/50 1s black and green, perf 14, break in value tablet 

frame variety, m/m (SG 75ba). Cat £150 (Photo)	 Est. £65
2087	S	 1938 6d green and bright purple perf 13x12 LMM with break 

in oval (SG74a) Cat £200 (Photo)	 Est. £75
2088	S	 1952 set to $4.80 VFU (SG94/105) Cat £50	 Est. £18
2089	S	 Nevis 1954/1963 set to $4.80 fine mint plus 4 shades 

including the $1.20, SG 106a/118 cat £160+	 Est. £26

St Lucia
2090	S	  1976 Birds set of 16, u/m (SG 415/30a). Cat £42	 Est. £13
2091	S	 1912/21 1/2d-5s set of 11 values o/p Specimen very fresh 

mostly lightly mounted, SG78s/88s cat £225 	 Est. £50
2092	e	 1935 Jubilee set of 4 used on FDC, toning on cover (SG 

109/12). Cat £30 as used	 Est. £5
2093	E	 1935/6 FMM Set 113-124 Two top values VLMM,Plus UMM 

113a,114a & 115a & S Jub SG109-112. Cat £169	 Est. £32
2094	S	 1936 10s black and carmine, centred SW, used (SG 124). Cat 

£100	 Est. £24
2095	S	 1936 KGV set to 10/- LMM, some U/M (SG113/124) Cat £110		

	 Est. £36
2096	S	 1936 set to 10/- LMM, some U/M (SG113/124) Cat £110		

	 Est. £40
2097	S	 1946 £1 sepia bottom left marginal block of 4, used (SG 141 

x4). Cat £72	 Est. £18
2098	S	 1967 Statehood overprint gold on black on 25c UNESCO in a 

full folded U/M sheet of 50, see note below SG239 cat £8 each, 
total cat is £400.	 Est. £65

St Vincent
2099	S	 1868-1967 small mint & used selection starting with lightly 

used QV 1s on 6d (SG 17, 19), mint GVl Coronation & UPU + 
twelve mainly mint 1956-67 EII commem. sets (SG 166-71; 
190-200; 205-17) & lightly used 2d, 5d, 1s (SG 110, 114, 
138), finishing with 1989 jazz set 10c-$4 (SG 1178-85). Cat 
£115 (15)	 Est. £20

2100	S	 1913 £1 mauve & black (SG120) mint Cat £120	 Est. £40
2101	S	 1921/32 set to 5/- LMM (SG131/140) Cat £60+	 Est. £18

Sudan
2102	E	 Commonwealth period on 2 sides mint stc £350	 Est. £36
2103	S	 1897/41 mint selection on 3 small stockcards including 1897 

10p mauve, 1898 2p black and blue, 1908 2p black and blue, 
1921/32 set of 7, 1903 2p black and blue Official, etc. Cat 
£294 (26)	 Est. £30

2104	S	 1936/37 perf change set to 10P (SG52b/57de) Cat £35		
	 Est. £12

2105	S	 1936 15m bright blue and chestnut Official on ordinary paper 
mint, SG O38a cat £90	 Est. £14

2106	S	 1948 5m olive-brown & black LMM with NUN flaw (SG100a) 
Cat £45	 Est. £15

2107	E	 1948 VLMM Set SG96-111, 112-114,115-122,059-066. Cat 
£170	 Est. £24

Swaziland
2108	E	 1933, 1938/54 used selection on page, 1933 values to 2s6d, 

1938/54 values to 10s, some duplication. STC (£75 (21)		
	 Est. £13

2109	S	 1933 set to 5s, 9 values, m/m (SG 11/9). Cat £60	 Est. £15
2110	S	 1933 10/- Sepia LMM (SG20) Cat £140	 Est. £50
2111	S	 1933 set of 10, used, 5s on piece (SG 11/20). Cat £275 (Photo)	

	 Est. £70
2112	S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, fine used (SG 21/4). Cat £24	 Est. £6
2113	S	 1937 Coronation set PERFIN SPECIMEN LMM (SG25s/27s) Cat 

£120	 Est. £44
2114	S	 1938 6d, 1/- and 1/3d perf 131/2 x 13, SG34, 35 and 36 cat 

£86.	 Est. £20

Sweden
2115	E	 1851- recent mint and used defins, etc on 11 pages. Cat 

£220+	 Est. £10
2116	E	 1960/80 definitives m&u, booklets, panes, etc on 17 pages Cat 

£630	 Est. £50
2117	3A	 1910/87 Collection in 3 springback albums. Commems, 

defins, coils etc Mint but including some covers, some FDC. 
(qty) 	 Est. £65

2118	A	 c1920-1952 P.O. Presentation Album containing mint issues 
stamps Cat £1500 app(contents fine, cover faulty)	 Est. £80

2119	S	 1858 12ore and 30ore both fine used, SG8a/10a cat £135.		
	 Est. £26

2120	S	 1920 Air set of 3, m/m (SG 120c/e). Cat £29	 Est. £4
2121	S	 1920 35ore x 2 believed to be from the Ottawa and Stockholm 

printings fine mint and mint, SG 105 x 2 cat £100	 Est. £12
2122	S	 1970 Christmas, Birds set of 5 in horizontal pairs, u/m (SG 

630/4 x2). Cat £16	 Est. £4
2123	S	 1971 Christmas, Traditional prints set of 5 in horizontal pairs, 

u/m (SG 664/8 x2). Cat £27	 Est. £5
2124	S	 1974 Christmas, Mosaic Embroideries of Mythical Creastures, 

set of 11 and sheetlet of 10, u/m (SG 812/21 x2, 822). Cat 
£38	 Est. £11

2125	S	 1981 50k Gyr Falcon, u/m (SG 1067). Cat £26	 Est. £7
2126	S	 1987 Rebate Stamps set of 10 in 5 vertical pairs, u/m (SG 

1336/45). Cat £30	 Est. £8
2127	E	 1968/80 small selection of 8 strips/m/s, all u/m Cat £40		

	 Est. £8

Switzerland
2128	E	 1927/42 Pro Juventute sets, fine used (SG J40-J103). Cat £335		

	 Est. £12
2129	E	 1950/7 Pro-Juventute Butterfliues/Insects sets, fine used SG 

J132-171). Cat £197	 Est. £12
2130	E	 1927/57 Pro-Juventute range of top values only mostly 3 of 

each, ideal for approvals, used. Cat £800+	 Est. £24
2131	E	 1923/88 mint and used selection of Airs on 7 album pages. 

condition mainly good to fine. STC £166	 Est. £30
2132	A	  selection in 16p/32side s/book 100s	 Est. £30
2133	E	 1931/9 on 8 pages, fine used sets etc. Cat £390	 Est. £36
2134	E	 1923/53 Airs, mainly mint on 5 pages (46) Cat £550+	Est. £50
2135	E	 1938/90 mainly used National Fete/Pro Patria issues on 21 

album pages, singles, sets, condition mainly fine. STC £723		
	 Est. £75

2136	E	 1913-28 Pro-Juventute sets fu on 3 pages Cat £1000+	 Est. £80
2137	E	 1913/92 Pro Juventute Charity stamps, mainly used issues on 

24 album pages, condition mainly fine. STC £1666	 Est. £120
2138	S	 1850 10rp Rayon very good used with 4 margins, SG10 cat 

£170	 Est. £26
2139	S	 1850 10r red, black and yellow, imperf, 3 1/2 margins, used 

(SG 10). Cat £170 (Photo)	 Est. £40
2140	S	 1850 5rp Rayon red and blue fine used with 4 margins, SG13 

cat £170	 Est. £30
2141	S	 1851 5r blue and red, imperf 4 margin, used (SG 13). Cat £170 

(Photo)	 Est. £50
2142	S	 1850 15cts Rayon good used with 4 margins but a small thin, 

SG21 cat £1300	 Est. £50
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2143	S	 1850 15r vermilion, imperf 3 1/2 margins, used (SG 24). Cat 
£170 (Photo)	 Est. £40

2144	S	 1850 15r vermilion, imperf 4 margins, used (SG 24). Cat £170 
(Photo)	 Est. £50

2145	S	 1854 Seated Helvetia fine used cds with2+ margins, SG38a cat 
£1100	 Est. £80

2146	E	 1854/64 Strubels x 47 used, duplicated, average condition. 
Cat £3900	 Est. £150

2147	S	 1862-8 2 & 5c (1862) then 2-10, 25-50c (40c as m/m) where 
clear cds cancs predominate with one or two missing perfs on 
lower values. Cat £125+ (12)	 Est. £13

2148	S	 1862 3c black Seated Helvetia fine used, SG53 cat £170		
	 Est. £30

2149	S	 1862 60c copper bronze (SG 59) with light cds canc, some 
short perfs and marginal thinning. Cat £225	 Est. £15

2150	S	 1862 60c bronze Seated Helvetia fine used, SG59 cat £225		
	 Est. £36

2151	S	 1862 1f gold Seated Helvetia good used, SG60a cat £600		
	 Est. £50

2152	S	 1867/8 50c purple, used (SG 67). Cat £65 (Photo)	 Est. £18
2153	S	 1881 50c purple on granite paper variety ‘Double Impression, 

one inverted’ in mint pair (SG 112a). Cat £325 (Photo)		
	 Est. £100

2154	S	 1882 Postage Due, 500c blue on granite paper, fine used (SG 
D120B). Cat £325 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2155	S	 1882 15c orange-yellow on plain wove paper, signed, m/m (SG 
125). Cat £425 (Photo)	 Est. £140

2156	S	 1882 15c orange-yellow plain wove paper, very fine used, 
Central dated cancel (SG 125). Cat £400 (Photo)	 Est. £150

2157	S	 Group of 9 early Essays, mainly standing Helvetia and Helvetia 
Head (Photo)	 Est. £150

2158	S	 1882 Standing Helvetia 25c blue-green, m/m (SG 135). Cat 
£500 (Photo)	 Est. £120

2159	S	 1888 50c blue, rare perf 9 1/2, fine used with good perfs (SG 
143). Cat £475 (Photo)	 Est. £85

2160	S	 1888 1Fr perf 9 1/2, good used (SG 144). Cat £130	 Est. £13
2161	S	 1888 1fr maroon The rare perf 9 1/2, with average perfs, m/m 

(SG 144). Cat £1400 (Photo)	 Est. £150
2162	S	 1903 Standing Helvetia, 1fr carmine, perf 11 1/2 x 12, m/m 

(SG 161). Cat £750 (Photo)	 Est. £180
2163	S	 1900 UPU set of 3 fine used, SG189/191 cat £66	 Est. £14
2164	e	 1934 Cover to UK franked 5c claret tell boy and 10c green Tell 

in Tete-Beche block fo 4, SG 266, 280 not Cat in SG. Cat Swiss 
Franks 200 used	 Est. £48

2165	S	 1923/40 Air 35c lake-brown and brown-ochre, CTO used (SG 
320). Cat £75 (Photo)	 Est. £24

2166	S	 1923 Air 40c blue and green fine used, SG322a cat £120.		
	 Est. £28

2167	S	 1932 Disarmament Conference 15c, 20c, 90c and 1f fine used, 
SG343/346 cat £84	 Est. £16

2168	S	 1934 Naba m/s, fine used (SG MS 357). Cat £1100	 Est. £340
2169	S	 1935 Air surcharge set of 7 fine used, SG358/363 cat £130+		

	 Est. £22
2170	S	 1935/7 Air 40 on 20c flesh and scarlet, used (SG 362). Cat £29	

	 Est. £12
2171	S	 1939 National Exhibition set of 9 se-tenant strips of 3 

languages (SG 394/7 but unlisted in SG as strips). Swiss Cat 
330SFr (£300)	 Est. £110

2172	S	 1945 Peace set to 60c fine used, SG447/453 cat £87	 Est. £15
2173	S	 1945 PAX 5Fr SG 458 fu Cat £75	 Est. £60
2174	S	 1949 Air Special Flight 1f.50 fine used, SG499 cat £65	Est. £13
2175	S	 1949 special St Gallen Flight 1f.50 U/M, SG499 cat £65.	 Est. £16
2176	A	 1957 14th PUC Ottawa Presentation Album, contents Cat 

£530+ (inc MS 561a)	 Est. £60
2177	S	 1927 Frnak set of 3 without control figures, unlisted in SG. 

Swoss Cat 11B-13B. Cat 750 SFr (£680)	 Est. £95
2178	S	 1935 Official set of 18 with perforated cross, fine used. 

Unlisted in SG but is Swiss Catalogue NR1/18, Cat 870 Swiss 
Francs. (Photo)	 Est. £220

2179	S	 1939 National Exhibition set of 9 se-tenant pairs, fine used (SG 
394/7 but unlisted as se-tenant pairs). Swiss Cat Z25d-Z27f. 
Cat 225SFr in Swiss Cat (£200)	 Est. £100

2180	S	 1944 Courier de la Societe des Nations set of 21, fine used in 
matching corner date copies (SG LN67-87). Cat £130	 Est. £70

2181	S	 1948 World Health Organisation set of 20, fine used (SG 
LH6/25). Cat £300	 Est. £120

2182	S	 1990 Unmounted Mint Complete Year Set Comprising 23 
Values & 1 Miniature Sheet on Original Card	 Est. £40

2183	S	 1993 Unmounted Mint Complete Year Set Comprising 26 
Values on Original Card	 Est. £40

2184	S	 1995 Unmounted Mint Complete Year Set Comprising 31 
Values Inc Miniature Sheet on Original Card	 Est. £40

2185	S	 1996 Unmounted Mint Complete Year Set Comprising 30 
Values on Original Card	 Est. £40

2186	S	 1997 Unmounted Mint Complete Year Set Comprising 32 
Values on Original Card	 Est. £40

2187	S	 2005 Unmounted Mint Complete Year Set Comprising 49 
Values Inc Miniature Sheets	 Est. £50

2188	S	 1912 Pro-Juventute forerunner in brown , German text. Fine 
used dated CDS and signed, unlisted in SG 200 SFr in Swiss 
Cat. (Photo)	 Est. £100

2189	S	 1912 Pro-Juventute forerunner in green, French text, dated 
cancel on piece. Unlisted in SG 700 SFr in Swiss Cat.	 Est. £140

2190	S	 1915 Pro Juventute 10c red / buff fine used, SGJ2 cat £130		
	 Est. £20

2191	e	 1915 10c red Lucerne girl single on cover, Ket pro-juventute 
stamps and scarce on cover, (SG J2), used Cat £130	 Est. £55

2192	S	 1915 Pro-Juventute 5c green Tete-Beche pair fine used with 
Swiss Certificate (1975). (SG J1ab) unpriced used in SG. Swiss 
Cat Price 800 SFr (£730) (Photo)	 Est. £200

2193	S	 1916 Pro Juventute set fine mint, SGJ3/J5 cat £104	 Est. £18
2194	S	 1916 Pro Juventute set fine used, SGJ3/J5 cat £160+	 Est. £26
2195	S	 1917 Pro Juventute set good to fine used, SG J6/8 cat £130		

	 Est. £16
2196	S	 1917 Pro Juventute set good to fine used, SGJ6/J8 cat £126		

	 Est. £18
2197	S	 1921Pro Juventute set good to fine used, SGJ17/J19 cat £90+		

	 Est. £15

Syria
2198	S	 1958 RAU opt SG 670a/c mint set/3 Cat £225	 Est. £32

Tanganyika
2199	S	 1927 10/- deep blue good used, slight part colour fading 

(SG106) Cat £225	 Est. £16
2200	S	 1927 £1 brown-orange F/U, slight tear at top (SG107) Cat 

£550	 Est. £24
2201	S	 1961/4 Independence set of 12, m/m (SG 108/19). Cat £25		

	 Est. £5

Thailand
2202	S	 1962 Int Correspondence Week set of 4, u/m (SG 463/6). Cat 

£17	 Est. £6

Tibet
2203	E	 1933/60 small selection of mint and used 1/2+ - 4+ in various 

blocks, condition mixed (SG 9Ba - 13Ba) (10 items). High Cat		
	 Est. £150

Togo
2204	E	 1915/99 mint and used collection on pages including 1921 

vals to 1f mint, 1924 vals to 20f, mostly used, 1947 vals to 
15f mint or used. Wide range of Independence issues incuding 
many sets mint or mostly used, various Postage Dues etc. off 
faults. STC £208 (qty)	 Est. £65

Tonga
2205	S	 1897 5/- Vavau Harbour fine used CDS, SG53 cat £65.	Est. £20
2206	S	 1897 10d block of 4 M/UM (2 are U/M), SG49 cat £192, a few 

gum marks	 Est. £30
2207	E	 2012 Titanic miniature sheet of 4 U/M x 10, SGMS1645 cat 

£140	 Est. £14
2208	E	 Niuafo’ou: 2012 Titanic miniature sheet of 4 U/M x 10, 

SGMS366 cat £160	 Est. £16
2209	E	 Niuafo’ou: 2012 Butterflies set in U/M sheets of 20, 

SG352/363 cat £900	 Est. £30
2210	E	 Niuafo’ou: 2012 Butterflies set in U/M sheets of 20 sets 

completely imperforate, cat £900 perforated, scarce	 Est. £40

Transjordan
2211	S	 1919 500m, 1000m. Top 2 values, l/m (SG 170/1). Cat £240		

	 Est. £60
2212	S	 1928 set to 50m, 8 values, l/m (SG 172/9). Cat £89	 Est. £22
2213	S	 1929 set to 50m postage dues in blocks of 4, 2 x l/m, 2 x u/m 

(SG D183/8 x4). Cat £128	 Est. £32
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2214	S	 1930 coils 5m + 15m, 2 values, m/m (SG 198a. 200a). Cat £78	
	 Est. £20

2215	S	 1930 set to £1, 16 values, m/m (SG 194b/207). Cat £190		
	 Est. £48

2216	S	 1930 set to 500m, 12 values, m/m (SG 183/94). Cat £225		
	 Est. £55

2217	S	 1933 MM Part Set to 50m. SG208-212 & SG215. Cat £75		
	 Est. £10

2218	S	 1933 set to £1, 14 values, m/m (SG 208/21). Cat £1000		
	 Est. £250

2219	S	 1936 (SG198a and SG 200a in u/m pairs. Cat £166	 Est. £12

Trinidad and Tobago
2220	E	 QV to KGVI, mostly used selection on double sided stocksheet. 

Good selection of earlies including Trinidad, condition mixed, 
odd duplication, possible shades, includes 1922/8 values to 
1s, (used) and 1938/44 values to 60c etc. STC £418	 Est. £70

2221	S	 1935-7 l/m defins 1-48c (inc. both 1,3 & 12c perfs), SG 230-
7. Cat £63 (12)	 Est. £12

2222	S	 1935 Jubilee u/m 3c (SG 240a) corner marginal block of four 
showing extra flagstaff (Plate 1, Row 9/1) with some vert. perf 
separation (lower margin), toasted gum & small mount remains 
on margin. Cat £60 	 Est. £12

2223	S	 1935 Set to 72c M/M (SG230/238) Cat £80	 Est. £16
2224	S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4 in bottom right corner marginal blocks of 

4, l/m (SG 239/42 x4). Cat £76	 Est. £18
2225	S	 1935/7 set of 9, m/m (SG 230/8). Cat £80	 Est. £19
2226	S	 1935 set to 72c (SG230/238) mint Cat £80	 Est. £20
2227	E	 1935/7 set of 9 plus perf varieties on album page, 15 values, 

m/m (SG 230/8 +). STC £154	 Est. £30
2228	S	 1937 set to 24c perf 12 mint (SG230a/236a) Cat £90+	Est. £28
2229	S	 1938 Set VFU all CDS SG-246-256. Top value has crease 

visible from the back. Cat £65	 Est. £7
2230	E	 1938/44 set of 14, used on album page (SG 246/56). Cat £65		

	 Est. £12
2231	S	 1938/44 Set to £4.80 F/U (SG246/256)with shade of 12c Cat 

£65	 Est. £13
2232	S	 1938/44 definitive set of 14 fine used, SG246/3256 cat £65		

	 Est. £16
2233	S	 1938/44 set to $4.80 fine used (SG246/256) Cat £65	Est. £18
2234	S	 1938/44 Set to £4.80 LMM all with white gum (SG246/256)Cat 

£130	 Est. £30
2235	S	 1965 60c perf 14.5 F/U (SG295a) scarce stamp Cat £50		

	 Est. £13
2236	S	 1965 60c perf 14.5 M/M (SG295a) scarce stamp Cat £140		

	 Est. £26
2237	S	 Trinidad; 1853 1d brownish red good used with 4 margins, SG 

7 cat £70	 Est. £11
2238	S	 Trinidad; 1859 6d deep green used with no margins and a 

large thin (not visible from the front) good spacefiller, SG 28 
cat £550	 Est. £12

Tristan Da Cunha
2239	S	 1952 Set to 10/- VFU (SG1/12) Cat £120	 Est. £30
2240	S	 1954 2s6d, 5s, 10s, top 3 values, fine used (SG 25/7). Cat £68		

	 Est. £17
2241	S	 1960 5s, 10s, top 2 values, fine used (SG 40/1). Cat £70		

	 Est. £18
2242	S	 1960 defin set of 14, l/m (SG 28/41). Cat £75	 Est. £18
2243	S	 1966 10d UNESCO wmk crown to right of CA, u/m (SG 101a). 

Cat £45	 Est. £20
2244	S	 1980’s and 1990’s U/M sets in gutter pairs on stock cards, 44 

different sets (total 88 sets) including definitive to £2, cat’s 
£100’s.	 Est. £95

Trucial States
2245	S	 1961 set of 11, l/m  (SG 1/11). Cat £65	 Est. £18
2246	S	 1961 set of 11, u/m (SG 1/11). Cat £65	 Est. £26
2247	S	 1961 set of 11, fine used (SG 1/11). Cat £100 (Photo)	Est. £36
2248	S	 1961 set of 11, used  (SG 1/11). Cat £100	 Est. £40

Tunisia
2249	E	 1888/2002 plus a few later, mostly used collection on pages. 

1888 vals to 25c, 1906 vals to 1f, 1923 vals to 5f mint, 1926 
vals to 10f, 1945 vals to 100f, 1950 vals to 15f, 1956 vals to 
100f, range of later commem issues, various postage dues, 
Parcel Post etc. mostly fine, STC £380	 Est. £26

2250	E	 Mint on 2+ sides, STC £380	 Est. £26

Turkey
2251	E	 1971/90 small selection of Europa issues, 11 sets + m/s, 

1974/82, 1990, 1992. Cat £150+	 Est. £36
2252	E	 1960 Olympic Games m/s, diagonal bend, u/m (SG MS1915a). 

Cat £27	 Est. £6
2253	e	 1978 Europa set U/M x 25, SG2616/2617 cat £543	 Est. £24
2254	S	 1983 Europa set of 2, u/m (SG 2809/10). Cat £53	 Est. £22
2255	S	 1985 Europa Music Year, set of 2, u/m (SG 2890/1). Cat £66		

	 Est. £28
2256	S	 1986 Europa set of 2, u/m (SG 2921/2). Cat £35	 Est. £15
2257	S	 1988 Europa Transport and Communications set of 2, u/m (SG 

2989/90). Cat £27	 Est. £12
2258	S	 1989 Europa Childrens Games set of 2, u/m (SG 3036/7). Cat 

£55	 Est. £22

Turks and Caicos Islands
2259	E	 QV to KGVI mint and used selection on stocksheet and album 

pages. QV values to 1s, (used), 1948 set of 7 (m/m), 1950 set 
to 5s (m/m) etc. STC £396	 Est. £70

2260	S	 1928 2s, 5s, 10s, top 3 values, used (SG 184/6). Cat £203 
(Photo)	 Est. £55

2261	S	 1938/45 set of 14, fine used (SG 194/205). Cat £70	 Est. £18
2262	S	 1938/45 set to 10/- VFU (SG194/205) Cat £70	 Est. £24

Tuvalu
2263	E	 1989/97 u/m selection of sets and m/s on 3 stockpages. 

Some duplication. All ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’. Cat £139 as normal		
	 Est. £24

2264	S	 1978 Ships set of 4 stamps U/M in sheets of 16 overprinted 
‘SPECIMEN’, very scarce in full sheets.	 Est. £24

Ukraine
2265	S	  2012 UEFA Football miniature sheet U/M, SGMS1037 cat £150		

	 Est. £30
2266	e	 2011 or 2012 U/M, 3 miniature sheets SGMS980, MS1002 and 

MS1050, cat £140	 Est. £24

Upper Silesia
2267	S	 1920 5pf on 15pf violet SG 11 UM marginal block/4 Cat £1000	

	 Est. £120

USA
2268	A	 Lighhouse Pre printed album 1861/1964 mint and used, strength 

from 1930s. Condition mainly good to fine (qty)	 Est. £36
2269	A	 Mainly 1990s 16 page stockbook of mint, appear u/m 

sheetlets etc. High Face Value	 Est. £36
2270	4A	 1861/1999 mainly mint collection in 4 Davo hingeless 

pre-printed albums . Strength from 1920’s includes many 
sheetlets. Face Value Adds up.	 Est. £65

2271	S	 1851 3c Washington x7 (Scott 11) various shades & 12c 
Washington with tight margins (Scott 17). Cat £235	 Est. £40

2272	S	 1857 1c type V (Scott 24) tiny tear to bottom margin, 3c x3 
(Scott 26), & 12c plate 1 (Scott 36), v fine used. Cat £120		
	 Est. £50

2273	S	 1861 30c Franklin (Scott 71) X2 one with fine PAID cancel & the 
other with fine San Francisco fancy cogwheel cancel. Cat £225		
	 Est. £46

2274	S	 1861/2 1c, 2c, 3c, 5c, 10c, 2c, 5c, 24c, 30c & 90c all goos/fine 
used (Scott 63,65,68,69,71,72,73,76,77,78). Cat £700+		
	 Est. £150

2275	S	 1863 2c Black Jacks (Scott 73) x4, two on piece, one unused, 
one good used. Cat £380	 Est. £46

2276	S	 1863 24c Washington (Scott 78) x8, all with fine fancy cork 
geometric cancels. Cat £460	 Est. £90

2277	S	 1867 used grills 10c with st edge (Scott 89), 12c with fine 
fancy leaf cancel (Scott 97) & 15c with st edge (Scott 98). Cat 
£335	 Est. £60

2278	S	 1867 good used 12c Washington with F grills x9 (Scott 97). Cat 
£900	 Est. £90

2279	S	 1867 12c Washington with E grills (Scott 90) x8, most with very 
fine fancy leaf cancels. Cat £1100	 Est. £220

2280	S	 1869 1c Franklin unused (Scott 112), 2c Post Rider u/m (Scott 
113) & 6c Washington u/m (Scott 115) with st edges.	 Est. £50

2281	S	 1869 Landing of Columbus x2 types 1 & 11 (Scott 118 & 119) 
very fine used & well centred. Cat £485	 Est. £95

2282	S	 1870 2c brown Jackson with grill (Scott 135) used. Cat £40		
	 Est. £10

2283	S	 1893 Columbian Exposition Chicago 15c fine mint, SG243 cat 
£250	 Est. £50
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2284	E	 1893 Columbus 1c - $1 m/m (Scott 230, 231 x2, 232. 233 x2, 
234, 235, 236, 237, 238, 240 & 241) also 1992 set of 6 m/s 
(Scott MS 1887/1892). Cat £2000	 Est. £230

2285	E	 1894 fine used set to $1 with both type 1 & type 11 varieties 
(Scott 261 & 261A), 50c orange & deep orange (Scott 260), 6c 
& 8c x2 m/m (Scott 256 & 257). Cat:£785.	 Est. £200

2286	E	 1895 fine used set to $1 with both type 1 & type 11 varieties 
(Scott 276 & 276A), 50c orange & red orange (Scott 275),6c & 
8c x2 m/m (Scott 271 & 272. Cat:£400+	 Est. £150

2287	e	 1902/3 series used set to $2 (Scott 312) with small corner 
crease, including x2 $1 Farragut (Scott 311) & several 
duplicates (38 values). Cat £240	 Est. £36

2288	e	 1902 1c-$2 fine used set with 5c, 10c & 15c unused (Scott 
300-312). Cat:£300.	 Est. £100

2289	e	 1912 Parcel Post good/ fine used set (Scott Q1-Q12).	 Est. £26
2290	S	 1918 Air Mail 24c (Scott C3) in a very fine used block of 4.		

	 Est. £38
2291	S	 1930 Zeppelin 65c u/m (Scott C13) well centred. Cat:£225.		

	 Est. £75
2292	S	 1933 50c Zeppelin m/m (Scott C18). Cat £80	 Est. £30
2293	S	 1987 Kentucky Waterfowl Stamp $6.25 Numberes 12485 u/m 		

	 Est. £10
2294	S	 1992 Colombus set of 6 m/s in issued wallet.	 Est. £7
2295	e	 American Cicil War 10c Jefferson Davis (Scott 11 & 12) x 11 

unused, well centred with different shades.	 Est. £50

Vatican
2296	S	 1931 postage due SG D19/20 mint Cat £100	 Est. £18
2297	S	 1948 set of 3, mint (SG 137/8). Cat £1070	 Est. £110
2298	S	 1949 1000L green SG 150 UM Cat £225	 Est. £32
2299	E	 1952 MS SG MS 176a good used Cat £300	 Est. £50
2300	S	 1953/60 Air SG 190/191 UM Cat £194	 Est. £32

Yemen
2301	E	 1962 Arab League in mint sheets/50 with unlisted arabic 

Yemen Atab Republic handstamps (SG 161/2)	 Est. £48

Yugoslavia
2302	S	 Trieste: 1952 Air. 75th Anniv of UPU set of 3, m/m (SG 

B54a/c). Cat £35	 Est. £12

Zanzibar
2303	E	 1936/49 mint selection on 2 pages. Includes 1946 Silver 

Jubilee, 1944 200th Anniv of Dynasty, 1946 Victory in blocks 
of 4, 1949 UPU and 1936 Postage Dues. Cat £57	 Est. £15

2304	E	 Selection on hagner, page,etc Cat £330 app	 Est. £24
2305	E	 1908/61 small used selection on stocksheet, range of issues 

some with values to 2s, includes 1949 UPU, odd duplication, 
needs sorting (69)	 Est. £30

2306	S	 1926 1c to 50c postage dues, 10 different values, unused (no 
gum as normal). (SG D1/16). Cat £70	 Est. £18

2307	e	 1936 Silver Jubilee of Sultan set of 4 on FDC, used (SG 323/6) .		
	 Est. £5

2308	e	 1936 Silver Jubilee of Sultan set of 4 on PPC of the Sultan, used 
(SG 323/6).	 Est. £5

2309	E	 1936 set of 13, on album page, m/m (SG 310/22). Cat £140		
	 Est. £55

2310	S	 1949 Wedding set of 2, u/m (SG 333/4). Cat £30	 Est. £12
2311	S	 1952 2/- to 10/- top values fine used, SG349/352 cat £67.50		

	 Est. £16
2312	S	 1952/5 set of 14, l/m (SG 339/52). Cat £65 (Photo)	 Est. £26

Zimbabwe
2313	S	 1985 National Infractructure set of 22, u/m (SG 659/80). Cat 

£30	 Est. £10

Great Britain - Collections
2314	e	 4 club books ptsa £286, much at 10 % or less. Cat £2800+		

	 Est. £75
2315	S	 1840/1 Range inc 2x Penny Black & 4x Penny Reds, seem to be 

4 margin but close in places	 Est. £130
2316	E	 100s on Hagners and stockcards, 1d reds, 1/2d Bantams etc 

some mint (inc 6d embossed cut to shape unused) huge cat 
value, mixed condition.	 Est. £240

2317	S	 1841 1d reds imperf unused (no gum) various shades Cat 
£3600	 Est. £120

2318	A	 1841 1d red imperfs x 119 in jumbo stockbook app collected 
for varieties/paltes etc. Cat £4000+ as normals.	 Est. £120

2319	E	 1841 1d red with Maltese Cross cancels identified as scarcer 
offices inc Leeds, London, Belfast, Dublin, etc (49 + templates) 
cat £1000s if correct	 Est. £250

2320	E	 QV/EDVII line engraved and surface printed vals to 2s dull blue, 
also EDVII with shades to 5s. Mixed condition used. QV STC 
£2000+	 Est. £48

2321	E	 1847/80 used selection with 1847/54 6d & 1s embossed, 
1865/7 4d x 3, 1857 6d x 3, 1s x 2, 1862/4 3d x 5, 6d x 3, 
1865/7 4d x 16 incl two pairs, 6d x 3, 1867/80 3d strip of 3, 
2s, fair/fine, range of various plate Nos. & shades, cat £6675 
as cheapest (37 items) 	 Est. £290

2322	E	 1854/79 used selection with 1854/7 1d red Stars x 38 
unchecked for wmks, perfs or shades, 1870 1/2d plates x 7, 
1854/8 2d blue Stars x 10 unchecked for wmks, perfs or 
shades, 1858/76 2d blue Pl.Nos. x 12, 1864/79 1d red Pl.Nos 
x 13 incl pair & block of 4, good/mainly fine, cat £2175 as 
cheapest (72 items) 	 Est. £130

2323	E	 1854/1902 mint selection with 1854 1d plus unused block 
of 4 (short perf), 1858 2d Pl.15 looks UM but small gum thin 
lower left corner, 1864/79 six 1d red plate Nos, 1870 1/2d Pl.5, 
Pl.8, Pl.13 vertical pair, 1880/81 1/2d both colours, 1d, 1883 
11/2d vertical pair (gum crease), 21/2d, 6d, 1887/1900 7 vals to 
1s, 1902 10d, fair/fine, cat £3570+ (26 items) 	 Est. £320

2324	S	 1862 Onwards Used Early Selection Including SG 24-28-93-
143 with Newspaper Stamps & Telegraphs. Mostly with Hinge 
Remains. Mixed Condition with Some Interesting Postmarks. 
Originated from Very Old Album. Cat £650+	 Est. £50

2325	E	 1870/1900 used selection on 9 album pages and a club book, 
good range in plate numbers and cds used. Condition mainly 
good to fine. Cat £8000+	 Est. £650

2326	E	 1873/83 used selection with 1873/80 21/2d rosy mauve, 21/2d 
blue x 5, 8d orange, 1s green, 1880/3 21/2d blue x 17 incl pair, 
3d rose x 2, 3d on 3d x 2, 4d grey-brown x 2, 6d on 6d, 1s 
orange-brown x 2, fair/fine, cat £2880+ (35 items) 	 Est. £180

2327	S	 1875/81 2 1/2d plates, mauve x 15, blue x 48, average used. 
Cat £3700+	 Est. £110

2328	E	 1880/1911 used selection with 1880/1 set plus extra 5d, 
1883/4 2s6d x 3, 5s, lilac & green issue with 11/2d, 2d, 21/2d x 
3, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d, 1s mostly good colours 1s just a little pale, 
1887/92 Jubilee vals to 1s plus 9d pair, 10d block of 6, 1s pair, 
1902/11 15 vals to 1s, mostly good/fine, cat £3895 (54 items)		
	 Est. £200

2329	S	 1912 Mainly Used Downey Shades Selection Inc Partial No 
Cross Crown on Two Original Pages. Excellent for Further 
Study.	 Est. £24

2330	E	 1912/23 1/2d controls B13 to W23, perf & imperf, sound 
m/m. Cat £160	 Est. £36

2331	E	 1912/23 1d controls, all different, extra C12 with malformed 
‘C’, m/m Cat £150	 Est. £36

2332	E	 1912/36 three UM defin sets with 1912/24 1/2d-1s set of 15 
vals SG351/95, 1924/26 1/2d-1s set of 12 vals SG418/29, 
1934/36 1/2d-1s set of 11 vals SG439/49, fine, cat £820 (38) 		
	 Est. £250

2333	S	 1913/34 2s6d Seahorses Used Selection of Twelve Mainly Fine. 
MINIMUM Cat £480	 Est. £40

2334	E	 1918/34 used duplicated Seahorse selection with shades incl 
1918 2s6d x 5, 5s x 2, 10s x 2 between SG414 & 417, 1934 
2s6d x 3, 5s x 3, 10s x 2 SG40/52, mostly well centred & good 
perfs, good/very fine, cat £1880 min (19) 	 Est. £160

2335	A	 Wilding cylinder blocks/6 mint x160  in Jumbo s/book ( plus 
few oddments)	 Est. £85

2336	A	 1953/77 commems mint and used collection. Includes 
phosphor issues mint and used. Appears fairly complete. (qty)		
	 Est. £36

2337	S	 1953/64 Unmounted Mint SELECTION of MAINLY LISTED FLAWS 
Inc: ‘53 4d Daffodil Leaf Flaw (Spec W2a) ‘61 Conference 
Retouch Queen’s Neck, ‘62 NPY Horiz Pair Scratches Queen’s 
Nose/Mouth, ‘63 3d Nature Insect Flaw, 3d Red Cross Block 
Four Repaired Cross (Spec W37b) & 21/2d Short Line Under 
Value (SG 651a) Some with Normal Stamps to Compare. SG 
533/651a	 Est. £40

2338	S	 1960’sEarly phosphor sets, NPY to Forth Road Bridge complete, 
u/m (SG 631/3p - 659/660p). Cat £257 (29)	 Est. £32

2339	E	 1963/ 7 small selection of 7 Harrison and Sons Ltd Presentaion 
cards/folders. Includes 1963 Lifeboat, 1965 Churchill, 1966 
Birds (2), 1966 Hastings,  1967 Paintings, 1967 Flowers. 		
	 Est. £24
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2340	S	 1964/66 UM Selection of Mainly Listed Varieties/Flaws 
with Control Marginals Inc: ‘65 4d Lister Umlauts Above ‘S’ 
of ‘ANTISEPTIC’, ‘ 65 3d UN Retouch (Spec W77d), ‘66 3d 
Westminster Dr. Blade Queen’s Neck & Retouch Queen’s Cheek 
(Dot R. 15/6 Spec W83b). Small Mark ‘66 4d Burns Control 
Block of Six. SG 655/689	 Est. £40

2341	S	 1965/67 Selection of Unmounted Mint VARIETY Underrated 
INVERTED WATERMARKS Inc BOH Bottom Marginal Strip of Six 
& 1s6d Landscapes Plus Omitted ‘T’ Xmas ‘66 Block Four. SG 
Cat c.£90	 Est. £40

2342	S	 1967/70 Selection of Unmounted Mint VARIETY PHOSPHOR 
OMITTED Inc Philympia Set & Unusual Bluish Violet Offset on 1s 
Discovery. SG Cat 130+	 Est. £60

2343	E	 1970/2000s mixed envelope cuttings. used/unused from 
assorted mail.	 Est. £6

Great Britain - Cinderella
2344	S	 1891 Hull + Barnsley railway 2d yellow green m/m	 Est. £32
2345	S	 1891 Cambrian railway 2d yellow green (trellis background), 

m/m	 Est. £32
2346	S	 1893 Great Western 2d pale blue green, m/m	 Est. £24
2347	S	 1895 Cambrian railway, 2d darl green (trellis background), 

m/m	 Est. £32
2348	S	 1912 De La Rue Britannia head essay in blue with white cross, 

imperf, 4 margins, u/m	 Est. £24
2349	S	 1912 De La Rue Britannia head essay, bi-coloured. Surround in 

powder blue + head in grey-blue, Ex De La Rue archives, u/m 		
	 Est. £36

2350	S	 1916 WWI National War FUnd set of 6, bicoloured stamps with 
Britannia design- black + green, mauve, blue, purple, orange 
+ yellow. Printed by Perkins Bacon, Perf + u/m, attractice (6)		
	 Est. £16

2351	S	 1924 Mount Everest Expedition showing Everest, Blue + white, 
perf, fine mint.	 Est. £20

2352	E	 1950 London Inte Stamp Exhib. Nine Official covers with 
different exhibition date stamps. A pair of exhibition mini 
sheets, one ovprintes ‘Sample not for sale’. Two complete 
exhibition label sheets and a set of all 5 labels. 20 items, all 
written up on display sheets.	 Est. £24

2353	S	 Railway Newspaper stamps Great Eastern ovpt ‘Newspapers 
in bulk’ 1d pale red, normal manuscript cancel, 2d deep blue 
Great Central Newspaper/Parcel stamps unused (2)	 Est. £22

2354	S	 Unemployment and National Insurance stamps x 14 M/UM/FU 
including 6d x 2 U/M and 1/6 x 6 U/M all probably KG6.		
	 Est. £24

2355	S	 Range (x33) of mint circular delivery stamps, apart from one all 
mint, good range and fresh looking stamps	 Est. £125

2356	S	 Basildon 2004 privately produced presentation pack for the 5th 
National Philatelic Exhibition, very scarce.	 Est. £19

Great Britain - Essays, Proofs, etc
2357	S	 1868 Die Proof 1d brown ( an adaption of the Inland Revenue 

design), imperf on thin paper, 4 margins. Produced by Charles 
Skipper + East. Rare	 Est. £190

2358	S	 1876 4d chestnut colour trial, pl 15, imperf, 4 margins, l/m. 
Cat £250	 Est. £110

2359	S	 1876 4d Colour Trial Plate 15 UM Horizontal Pair (CB-CC) in 
Grey Lilac Large Garter Wmk. Scarce in Multiples. SG 153var Cat 
£500 Plus Premium for Pair	 Est. £200

2360	S	 1881 1d lilac plate proof on green paper, very fine, 4 margins, 
imperf.	 Est. £60

2361	S	 1902 1/2d blue-green on yellowish paper, plate proof. Imperf 
+ ungummed as produced, 4 margins. Cat £140	 Est. £48

2362	S	 1902 1/2d intense blue-green on thick surfaced card. Plate 
proof, imperf + ungummed as produced. Amazing colour. Cat 
£140	 Est. £65

2363	S	 1902 KEDVII Battleship Essay 2d purple. Shows battleship + 
King’s Portrait. Submitted by Bradbury Wilkinson Perf, u/m		
	 Est. £70

2364	S	 1934 1 1/2d redgravure trial with approved head(not to be 
confused with colour trials - see Pgs 177/8 in QV Vol 2), 
unwatermarked, imperf. Cat from £750	 Est. £200

2365	S	 KGV 4d purple unappropriated die proof for revenue stamps, 
imperf on tin blued paper, 4 margins.	 Est. £32

2366	S	 KGVI 3 essays, 2 in purple (one imperf, other perf) + maroon 
(perf) shows frontal portrait of the King. All superb u/m (3)		
	 Est. £48

2367	S	 Revenues; 1860 Customs 1s6d Red Shade Mint Perf 15.5 
Recess Printed by Perkins Bacon with Attractive Ship Wmk. 
These were issued to Cover a Special Tax on Customs Bills of 
Lading. Fine with Very Light Soiling. (Photo)	 Est. £20

2368	S	 1867 1d purple Inland Revenue Fiscal imperf imprimatur (SG 
F18VAR) (Photo)	 Est. £48

Great Britain - Telegraphs
2369	S	 1876 5s rose plate 2, DG, superb ‘South Shields’ CDS. The rare 

plate (SG T13 pl2). Cat £375	 Est. £110
2370	S	 1876 £1 brown-lilac Telegraph, wmk shamrocks o/p Specimen 

type 9 fine l/m, SG T17s cat £900	 Est. £240
2371	S	 QV 2d purple/blue ‘Army Telegraph’ u/m	 Est. £22

Great Britain - Queen Victoria
2372	S	 1840 Mulready envelope (A174) with very fine red MX 

addressed to N Wales, date cancel on reverse is unclear but 
some writing on envelope flap indicates it was sent June 1840, 
slight vert bend	 Est. £120

2373	S	 1840 1d intense black, pl 1B CK, 4 margins. Superb red MC. A 
stunner (SG I pl 1b). Cat £450 (Photo)	 Est. £160

2374	S	 1840 1d intense black, pl 5, SG, 4 margins. Superb black MC 
(SG 1 pl 5). Cat £450 (Photo)	 Est. £160

2375	S	 1840 1d Penny Black OK 2 margin with red MX (SG 2) Cat £375 
(Photo)	 Est. £60

2376	S	 1840 1d black pl 5, OB, 4 margins + light, red MC (SG 2). Cat 
£375	 Est. £80

2377	S	 1840 1d Penny Black RL 3 margin with red MX (SG 2) Cat £375 
(Photo)	 Est. £85

2378	S	 1d black Pl 2 AA very close 4 margin on cover Newcastle to 
Thurso (June 18th) with tied red MX (SG Spec AS15) Cat £650		
	 Est. £90

2379	S	 1840 1d black pl 2, AF, 4 margins, brilliant red MC (SG 2 pl 2). 
Cat £350 (Photo)	 Est. £120

2380	S	 1840 1d black pl 9, QD, 4 margins. Superb black MC, scarce 
plate (SG Spec AS 57). Cat £625	 Est. £130

2381	S	 1840 1d black pl 8, HJ, 4 margins, very fine used red MC (SG 2 
pl 8). Cat £475 (Photo)	 Est. £140

2382	S	 1840 1d black, RL, 4m with portion of stamp to the left 
showing, mint no gum, (SG 2) Cat £12500 (Photo)	 Est. £420

2383	S	 1840 1d grey black, CJ, pl 1A, 4 margins, light , red MC. 
Amazing plate wear (SG 3 pl1A). Cat £525	 Est. £100

2384	S	 1840 1d grey-black, pl 3, KD, 4 margins, Super bright red MC 
(SG 3 pl 3). Cat £450 (Photo)	 Est. £160

2385	S	 1855 1d red brown, small crown, perf 14, die I, RA, tied to 
piece by neat ‘Maidstone’ s/ways duplex with CDS alongside. 
Pretty piece (SG Spec C2, reserve pl 1). Cat £100	 Est. £24

2386	S	 1841 1d red SG 8 mint(3 margins,full gum) Cat £600	 Est. £30
2387	S	 1841 1d red-brown on very blued paper QA 4m m/m part OG 

(SG 8a) Cat £700 (Photo)	 Est. £60
2388	S	 1841 1d red-brown two stamps JK, PF both 4m with very fine 

strikes of the Dublin MX types 1 and 2 (SG 8)	 Est. £60
2389	S	 1841 1d red brown pl 36, IE, superb ‘No 2 in MC’, 4 margins, 

Also has excellent ivory head (SG 8m). Cat £180	 Est. £65
2390	S	 1841 1d red-brown pl 36, FA, very fine used ‘No 1 in MC’, 4 

margins (SG 8m). Cat £180	 Est. £70
2391	S	 1841 red brown pl 33, JA. Superb upright ‘No 4 in MC’, 4 

margins. (No 4 is the rarest one to find) (SG 8m). Cat £500 
(Photo)	 Est. £160

2392	S	 1841 Penny Red Deep Red-brown shade BI 4 margin mint with 
part OG (SG 10) Cat £900 (Photo)	 Est. £90

2393	S	 1841 1d red-brown pl 125, FJ, Variety on Lavender Tinted 
paper, 4 margins, very fine used (SG Spec BS 91e). Cat £275		
	 Est. £150

2394	S	 1841 1d deep red brown pl 63, SJ, 4 margins, u/m, Fresh + 
desirable (SG 10). Cat £600 as m/m	 Est. £220

2395	S	 1841 2d pale blue fine used with 3 margins lettered GA, SG 13 
cat £110	 Est. £13

2396	S	 1841 2d blue two single copies & one horizontal pair, four 
margin copies (some close), various shades, between SG13 & 
15, cat £440 	 Est. £36

2397	S	 1841 2d Blue Block of Four with Dublin 186 diamonds lettered 
MK-NL three good to fine margins (touching SE ‘L’ square). SG 
13/15 cat £1300 + with variety shifted transfers (upper) MK & 
NK spec Es14e. Scarce Irish block with faults.	 Est. £50
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2398	S	 1841 2d BLUE FINE MINT Original Gum with three good to very 
fine margins lettered ‘GD’ & break above ‘N’ of ‘PENCE’ with 
some variety overinking NE star & near ‘E’ of ‘POSTAGE’. SG 
13/15 cat £5000 (cheapest shade) without varieties. (Photo)		
	 Est. £300

2399	S	 1841 2d blue fine used with 31/2 margins, SG14 cat £90 
lettered EB	 Est. £16

2400	S	 1841 2d blue, pl3, NE, very fine used cancelled No 4 in MC, 4 
margins. (SG 14f). Cat £700	 Est. £190

2401	S	 1854 2d blue pl 4, small crown, perf 16, strip x4, DF-DI, fine 
used, ‘Glasgow’ pmk (SG 19 strip). Cat £1500 as blk of 4.		
	 Est. £150

2402	S	 1855 1d red brown pl 4, HI, small crown, perf 16, die 2, very 
fine used (SG 21 pl 4). Cat £65	 Est. £22

2403	S	 1855 1d red brown, large crown, perf 16, blued paper, very 
fine used (SG 26). Cat £130	 Est. £32

2404	S	 1856 1d red brown, pl 32, tied to piece by ‘Dudley spoon’ (SG 
29). Cat £150	 Est. £38

2405	S	 1857 2d blue pl 5, JH, major re-entry + constant variety. 
Superb used (SG 35 Spec F7da). Cat £175	 Est. £60

2406	S	 1857 1d rose-red, white paper, large crown, perf 16, fine used 
(SG 36). Cat £80	 Est. £14

2407	S	 1857 1d Fine Mounted Mint Star Shades Pair: Pale Rose-red & 
Deep Rose Red. SG 39 & 41 Cat £250	 Est. £60

2408	S	 1857/62 1d rose red strip of 5, 2 m/m, pl 43, Odd irregular 
perf. Scarce strip (SG 40). Cat £250 as singles (5)	 Est. £60

2409	S	 1857-62 1d deep rose red pl 59, block of 6, very fine used 
‘Northampton Spoons’. Attractive (SG 41 pl59).	 Est. £48

2410	S	 1864/79 1d rose red, pl 101, wmk inverted, fine used (SG 
43wi). Cat £40 Stoneham	 Est. £13

2411	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 141, wmk inverted, very fine used (SG 
43wi). Cat £50 (Stoneham)	 Est. £24

2412	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 102, u/m (SG 43). Cat £60 (as m/m)		
	 Est. £36

2413	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 146 ovpt ‘Specimen’ very fine mint. 
Type 9 (SG Spec 43v). Cat from £225	 Est. £40

2414	S	 1854 1d orange-red pl 188, very fine mint. Difficult shade. 
with RPS Cert (2014). (Spec C115). Cat £1600	 Est. £320

2415	S	 1858 2d blue pl 7, JB, re-entry, very fine used, postmark clear 
of variety (SG 45f). Cat from £150	 Est. £26

2416	S	 1858 2d blue pl 7, NB, major re-entry, fine used London 
numeral + part red arrival pmk (SG 45f), Cat from £150		
	 Est. £32

2417	S	 1870 1/2d rose-red pl 13, LA, variety imperf at left with part 
inscription, very fine used (SG 48g). Cat £70	 Est. £19

2418	S	 1870/79 1/2d Bantams GU to VFU Inc CDS Plus Key Pl.8 
Showing Variety Broken Perf Pin. Plates: 1-3-5-6-8-10-11-
12-14-15-19. All Identified on Reverse. SG 48/9 Cat £570.		
	 Est. £60

2419	S	 1870 1/2d rose-red, pl 20, pristine, u/m, scarce plate (SG 48) 
Cat £350as m/m	 Est. £100

2420	S	 1870 1/2d rose-red strip of 3 RA-RC, pl10 showing complete 
‘halfpenny’ wmk, m/m (SG 48). Cat £255 (3)	 Est. £100

2421	S	 1870/9 1/2d rose pl 13, CDS used (SG 49 pl13). Cat £30		
	 Est. £10

2422	S	 1870 1/2d rose pl. 15, u/m (SG 49) Cat £175	 Est. £30

2423	S	 1870/9 1/2d rose, centred NW, used (SG 49 pl 9). Cat £700 
(Photo)	 Est. £50

2424	S	 1870 1/2d rose pl. 19 block of 4, u/m but some creasing and 
toned on the back (SG 49) Cat £1200 (Photo)	 Est. £90

2425	S	 1870/9  1/2d rose, cds used  (SG 49 pl9). Cat £700 (Photo)		
	 Est. £140

2426	S	 1870 1 1/2d rose-red m/m trimmed perfs at top and some 
light creasing (SG 51) Cat £500	 Est. £24

2427	S	 1870 1 1/2d rose-red, pl 3, very fine mint (SG 51). Cat £500		
	 Est. £60

2428	S	 1870 1/- embossed good to fine used with 3 margins, SG54 
cat £1000	 Est. £60

2429	S	 1854 6d mauve embossed. Cut square, clear right, touching 
design other sides, very fine used woth rare bright green 
numeral (SG 59). Cat £750	 Est. £95

2430	S	 1870 6d embossed good used with one margin and slightly 
heavy postmark, SG60 cat £1000	 Est. £28

2431	S	 1855 4d rose – carmine fine used, SG 66 cat £150, couple of 
blunt perfs	 Est. £12

2432	S	 1857 4d rose – carmine fine used, SG66 cat £150	 Est. £24
2433	S	 1855/7 4d centred SW with 2 slightly nibbled perfs, Birmingham 

CDS, way above average (SG 66a). Cat £150+	 Est. £46
2434	S	 1855 4d rose wmk inverted, used (SG 66awi) Cat £400 (Photo)		

	 Est. £36
2435	S	 1855/7 4d very fine Malta CDS, also a very small part duplex 

but a nice stamp (SG 66a). Cat £150+ 125%	 Est. £75
2436	S	 1857 6d deep lilac fine used, SG69 cat £175	 Est. £28
2437	S	 GB1857 6d pale lilac fine used, SG70 cat £120	 Est. £20
2438	S	 1856 6d pale lilac, wmk inverted, very fine used, clear wmk (SG 

70wi). Cat £400	 Est. £65
2439	S	 1856 1s deep green, fine used (SG 71). Cat £550	 Est. £65
2440	S	 1863 4d bright red good used, SG 81 cat £185	 Est. £14
2441	S	 1862 6d deep lilac plate 3 fine used, SG83 cat £160	 Est. £28
2442	S	 1862 6d lilac fine used, SG 84 cat £140	 Est. £13
2443	S	 1864 6d lilac plate 4 good used, SG85 cat £250	 Est. £30
2444	S	 1864 6d lilac, pl 4, (hairlines), fresh m/m (SG 85). Cat £3000		

	 Est. £180
2445	S	 1862 1s green, superb ‘B01’ postmark (SG 92). Cat £300		

	 Est. £46
2446	S	 1865/7 4d vermilion pl 12, CDS used (SG 94). Cat £75	Est. £16
2447	S	 1870/72 4d dp vermilion, pl 12, 4d vermilion pl 13. Each with 

‘B01’ Alexandria, Egypt pmks. Pretty (SG 94/5). Cat £150 (as 
GB)	 Est. £24

2448	S	 1873 4d vermilion pl 14, SUperb ‘Marlborough’ CDS. Difficult 
plate (SG 94 pl 14). Cat £110 + 100% premium	 Est. £46

2449	S	 1870 4d vermilion pl 12, very fine mint, lovely colour and well 
centred (SG 94). Cat £575	 Est. £65

2450	S	 1865 4d deep vermillion plate 7 good used, SG95 cat £130		
	 Est. £18

2451	S	 1865 4d deep vermillion plate 10 fine used, SG95 cat £150		
	 Est. £22

2452	S	 1865 6d lilac plate 5 with hyphen good to fine used, SG 97 cat 
£140	 Est. £16

2453	S	 1867 3d rose plate 4 good to fine used, SG 103 cat £300		
	 Est. £24

2454	S	 1867 3d rose plates 5-10, used, (SG 103x6) total cat £490		
	 Est. £60

2455	S	 1867 3d rose pl 10. lightly m/m. Very fresh colour, Lovely 
stamp (SG 103 pl 10). Cat £875	 Est. £120

2456	S	 1869 6d dull violet plate 8 without hyphen fine used, SG 108 
cat £190	 Est. £16

2457	S	 1869 6d mauve plate 8 fine used, SG109 cat £140	 Est. £20
2458	S	 1867 6d mauve pl9. Pristine u/m (SG 109 pl 9). Cat £700 as 

m/m	 Est. £190
2459	S	 1867 9d Straw Pl.4 Fine Lightly Mounted Mint with Wonderful 

Original Colour. SG 110 Cat £2500 (Photo)	 Est. £450
2460	S	 1867/80 9d pale straw, CDS used (SG 111). Cat £300	 Est. £50
2461	S	 1867 10d red brown, very fine used, part pmk at left, very fine 

colour + printed on unlisted thin paper (SG 112). Cat £400+		
	 Est. £55

2462	S	 1867 10d red brown, fine used (SG 112). Cat £225	 Est. £65
2463	S	 1867 10d Red-brown Very Fine Used A25 (Malta) Listed Variety 

‘Smaller Figures 1 Stamp AA’. Short Stamp from A Row. This 
Variety Possibly Unique Used in Malta. QV Spec J97c/SG 112 
Cat £750 (for Used in GB) (Photo)	 Est. £320

2464	S	 1867/80 10d pale red-brown, CDS used (SG 113). Cat £400		
	 Est. £50

2465	S	 1867 10d pale red brown, very fine used ‘C51’ (St Thomas, 
West Indies) (SG 113). Cat £400	 Est. £65

2466	S	 1871 1s Green Plates 5 & 6 Lettered EC (Superb Coal Exchange 
CDS) & KB. Both Stamps with Varieties Partially Obscured by 
Cancels: (i) ‘Extended Tail to 5 at Right’ (EC) & (ii) ‘Double Plate 
Number (KB) at Right. SG 117 var, QV Spec J105b & J106a Cat 
£800+	 Est. £75

2467	S	 1867 2d dull blue, CDS used (SG 118). Cat £225	 Est. £40
2468	S	 1867 2/- milky blue good used, SG 120b cat £2000	Est. £160
2469	S	 1872 6d pale chestnut, left wing marginal example, short perf 

on right, CDS used (SG 122b). Cat £65	 Est. £20
2470	S	 1872 6d chestnut pl 11, Superb ‘C’ Constantinople pmk (SG 

122a)/ Cat £55 as GB	 Est. £20
2471	S	 1872 6d deep chestnut, plate 11, ragged perfs, CDS used (SG 

122). Cat £125	 Est. £40
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2472	S	 1873 6d grey with numerical cancel (SG 125) Cat £300	Est. £10
2473	S	 1873 6d grey plate 12 good to fine used, SG125 cat £300		

	 Est. £30
2474	S	 1867 10s greenish grey (pl 1) with lightly used numerical 

cancel (SG 128) Cat £128 (Photo)	 Est. £480
2475	S	 1882 5s rose, pl 4, white paper, very fine used with unusual 

boxed cancel, plate no clear, perfectly centred and rich colour 
(SG 134). Cat £3500	 Est. £480

2476	S	 1867 £1 brown-lilac Wmk large anchor with two superb 
cds cancels, repaired bottom right corner when looked with 
magnifying glass the edge of the corner looks like it has been 
altered. (SG 136) Cat £6500 (Photo)	 Est. £1,100

2477	S	 1867 £5 orange with very fine Glasgow cds (SG 137) Cat £3600 
(Photo)	 Est. £1,250

2478	S	 1875 2 1/2d rosy mauve pl 1 on blued paper. Tied to piece by 
CDS/Duplex. Amazing bluing (SG 138). Cat £120	 Est. £32

2479	S	 1875 21/2d rosy mauve plate 2 fine used, SG139 cat £120	
			   Est. £18
2480	S	 1875 21/2d rosy mauve plate 3 good used, SG139 cat £175		

	 Est. £18
2481	S	 1876 21/2d rosy mauve plate 3 good used, SG141 cat £150		

	 Est. £18
2482	S	 1880 3d pale rose pl 17, fine used (SG 141). Cat £300	Est. £50
2483	S	 1880 2.5d Blue Pl.19 ‘DG’ Very Fresh with SUPERB ORIGINAL 

COLOUR Plus VARIETY BLIND PERF at Right. Paper Adherence at 
Top of Stamp. SG 142 Cat £575 as Normal Stamp	 Est. £120

2484	S	 1880 2 1/2d blue pl 19, u/m (SG 142). Cat £425 as m/m		
	 Est. £190

2485	S	 1873 plate 17 good used, SG147 cat £180	 Est. £18
2486	S	 1873/80 6d grey pl 13, fine used (SG 147). Cat £90	 Est. £20
2487	S	 1875 1/- plate 12 good used, SG150 cat £160	 Est. £18
2488	S	 1876 1/- plate 13 good used, SG150 cat £160	 Est. £18
2489	S	 1874 1/- plate 9 good to fine used, SG 150 cat £175	 Est. £20
2490	S	 1873 1/- plate 8 wing margin fine used, SG150 cat £175		

	 Est. £24
2491	S	 1875 1/- plate 11 fine used, SG150 cat £175	 Est. £24
2492	S	 1875 1s green. pl 11, superb featherlight CDS + part tiny part 

transit CDS in red (SG 150). Cat £175	 Est. £26
2493	S	 1880 1/- orange – brown good used, SG151 cat £550	Est. £55
2494	S	 1876 4d vermilion pl 15. Brilliant upright’Chichester’ CDS (SG 

152). Cat £475 + premium	 Est. £110
2495	S	 1877 3d sage green plate 16 good used, SG153 cat £300		

	 Est. £30
2496	S	 1877 3d sage green plate 15 good used, SG153 cat £325		

	 Est. £32
2497	S	 1877 4d sage green pl 15, superb ‘Oldbury’ CDS. Choice 

stamp. (SG 153). Cat £325 + premium	 Est. £70
2498	S	 1877 4d sage-green pl 16, fresh m/m (SG 153). Cat £850		

	 Est. £210
2499	S	 1880 4d grey-brown pl 17. Garter wmk, very fine used (SG 

154). Cat £500	 Est. £55
2500	S	 1880 4d grey-brown, wmk garter ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’ m/m, lovely 

colour (SG 154s). Cat £350	 Est. £110
2501	S	 1876 8d pale orange yellow. Imperf colour trial ovpt ‘specimen’ 

diagonally (type 11) 4 margins, fine mint (SG 156var). Cat from 
£425	 Est. £65

2502	S	 1883 3d on 3d surcharge about fine used, SG159 cat £160		
	 Est. £24

2503	S	 1882 4d grey-brown pl 18 with squared circle CDS cancel (SG 
160). Cat £75	 Est. £16

2504	S	 1882 (October) 4d grey-brown Pl.17 two attractive singles tied 
original piece with complete Stockport CDS & numeral. SG 160 
Cat £160 plus premium	 Est. £30

2505	S	 1881 1/- orange – brown plate 13 good used, SG163 cat £170		
	 Est. £17

2506	S	 1881 1/- orange – brown plate 14 good used, SG163 cat £170		
	 Est. £17

2507	S	 1881 1s orange-brown, plate 14, CDS used (SG 163). Cat £170	
	 Est. £30

2508	S	 1881 1s orange-brown, wmk spray. Superb ‘Cardiff’ CDS. A 
stunner (SG 163 pl 13). Cat £170 + premium	 Est. £55

2509	S	 1880 1/2d deep green block of 15. Mainly m/m (a few u/m). 
Horiz crease on 3 stamps. Very attractive and scarce multiple 
(SG 164 x15). Cat £825 as singles	 Est. £70

2510	S	 1880 1d venetian red. block of 12, mixed condition, mint pr 
u/m (SG 166 x 12). Cat £420 as singles	 Est. £32

2511	S	 1880 2d deep rose, m/m no gum (SG 168a) Cat £375	Est. £12
2512	S	 1880 2d pale rose good used, SG168 cat £120	 Est. £18
2513	S	 1880 2d deep rose good used, SG168a cat £120	 Est. £18
2514	S	 1881 5d indigo with light squared circle CDS cancel (SG 169). 

Cat £175	 Est. £24
2515	S	 1881 5d indigo, superb used. Brilliant colour (SG 169). Cat 

£175	 Est. £32
2516	S	 1881 1d lilac fresh UM (little discolouration) marginal strip of 

three with variety inverted ‘X’ control middle stamp with small 
pencil notation margin reverse. SG 172 var, QV Spec KC53a Cat 
£200 (Single Stamp)	 Est. £40

2517	S	 1883 2/6d fine used with Dartmouth CDS, SG178 cat £160.		
	 Est. £30

2518	S	 1883 2/6d lilac fine used with Leighton Buzzard CDS, SG178 
cat £160.	 Est. £30

2519	S	 1883 2s6d lilac, 5s rose, 10s ultramarine (SG 178, 180, 183): 
all well centred with full perfs and cds cancs (single on 5s and 
10s [EDENDERRY], Ireland) and two corner reg. lines on 10s. 
Cat £935 (three items) (Photo)	 Est. £140

2520	S	 1883 5/- rose fine used with Manchester cds, SG180 cat £250		
	 Est. £40

2521	S	 1883/4 5s, well centred, fine, really nice stamp l/m (SG 181). 
Cat £975 (Photo)	 Est. £350

2522	S	 1883 10s ultramarine with light Registered cancel (SG 183) Cat 
£525 (Photo)	 Est. £48

2523	S	 1883/4 10s ultramarine, smudgy CDS used, (SG 183). Cat 
£525 (Photo)	 Est. £65

2524	S	 1884 £1 brown-lilac used (SG 185) Cat £3000 (Photo)	 Est. £210
2525	S	 1884 £1 brown lilac. Superb lightly m/m ovpt ‘specimen’ (type 

9). Beautiful colour. A rare stamp (SG 185). Cat £2800 (without 
the ovpt Cats £28 000!). Exhibition stamp.	 Est. £750

2526	S	 1883 mint 11/2d lilac AG,GA (SG 188): fine shade with full perfs 
and centred SE: some crazing of buff coloured gum. Cat £125		
	 Est. £30

2527	S	 1883 1 1/2d - 1s (less 9d) all ovpt ‘specimen. Mixed condition 
(SG 188s/94s)	 Est. £150

2528	S	 1883 3d lilac fine used cds, SG191 cat £100	 Est. £16
2529	S	 1883 3d lilac (SG 191) JA,AJ, fine shade, full perfs, centred NW 

with part duplex canc that leaves sovereign’s face untouched. 
Cat £100	 Est. £18

2530	S	 1883 4d dull green good used, SG192 cat £210	 Est. £20
2531	S	 1884 5d Green Lettered AF with Excellent London CDS. 

WONDERFUL BRIGHT GREEN COLOUR with Clean Back and 
Hinge Remain. SG 193 cat £210	 Est. £30

2532	S	 1883 5d dull green, IQ-QI, (SG 193) genuine dull shade, full 
perfs, light hooded LONDON cds canc showing part of date: 
centred fractionally right - all frame lines clear. Cat £210 
(Photo)	 Est. £36

2533	S	 1883 6d dull green good used, SG194 cat £240	 Est. £24
2534	S	 1887 1/2d vermilion block of 4, centrally cancelled by ‘ Beyrout 

British P.O’ hooded circle (SG 197 x4). 	 Est. £32
2535	S	 1887/1900 Jubilee set, pristine, all with superb fresh colours, 

super set, u/m (SG 197/214). Cat £1000 (14)	 Est. £550
2536	S	 1887 5d dull purple/ultramarine Die I. Superb part CDS (SG 

207). Cat £120	 Est. £18

2537	S	 1887 6d purple/rose ovpt ‘specimen’ (type 9), fine m/m (SG 
208s). Cat £65	 Est. £16

2538	S	 1890 10d dull purple + deep. dull carmine, very fine used (SG 
210a). Cat £250210	 Est. £38

2539	S	 1887 10d dull purple and deep dull carmine, fine used with 
Hendon Cert (2018)( SG 210a). Cat £250 (Photo)	 Est. £65

2540	S	 1887 10d dull purple and deep full carmine fresh, u/m 
example of this popular shade variety (SG 210a) Cat £800 
(Photo)	 Est. £250

2541	S	 1887/1900 1s dull green and 1s green and carmine, used (SG 
211, 214). Cat £220	 Est. £20

2542	S	 1887 1s dull green ovpt ‘specimen’ (type 9), m/m (SG 211s). 
Cat £75	 Est. £32

2543	S	 1891 £1 green used with faults (SG212) Cat £800	 Est. £75
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Great Britain - Edward VII
2544	S	 1902 1/2d DLR VFU in PALE BLUE SHADE with Oily Squared-

Circle Cancel Still in Place at Top of Stamp. Comes with Four 
Used Blue-green Shades for Comparison. SG 215/216var		
	 Est. £30

2545	S	 set 1/2d to 10s, good to fine used (between SG 215-265). Cat 
£1250 (for cheapest shades) (18)	 Est. £60

2546	S	 1902-10 Complete basic set to 1s, m/m (SG 215/314)	 Est. £100
2547	S	 1902 1d scarlet tied to piece by LIverpool D/R CDS clearly 

dated ‘JA 1 02’ (first day) (SG 219)	 Est. £14
2548	S	 1902 1d scarlet tied to piece by superb ‘Ascension’ CDS (SG 

219)	 Est. £20
2549	S	 1902 1d scarlet shade fresh very l/m mint variety  SG 219 var, 

spec M5n ‘Spot Under ‘V’ of ‘REVENUE’’ (Pl.50b, R. 20/11) with 
I9 control. Cat £150 (m/m without control).	 Est. £55

2550	S	 1905 1 1/2d pale dull purple/green (chalky) u/m strip of 4 
with selvedgeat right with pillar bars, very pretty (SG 223). Cat 
£375 as block of 4	 Est. £80

2551	S	 1902 2 1/2d untramarine u/m (SG 230). Cat £34	 Est. £15
2552	S	 1902 3d dull reddish purple / yellow fine used, SG233 cat £85		

	 Est. £15
2553	S	 1902 5d dull purple & ultramarine on buff, imperf plate proof, 

bottom margin, u/m (SG 242VAR) (Photo)	 Est. £36
2554	S	 1902 9d mint, appears to be a 1902 printing and so cat’s 

£250.	 Est. £36
2555	S	 1902 9d slate purple/ultramarine. Very lightly m/m (SG 251). 

Cat £140	 Est. £32
2556	S	 1902 10d imperf plate proof on thin, buff paper. Top marginal 

with pillar bars, 4 margins. Very pretty (SG 254var). Cat £140+		
	 Est. £40

2557	S	 1902 10d dull purple & carmine with NO CROSS ON CROWN 
variety (SG254a) VFU with OC 10 o2 CDS Cat £300	 Est. £100

2558	S	 1902 10d slate purple + carmine-pink. Superb CDS tied to 
small piece. Difficult shade (SG 255 var, Spec M42/3). Cat £125	
	 Est. £85

2559	S	 1902 1s DLR Green & Red Shade SCARCE Used BLOCK of 
FOUR with NICE ORIGINAL COLOUR Very Early Print from May 
02 (Issued March 02). Each Stamp with Leadenhall Street 
Oval. Perfs Fully Intact with Light Overall Toning. Tiny Hinge 
Remainder. SG 257 Block of Four Cat £200	 Est. £50

2560	S	 1905 1s green/carmine (chalky) u/m (SG 257a). Cat £225		
	 Est. £75

2561	S	 1902 2/6d lilac fine used, SG 260 cat £150, 2 blunt perfs		
	 Est. £12

2562	S	 1902 2/6d dull purple fine used, SG 262 cat £180	 Est. £16
2563	S	 1902 KEVII £1 dull blue-green used with faults (SG266) Cat 

£825	 Est. £75
2564	S	 1902 £1 dull blue green, fine used. dated copy with 2 circular 

cancels (SG 266). Cat £825	 Est. £120
2565	S	 1902 £1 dull blue-green DLR with central cds cancel (SG 266) 

Cat £825 (Photo)	 Est. £210
2566	S	 1902 £1 dull blue-green DLR superb fresh mint, horizontal 

crease running (SG 266) Cat £2000 (Photo)	 Est. £250
2567	S	 1911 1d brick red variety no wmk, fine m/m (SG 272a). Cat 

£50	 Est. £16
2568	S	 1911 1d rose-carmine. Imperf pair, 4 margins, each stamp 

ovpt ‘cancelled’ type 21, u/m. (SG 274 var,  Spec M 4/5t) Cat 
£300 as m/m	 Est. £120

2569	S	 1911 1d rose pink Die 1A, very fine used CDS with RPS Cert 
(2014). (SG 274 var, Spec N7/6). Cat £35+	 Est. £20

2570	S	 1911 1d aniline pink. Superb cds, stunning colour (SG 275). 
Cat £250	 Est. £200

2571	S	 1911 3d purple/lemon perf 14, pristine u/m (SG 277). Cat 
£350	 Est. £200

2572	S	 1911 4d bright orange. Harrison perf 14, u/m (SG 278). Cat 
£225	 Est. £110

2573	S	 1911 4d deep bright orange. Harrison perf 15 x 14, u/m (SG 
278 var, Spec M27/2). Cat £75	 Est. £44

2574	S	 1911 1/2d pale bluish green (Harrison 15 x 14), u/m (SG 
279var Spec M4/4). Cat £65	 Est. £12

2575	S	 1911 1/2d pale bluish green, perf 15 x 14, interpanneau 
gutter pair with pillars. Superb … (SG 279 var, Spec M4/4). Cat 
£90+	 Est. £24

2576	S	 1911 4d very deep orange. Harrison perf 15 x 14, u/m (SG 286 
var, spec M27/3). Cat £300	 Est. £120

2577	S	 1911/3 Somerset House 1 1/2d dull purple/green, u/m (SG 
288). Cat £60	 Est. £20

2578	S	 1911/3 5d dull reddish purple/cobalt blue, u/m marginal with 
date cut (SG 293 var, Spec M30/1). Cat £60+	 Est. £36

2579	S	 1911/3 5d dull reddish purple/bright blue, u/m corner pair 
with date cut (SG 293). Cat £120+	 Est. £75

2580	S	 1911/3 6d dull lilac, superb CDS, tricky shade (SG 297var Spec 
M33/5). Cat £140	 Est. £32

2581	S	 1911/3 6d reddish purple tied to Parcel Post label by superb 
upright ‘Overton 1912’ CDS. Unusual (SG 298)	 Est. £24

2582	S	 1911/3 6d Dickinson coated paper (dull reddish purple) u/m 
with 2025 Wenvoe Cert (one slightly short perf at top not 
mentioned on Cert). (SG 301/2). Cat £425	 Est. £80

2583	S	 1912 Somerset House 7d deep slate grey, u/m with 1989 RPS 
Cert.(SG 305var Spec M38/1). Cat £200	 Est. £65

2584	S	 1911/13 9d slate purple/cobalt blue, m/m corner marginal 
with coloured pillar bars. Small area of missing gum top left 
(SG 308). Cat £225	 Est. £48

2585	S	 1911/3 1s green/carmine, fine used blk 4 with 1912 D/R 
CDS’s (SG 314). Cat £140 as singles	 Est. £24

2586	S	 1911 2/6d dull greyish purple good used with a few blunt 
perfs, SG 315 cat £450	 Est. £16

2587	S	 1912 5/- carmine good used, SG318 cat £200	 Est. £20
2588	S	 1911/3 Somerset House 10s bright blue, superb u/m. Lovely 

quality. (SG 319 var, Spec M54/1) Cat £2100	 Est. £480
2589	S	 1911 £1 deep green Somerset printing with very fine ‘OC 5 ’12 

NOTTINGHAM’ cds cancel (SG 320) (Photo)	 Est. £220

Great Britain - George V
2590	S	 1912 1/2d deep green, die 2, wmk crown. Control B12 (perf 

type 2), u/m corner strip of 3 (SG 338). Cat £84 as singles 
without control	 Est. £48

2591	S	 1912 1/2d Downey ovpt ‘cancelled’ type 24. an attractive top 
left corner marginal example, gum crease in margin, stamp is 
fine. Very scarce, u/m (SG 344). Cat £300 as m/m	 Est. £120

2592	S	 1912 1d scarlet, die 2. Triangular bisect tied to piece by superb 
1913 thimble CDS. Unusual and pretty (SG 350)	 Est. £32

2593	E	 1912/24 1/2d, 2d amd  3d selection of bottom marginal strips 
of 2 or 3 with plate numbers,  1/2d x 6, 1 1/2d x1, 2d x10, 
3d x4. possible shades, mostly m/m, mainly good to fine, ( 
between SG 351 - 377). (21)	 Est. £24

2594	S	 1912-24 mint Royal Cypher wmk, 1/2d - 1s (part of SG 351-
396), fresh colours L/M on upper values than lower, tone spot 
on 384 (6d). Cat £480+ (20)	 Est. £95

2595	S	 1912/24 1d orange vermilion, u/m Brilliant colour. (SG 358 
var, Spec N16/15). Cat £225	 Est. £160

2596	S	 1912/24 2d intense bright orange . Superb 1921 CDS brilliant 
colour of this rare shade. (SG Spec N19/9). Cat £475	Est. £140

2597	S	 1912/24 3d very deep violet, m/m marginal, stunning colour 
(SG 375 var, Spec N28/10). Cat £130	 Est. £80

2598	S	 1920 6d reddish purple perf 14 fine used cds, SG385a cat £90		
	 Est. £15

2599	S	 1920 (Sept) 6d Reddish Purple Fresh Mounted Mint Perf 14 c/w 
6d Used Perf 15 to Compare. Tiny Mark in Margin. SG385a Cat 
£90	 Est. £46

2600	S	 1912/24 7d olive. Interpanneau gutter pair with pillar bars. 
Scarce format, u/m (SG 387 x2). Cat £70+	 Est. £24

2601	S	 1912/24 9d very deep agate. Intense colour, m/m (SG 393 var, 
N29/4), Cat £700	 Est. £80

2602	S	 1913 1/2d Bright Green Fresh UM Multiple Cypher Wmk with 
Excellent Perfs & Centring c/w 1/2d Green Used Shade Simple 
Cypher to Compare. SG 397 Cat £250	 Est. £130

2603	S	 1913/1918 2s6d to £1 Set of Four Seahorses Average to 
Fine Inc £1 Deep (Bright) Green Shade with Nice Centring, 
Central London Cancel King’s, SG 399/417,  Spec N72(2) Total 
MINIMUM Cat £2385 (Photo)	 Est. £600

2604	S	 1913 Waterlow £1 green seahorse used (SG 403) (Photo)		
	 Est. £480

2605	S	 1915 2/6d Seahorse De La Rue printing fine used, SG406 cat 
£225	 Est. £30

2606	S	 1915 De La Rue 2s6d bright yellow-brown, centred NE, Very 
fresh example with RPS Cert (2003), m/m (SG 406 var, Spec 
N64/8). Cat £375	 Est. £150

2607	S	 1919 5/- Seahorse good to fine used with parts of 2 registered 
cancels, SG 416 cat £135	 Est. £16

2608	S	 1919 Bradbury 5s rose-red Seahorse with ‘Broken Visor’ 
variety, m/m (SG 416) Cat £475 (Photo)	 Est. £210
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2609	S	 1919 10/- Seahorse dull grey - blue fine used, SG 417 cat 
£175	 Est. £22

2610	S	 1919 10/- dull grey-blue LMM well centred but has a short 
corner perf (SG417) Cat £475	 Est. £50

2611	S	 1924/26 1 1/2d red brown, block cypher imprimatur, imperf 
side marginal with pillar bar, u/m (backstamped ‘BPMA’ from 
the archives). Rare (SG 420var). Cat £4250	 Est. £550

2612	S	 1926 2d orange fine used with watermark sideways, SG 421b 
cat £100	 Est. £16

2613	S	 1924 British Empire Exhib set of 2 m/m (SG 430/1). Cat £30		
	 Est. £10

2614	S	 1924 Wembley set in blocks of 4 M/UM (2 x M, 2 x U/M), SG 
430/431 cat £114	 Est. £18

2615	S	 1924/25 Wembley set mint (1924 11/2d is U/M), SG430/433 
cat £80.	 Est. £22

2616	S	 1925 Wembley set fine mint with white gum, SG432/433 cat 
£55	 Est. £13

2617	S	 1925 Wembley set U/M, SG432/433 cat £85.	 Est. £24
2618	S	 1925 Wembley 1 1/2d brown, used (SG 433). Cat £70	 Est. £6
2619	S	 1929 PUC low value set of 3 with watermark sideways good 

used, SG 434a, 435a and 436a cat £195	 Est. £16
2620	S	 1929 11/2d PUC Unmounted Mint Sideways Wmk with Varieties 

(i) ‘Reversed ‘Q’ for ‘O’ of ‘UNION’, (ii) Break in Upper Frame, 
(iii) Break in ‘N’ of ‘LONDON & (iv) Break in ‘2’ of ‘1929’. 
Tiny Area Missing Gum. C/w Fine Used Normal Wmk Issue to 
Compare. (See Spec NCom7d ‘Q’ for ‘O’ in ‘UNION’ Cat £500 
Mint) SG 436a Cat £90 WITHOUT VARIETY	 Est. £120

2621	S	 1929 £1 PUC. SUperb part cds’s leaving most of design clear, 
very fine stamp (SG 438). Cat £750	 Est. £220

2622	S	 1929 PUC £1 fine used with two lightly applied cds cancels, 
excellent colour and perfs (SG 438)  Cat £600 (Photo)	Est. £220

2623	S	 1929 PUC £1. Superb CDS.  (SG 438).Cat £600	 Est. £300
2624	S	 1929 PUC £1 bottom left corner marginal, toned on the back 

and lightly mounted (SG 438) cat £750 (Photo)	 Est. £300
2625	S	 1929 £1 black PUC very fine u/m (SG 438) Cat £1100	Est. £360
2626	S	 1934/36 Photographure set to 1/- U/M plus inverted 

watermark set (SG439/449 & 439i/441i) Cat £145	 Est. £44
2627	S	 1934 Seahorse set of 3 fine used, SG 450/452 cat £190	Est. £24
2628	S	 1934 Re-engraved Seahorses set of 3, l/m (SG 450/2). Cat 

£600	 Est. £140
2629	S	 1934 re-engraved seahorses set 2s6d - 10s, very fine m/m 

(SG 450/2). Cat £650	 Est. £180
2630	S	 1934 5s re-engraved seahorse, m/m (SG 451). Cat £195		

	 Est. £60
2631	S	 1935 1/2d Jubilee ‘cancelled’ and punched, fresh l/m (SG 453t, 

type 28P). Cat £300	 Est. £65
2632	S	 1935 1d Silver Jubilee ovpt ‘specime’ (type 23), u/m (SG 454s). 

Cat £1400	 Est. £190

Great Britain - George VI
2633	S	 1937/47 1/2d, 1d, 1 1/2d, 2d & 2 1/2d, 5 values, wmk 

inverted, 1 1/2d tone spot, trimmed perfs, u/m (SG 
462Wi/6Wi). Cat £180	 Est. £6

2634	S	 1937 definitive set U/M, SG 462/475 cat £45, PTSA £20		
	 Est. £10

2635	S	 1937/47 1/2d, 1d, 1 1/2d, 2d & 2 1/2d , 5 values, wmk 
sideways, m/m (SG 462a/6a). Cat £172	 Est. £12

2636	S	 1937 sideways watermark 1/2d, 1d, 11/2d and 2d fine mint with 
good perfs, SG 462w, 463w, 464w and 465w cat £97	 Est. £13

2637	S	 1938 2d orange mint with sideways watermark and good perfs, 
SG465 cat £75.	 Est. £19

2638	S	 1939/48 high values set of 6, fine used (SG 476/8c). Cat £60		
	 Est. £14

2639	S	 1938/48 cheapest of each value set of 4, u/m (SG 476b, 477, 
478b, 478c). Cat £105	 Est. £26

2640	S	 1939/48 2s6d to £1, set of 6, m/m (SG 476/8c). Cat £425		
	 Est. £48

2641	S	 1939/1948 High Value set of 6 U/M, SG 476/478c cat £425		
	 Est. £100

2642	S	 1939/ 1948 High Value set of 6 U/M, SG476/478c cat £425.		
	 Est. £120

2643	S	 1948 £1 brown bottom right corner marginal block of 4, u/m 
(SG 478c x4). Cat £100	 Est. £24

2644	S	 1939 10/- dark blue U/M but with a light vertical crease, 
SG478 cat £260.	 Est. £32

2645	e	 1940 Stamp Exhibition Souvenier Rotaglio Print by Waterlow 
& Sons Ltd., London sold in aid of the Lord Mayor’s Red Cross 
and St. John Fund (sheetlet of 6 stamps) slight paper wrinkle at 
right	 Est. £10

2646	S	 1941 set of 3 and 1951 set of 4 all U/M with sideways 
watermarks and good perfs, SG486a, 488a, 489a, 504a, 505a, 
506a and 507a cat £55.85.	 Est. £16

2647	S	 1941 1d pale scarlet bisected on piece, tied by superb ‘1943’ 
CDS Unusual and pretty (SG 487)	 Est. £12

2648	S	 1941 21/2d light ultramarine U/M pair both showing very 
strong offset on reverse, SG489, scarce.	 Est. £24

2649	e	 1948 Silver Wedding Harrison Presentation Card with a pair of 
2 1/2d stamps (SG 493)	 Est. £24

2650	e	 1948 Olympic Games Harrison Prentation Card with set of 4 
(SG 495/8)	 Est. £24

2651	S	 1948 3d Olympic Games u/m corner block of 4, bottom right 
samp with ‘crown flaw’ and top right stamp with ‘hooked 3’ 
flaw (SG 496a & c). Cat £110	 Est. £20

2652	e	 1949 UPU Harrison Presentaion Card with a set of 4 (SG 
499/502)	 Est. £24

2653	e	 1949 Festival of Britain Harrison Presentatoin Card with set of 
2 (SG 513/4)	 Est. £24

2654	S	 1951 High Value definitive set U/M, SG 509/512 cat £100		
	 Est. £20

2655	S	 1951 Festival HIgh Values set of 4, u/m (SG 509/12). Cat £100		
	 Est. £24

2656	S	 1951 high value definitive set of 4 U/M, SG509/512 cat £100		
	 Est. £26

2657	S	 1951 Festival HIgh Values set of 4 in blocks of 4, u/m (SG 
509/12 x4). Cat £400	 Est. £95

2658	S	 1951 £1 Brown VFU Scarce Block of Four with Unusual Brown 
Crosshairs in Middle of Block. Horiz Perf Separation Left Pair. 
Toning. SG 512 Cat £72 as Singles.	 Est. £24

Great Britain - Edward VIII
2659	S	 1936 Ed VIII 1/2d & 11/2d Pair of FDCs of 1 September 1936. 

1/2d Envelope Unopened & 11/2d Opened Carefully at Top. Both 
Complete & in Good Condition with Clear Postmarks of Horley 
& Grays	 Est. £20

Great Britain - QEII
2660	S	 1952/4 Tudor Crown Mint Set to 1s with 11d Key Value Very 

Fine. Average to Very Fine. SG 515/529 Cat £85	 Est. £15
2661	S	 1953 11d vertical marginal U/M pair, SG 528 cat £70	 Est. £11
2662	S	 1955 2s6d-£1 Waterlow set of 4 values, 2s6d & 5s are 

marginal copies, UM, SG536/59 cat £250 	 Est. £65
2663	S	 1958 2s6d-£1 DLR set of 4 values, UM, SG536a/39a cat £600 		

	 Est. £200
2664	S	 1955/58 10s Ultramarine Shade (St. Edward’s Crown) 

Unmounted Mint. SG 538/538a Cat £90/£225 Respectively		
	 Est. £40

2665	S	 1955 St Edwards crown set, sideways wmk in strips of 5, u/m 
(SG 542a/45a). Cat £140	 Est. £55

2666	E	 1955/58 Wilding definitive set mint on album page, 
SG546/566 cat £160	 Est. £20

2667	S	 1958 1d Ultramarine Post Office Fresh UM VARIETY THREE 
GRAPHITE LINES on Back c/w 1d FU Two Graphite Lines to 
Compare. SG 588/588a Cat £67	 Est. £36

2668	S	 1960 GLO 3d U/M and F/U both with the ‘Broken mane’ 
variety. SG 619a	 Est. £24

2669	S	 1960 1s6d Europa. Spectacular shift of brown downwards, 
(Queen’s head and inscription), u/m Rarely seen so extreme. 
With normal (SG 622var)	 Est. £75

2670	S	 1962 NPY 3d UM Marginal Vertical Strip of Three with Middle 
Stamp Variety Small Lake in Scotland Similar SG 632b Cat £160		
	 Est. £36

2671	S	 1963 4d Lifeboat UM Excellent Variety Yellow & Brown Shift 
Upwards with Sails Completely Detached from Boat & Handrails 
Plus Top of Sail Touching Frame. C/w Normal UM Issue for 
Comparison. SG 640var	 Est. £40

2672	S	 1965 3d Churchill (Timson Prints) UM Two Vertical Left 
Marginal Pairs with Varieties: (i) Positional Scars on Churchill’s 
Cheek Pair & (ii) Spotted Queen’s Face Pair. SG 661a	 Est. £30

2673	S	 1965 Lister 1s u/m with Unusual New Blue Printers T Marking 
in Bottom Margin. SG 668	 Est. £24

2674	S	 1965 ICY 3d plain U/M marginal vertical strip of 3 one with the 
‘Lake in Russia’ variety, SG681b cat £65.	 Est. £20
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2675	S	 1966 4d World Cup 4d pair with amazing multiple Dr Blade 
flaws theough design in red. Stunning error with normal pair 
(SG 693var) (4)	 Est. £120

2676	S	 1966 1s3d World Cup massive shift of blue resulting in the 
centre player’s shirt virtually white instead of striped!, u/m with 
normal (SG 695var).(2)	 Est. £95

2677	S	 1966 1s6d British Tech Fresh Unmounted Mint Excellent Black 
Shift Upwards Affecting Tubular Structure, Pylon, Windows Etc. 
C/w Normal UM 1s6d to Compare. SG 704pvar	 Est. £40

2678	S	 1966 3d Xmas Post Office Fresh UM x 4 All Different Gold 
(Queen’s Head) Positions. SG 713	 Est. £12

2679	S	 1966 3d Christmas pair, Hugely misplaced phosphor band 
in middle of left hand stamp + nothing on right hand stamp, 
u/m. Fine error (SG 713p var)	 Est. £24

2680	S	 1966 Christmas 3d plain x 10 U/M marginal blocks of 4 all 
with the ‘Missing T’ variety, SG713c cat £250.	 Est. £30

2681	S	 1967 4d Brit Discovery Variety ‘Broken Scale’ & Unusually Fine 
Used. C/w Issued FU Stamp to Compare. SG 752a Cat £45 Mint 
& Unpriced Used.	 Est. £15

2682	S	 1968 4d Bridges UM Two with Gold (Queen’s Head) Shifts, One 
Showing Bluish Violet Silhouette of Queen’s Head. C/w Normal 
3d UM Issue to Compare. SG 763var	 Est. £40

2683	S	 1968 9d Anniversaries ‘Votes for Women’ separted plate 
proofs (4 different) + issued stamp. Imperf + ungummed. 
Amazing (SG 768var) (5)	 Est. £50

2684	S	 1969 9d cathedrals. Huge shift of value, ‘hiding’ in St Pauls. 
u/m with normal showing value at top of stamp. (SG 800var)		
	 Est. £80

2685	S	 1970 50p high value. Complete offset with Queen’s portrait 
facing right instead of left, striking, u/m (SG 831var)	 Est. £95

2686	S	 1970 5d Commonwealth Games VLMM Excellent Visual Variety 
Showing Greenish Yellow Omitted. Sold without Certificate. 
C/w Normal 5d UM Stamp to Compare. SG832a	 Est. £100

2687	S	 1970 5d Christmas with dramatic misplacement of green 
leaving crib grey instead of grey + green/blue blanket instead 
of just blue etc, u/m with normal. (SG 839var)	 Est. £95

2688	S	 1975 6 1/2p greenish blue (vert pair) imperf pair, 4 margins, 
u/m (SG X872a). Cat £250 as vert pair	 Est. £100

2689	S	 1972 3p Polar explorers, Huge misperf with inscription at right 
instead of left and value bisected, u/m with normal (SG 897var)	
	 Est. £40

2690	S	 1980 3p magents spectacular misperf resulting in the top part 
of the Queen’s head at bottom + white bar through middle!, 
u/m (SG X930var)	 Est. £70

2691	S	 1973 Paintings 3p Reynolds dramatic shift to left leaving value 
at rightinstead of left and part of the design at right with white 
separation mardin down stamp. Super error, u/m (SG 931var)		
	 Est. £32

2692	S	 1973 9p Paintings Fresh VLMM Variety Brownish Rose Omitted 
(affects background, skater’s face & shoes). Sold without 
Certificate. C/w Issued 9p Mint to Compare. SG 934b	 Est. £40

2693	S	 1973 Royal Wedding U/M unfolded Traffic Light gutter pair set 
SG 941/2 var cat £65.	 Est. £19

2694	S	 1973 3 1/2p Christmas ‘Ghost faces’ white instead of flesh 
colour due to large colour shift, u/m with normal (SG 948var).		
	 Est. £48

2695	S	 1974 10p Horse Chestnut Fresh Unmounted Mint Excellent 
Upward Shift of Bright Green Resulting in the Whole Tree being 
Extremely Blurry. C/w Normal UM 10p to Compare. SG 949var		
	 Est. £50

2696	S	 1976 8 1/2p Reformers ‘shaking hands’ variety u/m, very 
visual, with normal (SG 1001var).	 Est. £26

2697	S	 1980 12p Landmarks stunning perf shift with design being 
bisected with Queen’s head in centre instead of right and 12p 
on right instead of left, u/m with normal (SG 1121var)		
	 Est. £120

2698	S	 1986 22p 900th Anniv Domesday Post Office Unmounted 
Fresh with Multiple Colour Shifts. An Excellent Visual Variety 
Giving Impression of Double Printing c/w Issued Used Stamp to 
Compare. SG 1325var	 Est. £75

2699	S	 1988, 1992 and 1997 Castle High value sets U/M plus the £1 
Coronation stamp of 2000, face value £34.50.	 Est. £20

2700	S	 1992 Castle Definitive High Values in Cross gutter blocks of 4 
U/M, SG1611/1614 cat £200 as normal stamps.	 Est. £65

2701	S	 2003 50th Anniversary of Coronation £1 deep yellow-green 
single value, u/m (SG 2380). Cat £60	 Est. £10

2702	S	 2003 50th Anniversary of Coronation £1 deep yellow-green 
x10,  u/m (SG 2380 x10).Cat £260	 Est. £50

2703	E	 2010 Classic Album Covers m/s,10 x 1st,  u/m (SG MS3019).		
	 Est. £18

2704	S	 1974 1st Self Adhesives circular on backing paper by Derek 
Worboys U/M 5 values including the scarce 3p	 Est. £60

2705	S	 1981 111/2p Drab ( 1 Centre Band) Superb Post Office Fresh 
Unmounted IMPERF SINGLE with BIG MARGINS. C/w Issued 
Unused Stamp for Comparison. SG X893a Cat £300 (Pair) 
(Photo)	 Est. £75

2706	S	 1983 16p olive-drab U/M (SGX949) very off-centred print 
(3mm at top, 1mm at left)	 Est. £8

2707	S	 1986 17p Wales Regional Machin type 11 U/M, SG W544ea cat 
£55	 Est. £12

2708	S	 1986 18p grey-olive machine Superb imperforate right hand 
marginal block of 6 Spec U252a u/m (SG X955a) Pair Cat £100		
	 Est. £180

2709	S	 17 x 1st class QE2 Machin NVI’s all used, these have all been 
checked by an expert who states they are forgeries.	 Est. £19

2710	S	 2003 1st class gold self adhesive booklet with 12 stamps + 
phos bands. Forgery (SG MF4var)	 Est. £24

2711	S	 2003 Machin colour trial in grey-blue, ‘00p’ instead of value. 
Very scarce, u/m.	 Est. £110

2712	S	 2013 5p Spectacular Misperfed Unmounted Mint Block of Four 
Showing Six Values with Extra Horizontal Row of Perforations 
Through Middle of Block. Horiz Pre-printing Fold/Wrinkle 
Through Top Values. SG U3072var (Photo)	 Est. £75

Great Britain - QEII Covers
2713	2A	 1989/1992 Christmas only FDC’s with assorted cancels, 

signatures etc.in 2 albums. Some covers flown and signed, 
these are certified on the reverse and all appear to be less than 
100. Signatures include crew members from the Dambusters 
Raid, as well as Desmond Sheen, Johnnie Johnson, Denis David, 
Peter Parrott, Hugh Dundas and many more (124 covers) Heavy 
lot	 Est. £65

2714	E	 1972 Wedgewood FDC including panes with the 1/2p sideband 
x 6 with good perfs SG X841p	 Est. £20

2715	E	 1973 Christmas set of 6 Official FDC’s with the Lewis Carrol 
Daresbury postmark. All single stamp covers, clean and 
unaddressed	 Est. £30

2716	E	 1978 Christmas ‘The Gold of Eldorado Official FDC with hand 
written address , scarce FDC cat Bradbury £90	 Est. £18

2717	S	 1980 Post Office FDC illustrated with typed address and 
Buckingham Palace SW1 CDS, scarce.	 Est. £24

2718	S	 1990 Penny Black Anniversary miniature sheet on illustrated 
unaddressed FDC with multiple Old Windsor CDS. SG 1501		
	 Est. £19

Great Britain - Postage Dues
2719	E	 Lifetime accumulation all periods on Hagners of postage dues, 

stockcards, loose, pieces, odd cover, many unchecked needs 
sorting 1000s	 Est. £110

2720	S	 1914 1 1/2d chestnut ovpt ‘specimen’ type 23. Pritine u/m top 
marginal with pillar bar, (SG D3s). Cat £75 for m/m	 Est. £50

2721	S	 1914 Imprimatur 1s blue, imperf, 4 margins with official 
backstamp ‘NP Imprimatur’, u/m (SG D8var). Cat £4000		
	 Est. £500

2722	S	 1936/37 Fresh Mainly Lightly Mounted Mint E8R Postage Due 
Set of 8. SG D19/26 Cat £450+	 Est. £150

2723	S	 1937/38 Postage Dues set LMM (SG D27/D34) Cat £300	 Est. £44
2724	S	 1956 3d Postage Due vertical strip of 2 and a half stamps 

marginal U/M with major perf shift horizontally bisecting two 
stamps and imperf between both stamps and the top margin, 
spectacular. SG D50 var	 Est. £36

2725	S	 1982 Decimal Dues set, fine u/m (SG D90/101).	 Est. £10
2726	S	 1982 GB 1p Postage Due SCARCE COMPLETE SHEET of 100 

with TRAINING SCHOOL BARS from Cyl.4. Fresh Unmounted 
Mint with Gum Disturbance Top Margin & Small Corner Crease 
SE Margin. Early Sheet Consecutive No. 002082. Will Be Sent 
Folded	 Est. £20

2727	S	 1994 Postage Dues set of 9v, u/m (SG D102/10). Cat £45		
	 Est. £16

Great Britain - Booklets
2728	S	 1938 2s booklet Edition 505 ‘Bovril Tones You Up’, scarce item 

with good perfs but front page bit scruffy (SG BD12)	 Est. £420
2729	S	 1971 Wedgwood booklet, the 1/2p sideband has superb perfs, 

SG DX1 Concise cat £45	 Est. £10



AVH Stamp Auctions, PO Box 569, Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL7 9NP - Office hours Monday – Friday 9.00am – 5.00pm 43

2730	S	 1984 (September) 50p Booklet VARIETY PHOSPHOR BANDS 
OMITTED on 3x13p, 2x4p & 3x1p (5mm Bands Showing Top 
2x1p Stamps). Superb Post Office Fresh with Excellent to Very 
Good Perfs. Booklet FB27 - X845py Cat £250	 Est. £80

2731	S	 1989 Greetings booklet, containing booklet pane SG 1423a, 
decent perfs, u/m (SG FY1). Cat £24	 Est. £8

2732	E	 Decimal booklets 136 different in maroon binder mainly 
machins inc scarce all mint	 Est. £75

2733	S	 Edward VIII 2s booklet Edition 358, trimmed bottom perfs and 
scruffy front page (SG BC2)	 Est. £45

Great Britain - Officials (Sold as Seen)
2734	S	 1887/1900 MINT GOVT. PARCELS Eight Different Values from 

1d to 1/- all with Authentication. Toned Gum/Hinge Remains. 
SG O65-O66-O67-O68-O69-O70-O71-O72 Cat £2970		
	 Est. £350

2735	S	 1882 I.R.Official pl 18, m/m (SG O4). Cat £575	 Est. £36
2736	S	 1885 I.R. 2 1/2d lilac, fine used part CDS’s. Difficult stamp (SG 

O6). Cat £180	 Est. £48
2737	S	 1889 1/- dull green I.R. Official good used, SGO15 cat £375.		

	 Est. £42
2738	S	 QV 1s dull green I.R. Official, very fine used with excellent 

colour, still with backing paper (SG O15). Cat £200	 Est. £75
2739	S	 QV 6d purple on rose ‘I.R Official’ very fine used part ‘reg’ oval 

(SG O18). Cat £80	 Est. £36
2740	S	 KEDVII 2 1/2d ultramarine ‘I.R. Official’, good/fine used (SG 

O22). Cat £225	 Est. £55
2741	S	 1896 1/2d vermilion O.W. Offivial very fine unused with 

original gum overprinted SPECIMEN ex Michael Astley collection 
(SGO31s)	 Est. £150

2742	S	 1902 1.2d blue-green. O.W. Official fine used. (SG O32). Cat 
£190	 Est. £48

2743	S	 QV 1d lilac O.W.Official, fine used (SG O33). Cat £130	 Est. £36
2744	S	 KEDVII 1/2d blue green O.W. Official, fine used (SG O36). Cat 

£120	 Est. £36
2745	S	 1902 1d scarlet O.W. Official VFU on Stanley Gibbons card from 

Michael Astley collection (SGO37) Cat £180	 Est. £90
2746	S	 KEDVII 2d yellowish green/carmine O.W.Official, very fine used 

(SG O38). Cat £425	 Est. £110
2747	S	 KEDVII 2 1/2d ultramarine O.W.Official, very fine used (SG 

O39). Cat £500	 Est. £110
2748	S	 QV 1/2d vermilion Army Official variety short secon ‘L’, with 

normal (SG O41n). Cat £35	 Est. £15
2749	S	 Army Official: SG O41a ‘OFFICIAI’  variety good used Cat £130		

	 Est. £24
2750	S	 QV 1d lilac Army Official. Variety short second ‘L’. Average 

mint with normal (SG O43n). Cat £60	 Est. £19
2751	S	 1896 1d lilac Army Official ‘V’ control (P), u/m (SG O43var). Cat 

£300	 Est. £55
2752	S	 KEDVII 1902 6d pale dull purple, Army Official (type O4), m/m 

(SG O50). Cat £120	 Est. £44
2753	S	 1886 11/2d lilac good used, SG O61 cat £100	 Est. £15

2754	S	 1883 9d Government Parcels used with heavy cancel, SGO63 
cat £1200, appears genuinely postal used.	 Est. £65

2755	S	 1883 9d dull green Govt Parcels good used appears genuine 
with overprint under the cancellation, SG O63 cat £1200		
	 Est. £100

2756	S	 QV 9d dull green ‘Govt Parcels’, good/fine used circular parcel 
cancel. True colour and sound (SG O63). Cat £550	 Est. £140

2757	S	 QV 1s green and carmine ‘Govt Parcels’ , Good used parcel 
cancel, Fresh colours (SG O72). Cat £225	 Est. £75

2758	S	 KEDVII 1/2d blue green R.H. Official, fine used ‘Windsor’ 
double ring CDS (SG O91). Cat £250	 Est. £85

2759	S	 KEDVII 1 1/2d dull purple/green Admiralty Official, very fine 
CDS used, type O10). (SG O103). Cat £110	 Est. £48

2760	S	 KEDVII 2 1/2d ultramarine Admiralty Official, good/fine used, 
type O10 (SG O105). Cat £95	 Est. £24

2761	S	 KEDVII 1/2d blue green Admiralty Official, u/m type O11, (SG 
O107). Cat £40 for m/m	 Est. £24

Channel Islands and IOM
2762	S	 1948 Channel Islands 2 1/2d variety ‘broken wheel’, in u/m 

corner positional block (SG C2a). Cat £75	 Est. £32
2763	S	 1946/48 GVI three listed varieties viz: 1948 Channel Islands 

21/2d ultramarine fresh VLM mint with ‘Line Across Wheel’ (R. 
6/1) with Pencil Marking on Gum plus LM Mint ‘Broken wheel’ 
(R. 20/5) includes normal 21/2d to compare. Also includes 
1946 3d ‘Seven Berries’ (Cyl. 4 no dot, R. 12/5) in lovely fresh 
unmounted mint marginal block of four. Kings Specialised 
QCom9b, QCom13b & QCom13c Cat £175	 Est. £50

2764	E	 Jersey: double sided stock with U/M sets, booklet panes etc 
with a face value of £59	 Est. £16

2765	S	 Jersey high value stamps and miniature sheets (£1.50 to £3) 
U/M 1980’s to 2000’s face value is £91.	 Est. £24

2766	S	 Jersey 2000’s high value miniature sheets U/M with face value 
of £165.46 values to £5.	 Est. £50

2767	S	 Jersey 1943 Views x 4 U/M sets, SG3/8 cat £120	 Est. £24
2768	S	 Jersey 1943 Views x 4 U/M sets, SG3/8 cat £120	 Est. £24
2769	S	 Jersey – States of Jersey £100 Revenue stamp overprinted 

‘SPECIMEN’ fine U/M.	 Est. £18
2770	A	 Guernsey: 1949/69 postcards, covers and pigeon posts from 

Herm, Jethou, Sark, Brecqhou/Lihou. Assorted cancels from the 
islands. (35 items)	 Est. £24

2771	S	 Guernsey 2003 £5 definitive fine used normal copy with a rare 
fine used copy with missing silver Queens Head but an extra 
line of lettering ‘Letters of all shapes and sizes’ in silver, highly 
unusual.	 Est. £120

2772	S	 Alderney 1997 Cricket and 1998 Diving Club miniature sheets 
in uncut sheets of 4 U/M signed by the designer, limited 
editions of 2000, a few bends.	 Est. £36

2773	S	 Isle of Man 1973 3p U/M with the scarce error of border colour 
cat £165.	 Est. £24

2774	S	 Isle of Man 2015 Centenary of WW1 set in sheets of 8 U/M face 
value Is £46.16.	 Est. £19

END OF SALE - THANK YOU!

FORTHCOMING  AUCTIONS
Dates Subject to Possible Change. 

Winning Bids Subject to 5% Buyer Premium.

AVH Postal Auction (AVH42) – 17th January 2026

AVH Postal Auction (AVH43) – 21st March 2026
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WELCOME

For details contact:
Interim Editor, 
Cathy Emms, 
36 Otter Way,
Royal Wootton Bassett, 
SN4 7SH

Tel: 01793 848476
Email: rafletgeneralsec@gmail.com
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